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November 17, 1982 

Dear Ed: 

I want to congratulate you on the progress 
you have made as Chairman of the National 
Credit Union Administration Board . 

It was refreshing for me to learn of the 
accomplishments of the Board and the 17 ,00 0 
Federally insured credit unions across the 
country. Under your leadership, there has 
been remarkab le progress toward self-help 
solutions to the problems facing the credit 
union industry . I applaud your efforts to 
meet the growing competition among financ i al 
institutions through the reduction of 
unnecessary regulations , decentra li zation, 
and improved communications . 

I especially want t o note the way you were 
able to guide the credit union movement 
t owa r d restorati6n, on its own initiative , 
of the financia l heulth of the Nationa l 
Credit Union Administration Insurance Fund. 
Thi s e ff o rt illustrates a basic tenet of our 
Administration , that, given the leadership 
and the opportunity , individual citizens 
acting t osethe r can often find solutions to 
their pr obl ems and need not turn to govern­
ment to bail them out . 

Ed , kee~ up the good work . 

Mr . E . F. Callahan 
Chairman 

Sincere l y , 

National Credit Union Administration 
Washing ton, D.C. 20456 



April 1, 1983 

Dear Mr. President: 

1 am pleased on behalf of the Board to present you and the Congress 
this Annual Report on the 1982 operations of the National Credit Union 
Administration (NCUA). 

The Agency's primary effort this year has been to reduce government 
involvement in the business decisions of the 16,570 federally 
chartered and insured credit unions which serve more than 40 million 
members. Credit union directors elected by their membership are 
now responsible for decisions in areas such as the dividend rates paid 
on members' shares and the choices of groups to be served. Credit 
union management, not the government, now determines the titles for 
credit union officers, the par value of shares, and specific loan re­
quirements. 

To supervise more closely the safety and soundness of credit union 
activities, we have redirected our resources to achieve a 25 percent 
inc rease in the number of field examiners, while at the same time 
reducing our Washington staff by 33 percent. Our goal is to examine 
on-site, each credit union twice as often as in the past and in so doing 
to complete annually an examination of every Federal credit union. 

The 1982 year-end financial results for credit unions demonstrate that 
the movement has continued to successfully attract new savings, 
which rose by 17.2 percent; increase liquidity by $5.1 billion; and im­
prove overall reserves by $1 .8 billion. Creative new charters to serve 
the needs of groups such as students in high schools and colleges 
show that the credit union spirit can meet changing economic cir­
cumstances. 

Our most pleasant task, however, was the announcement in 
November that the fees by which credit unions provide the total 
funding for the Agency would be reduced in 1983 by a minimum of 10 
percent for every Federal credit union. 

Mr. President, the good news in this Report is that this Agency of 
government can be more efficient and effective in carrying ou! i!s pur­
pose of supervision. This result is achieved by careful administration 
and a continuing dialogue with those we are chartered to serve. At the 
same time credit unions have continued to prosper and develop their 
grassroots, cooperative efforts to improve the economic well-being of 
their members with a unique enthusiasm and commitment no other 
financial institutions can duplicate. 

We look forward to continuing the efforts described herein, guided by 
the principle best phrased by Lincoln o~ ensuring that government only 
does those things which the people cannot do for themselves. 

Sincerely, 

t£aJ~ 
E. F. CALLAHAN 
Chairman 

. . -



FOREWORD One year ago at this time we were in the midst of a dialogue with credit 
unions about deregulation. When discussions began on this credit 
union issue, it was not because we had an agenda or a sense that 
credit unions should be deregulated on the liability side or that the 
common bond should be opened up or that credit unions should 
decide the par value of a share. 

Rather, our sense was that government was doing too much. In the 
name of safety and soundness, we, the regulators, had become 
overzealous. We were actually running credit unions, making business 
decisions that properly should be made by the management of in­
dividual credit unions. 

In acting to change this direction, we were not advocating that credit 
unions "do something" such as offer this type of account or adopt that 
kind of loan policy. Instead, we tried to give credit unions self­
determination for what. should properly be their role with their 
members. We tried to get out of the way. 

Government can't react quickly enough to allow credit unions - or 
any other financial institlilions - to remain competitive. Look at how 
credit unions' concerns have changed in one year's time. Twelve 
months ago, the big issue was money market mutual funds and how to 
compete with them. Then, with deregulation, came money market 
share accounts and a varie.ty of other savings plans. Today, the pic­
ture is completely different. Interest rates have dropped sharply and 
suddenly the real competition is loan rates. 

It is impossible to say what tomorrow will bring. Although we can 
sometimes spot trends, we cannot predict the future. A nineteenth 
century Danish philosopher said it best: "Life can only be understood 
backwards; but it must be lived forwards." 

Credit unions' ability to continue to remain different through self­
determination could be challenged in the coming year. Consolidation 
of the Federal deposit insurance funds is being studied as is 
reorganization of the financial regulatory agencies. The job for all of us 
is to let people know that credit unions are different - they are not­
for-profit cooperatives first and financial institutions second. 

I believe that the events described in this Report have been achieved 
in large measure because of credit unions' good will. With this spirit 
and the special rel.ationship that exists between NCUA and credit 
unions, I am confidEfnt that the successes of this past year are but a 
prelude to a brighter future for all credit union members. 

E. F. Ca llahan 

Apri l 1 , 1983 
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The New Look of the Credit Union 
Deregulation has vastly 
expanded the services 
it can offer- from 
mortgages to credit 
cards - and raised the 
rates it can pay. 



1ga2 was the year Federal credit unions began looking to themselves 
tor answers rather than to the government. NCUA deliberately 
stepped out of the way, stripped away the red tape, and allowed credit 
unions to decide what savings plans they should offer, what dividends 
they should pay, and whether or not they should form credit union ser­
vice organizations. In addition, the Federal Credit Union Act now per­
mits credit unions to decide what titles to give to members of their 
boards of directors and what the par value of a share should be. 

While responsibility for making decisions like these was returned to 
credit unions, the authority to make day-tCHlay supervisory decisions 
was delegated to the NCUA Regional Directors. This permitted the 
NCUA Board to concentrate on policy and implement the Agency's 
basic mission of ensuring the safety and soundness of c redit unions 
through effective supervision. 

Explaining the shift from Washington to the grassroots, NCUA Board 
Chairman Edgar Callahan said: "We are trying to get closer to the 
action. " 

To get " closer to the action," NCUA took the following steps: 

• Allowed Federal credit unions to determine terms and conditions of 
all savings accounts, including dividend rates, maturities, penalties 
and premiums. Federal credit unions were the first of the federally 
regulated financial institutions to be given this decision-making 
freedom. They had had eight months of experience tailoring accounts 
to meet members' needs by the time banks and S&Ls achieved partial 
deregulation in December 1982. 

• Removed barriers to chartering and growth. Federal credit unions 
may now add employee and associational -groups to thefr field of 
membership, as long as the groups are located near the credit union. 
For example, a credit union at a steel plant may now broaden its 
membership base by adding workers at a nearby shoe factory or a 
group of restaurant workers. Or, a new credit union could be formed 
by those same groups. Slightly different standards apply to community 
credit union charters. 

• Held NCUA Board meetings in cities other than Washington, D.C. 
so that credit unions could see the ~oard in action and could talk 
about their concerns with Board members and staff during a publi c 
forum that followed each Board meeting. 

• Sponsored the first conference of all NCUA examiners in the history 
of the agency. Examiners met with their peers, with leaders of NCUA 
and of the credit union movement and participated in a series of inten­
sive workshops about the revised financial examination. 

The removal of regulated dividend ceilings on savings was the most 
dramatic of all the deregulation that took place during the year. But 
NCUA acted only after credit unions gave their full support. In 
January, the agency began a major "outreach" program to find out 
what credit unions thought about share deregulation and other issues. 

YEAR IN REVIEW: 
Getting "out of the way" 
and '~closer to the action" 

.-· 

Deregulation 

"A Landmark Decision" 

1 
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CREDIT UNION NEWS J~'""' " · 19., 

NCUA Mounts Big Drive 
For Deregulation Comment 

Credit Unions 
Support Deregulation 

As the industry newspaper Credit Union News, reported January 21 , 
1982: "In an unprecedented move, the NCUA has launched a full­
scale effort to find out what credit unions think about deregulation. Led 
by Board Chairman Edgar F. Callahan, some dozen NCUA officials are 
criss-crossing the country, speaking at credit union meetings and 
listen ing to what credit unions have to say . .. Explained Ca llahan: 'We 
want to hear from as broad a cross section of credit union people as 
possible, including those whose views are not ordinari ly reflected in 
credit union trade group comments. We want to know what credit 
unions really think about deregulation.' " Over a three-month period, 
NCUA officials met with more than 1 0,000 credit union people. 

"Outreach" was a cooperative effort involving NCUA, the state credit 
union leagues, national t rade associations and credit unions. The Na­
tional Association of Federal Cred it Unions (NAFCU) hosted a 
deregulation call-in. People from all over the country called the Chair­
man on NAFCU's toll-free lines and talked to him about deregulation. 

The Illinois Credit Union League, in cooperation with NCUA and the 
Credit Union National Association (CUNA), produced a "talk-show" 
videotape about deregulation. Chairman Callahan, NCUA Execut ive 
Director Wendell Sebastian and CUNA Executive Vice President Jim 
Barr fielded questions from three credit union officials. 

Joyce King, manager of the $1.2 million Michael Reese Hospital 
Employees Federal Credit Union, Chicago, spoke for many when she 
asked "Isn't NCUA fhere to protect credit unions from making 
mistakes?'' 

Chairman Callahan repHed, " Government can't protect people from 
themselves. It's the responsibi lity of individual credit union boards to 
make wise decisions and then to live with those decisions. To think 
that government can step in and protect people from making unsound 
business decisions for the1r memberships I think has always been a 
fallacy." 

Bohdan Watral, treasurer of the $40 mi llion Selfre liance Federal 
Credit Union, Chicago, asked another question on people's minds: 
"Doesn't our annual supervision and examination fee pay for NCUA 
assistance and guidance?" 

"NCUA is there to serve, to assist and to guide credit unions," the 
Chairman answered. "But to feel that in order to 'earn the fees' they 
should make your business decisions is inappropriate. We are there to 
help with safety and soundness, to offer service where credit unions 
voice a need for service; not in making business decisions in place of 
your board members.'' 

The "outreach" effort prompted some 1400 comments - more than 
the agency had received on a single issue. One of the strongest en­
dorsements came from the Just ice Department, which f requently 
comments on proposals by Federal agencies if they have anti-trust im­
plications. Justice·'Commended NCUA for its "willingness to take bold 
and innovative steps to allow credit unions to attract and retain 
deposits in competition with other depository institutions as well as 
non-regulated competitors such as money market funds." 

When all the voices were heard, credit unions enthusiastically sup­
ported share deregulation. On April 21 , 1982 the NCUA Board 
unanimously approved a two-paragraph regulation that returned to 
Federal credit union boards the responsibil ity for deciding the terms 
and conditions of all savings accounts. 

NCUA Board Vice Chairman P.A. Mack, Jr. called the action 
"historic," and said it "puts credit unions at the forefront by allowing 
them to provide an unlimited array of share and deposit services to 



their membership. It is not a step taken lightly by the NCUA .Soard nor 
should it be taken lightly by credit union officials. The eyes of the finan­
cial marketplace will review our actions with the closest scrutiny. Let 
our actions and deeds be an example for others to follow. " 
Others agreed with the Vice Chairman 's assessment. "Federal 
regulators have done the unthinkable for Federal credit unions -
they've removed artificial regulatory constraints," wrote Larry Blan­
chard, editor of the industry newsletter, Report on Credit Unions. 
" While the engine of deregulation has accelerated, so have the 
pistons of board responsibility. Now, in the primary liability accounts, 
it's up to us to determine what's best. That is as the founding fathers 
had intended, and as it should be. " 

NAFCU's President John Hutchinson called share deregulation "a 
landmark decision" and said the new regulation is a ''model of brevity, 
clarity and simplicity." CUNA's Chairman Joseph Cugini said 
deregulation "gives credit unions a competitive edge over banks and 
S&Ls and shifts a lot of responsibility onto the directors of Federal 
credit unions. But the record shows that they have the expertise to 
handle it. " 

Deregulation was not a band-aid approach to problems facing the 
movement. It represented a philosophical change in attitude; a realiza­
tion that government could not and should not be expected to have all 
the answers. Chairman Callahan expressed this philosophy in a 
speech before the National Association of Federal Credit Unions in 
Apri l 1982: "It is not the place of government to run credit unions. I 
don' t believe that I should be running one. While I have had some ex­
perience as a regulator in Illinois, I have never worked in a credit 
union. I have never made a loan. I've never tried to collect on a bad 
debt. I am very uncomfortable sitting on a panel deciding what are 
competitive instruments to help you compete in the market place." 

To those who thought deregulation meant freedom to do whatever 
they wanted, Chairman Callahan reminded them they were wrong. 
"It's not freedom, it's responsibility," he told the National Federation 
of Community Development Credit Unions. "It's taking the decision 
making powers away from government officials. And why do I want to 
see it taken away? Because I feel inadequate to make your business 
decisions. I've met a lot of government officials who are wonderful 
people and have marvelous backgrounds. But I' ll tell you this: when 
we pass a new money market certificate more liberal than the last, 
we are sending out vibes to the individual boards that 'this is the way 
to go,' and I don't believe that. 

"I think the vitality comes from the initiative and ingenuity of the in­
dividual boards and hopefully they' ll all do it differently so that this 
country's eggs aren 't all put in one ba'sket. That's what concerns me. 
Although some people think deregulation means 'raise the river, lower •r. 
the bridge,' I have confidence that diversity is going to be our vitality in 
the long run ." 

In summary, credit union deregulation entailed looking at the 
regulatory and statutory language in new ways. In a speech before the 
Defense Credit Union Council in September 1982, Chairman Callahan 
explained: 

" The most significant thing that we have done on deregulation is to 
look at the Federal Credit Union Act and take a more liberal view. Let 
me cite one example: In the definition section of the Federal Credit 

Regulators "Have Done 
the Unthinkable" 

"A Model of Brevity, 
Clarity and Simplicity" 

... 
~ . 

Not Freedom 
but Responsibility 

"Diversity is going 
to be our vitality" 

3 
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"If the law does not 
say 'no,' it may 

mean 'yes.' " 

On the Road 

May 20, 1982: Boston 

July 7, 1982: Chicago 

September 23, 1982: 
Miami 

November 18, 1982: 
Philadelphia 

Union Act, the common bond is defined as 'groups' within an occupa­
tion, or association or groups within a well-defined neighborhood, 
community or rural district. 

"Traditionally, the agency viewed that definition to mean an occupa­
tional credit union would be one sponsor, one employer, period. 
Groups within a well-defined neighborhood, (ural district or community 
obviously meant community charter. Community charter meant 5,000 
people; then it meant 25,000 people; then we weren 't sure how many 
people it meant. But numbers were all it meant. It had nothing to do 
with groups. Yet the Act said 'groups within.' 

"We believe that this very narrow interpretation was probably far 
more insidious than the rules and regulat ions that have been pro­
mulgated over time. All we are saying is that we have looked at this 
and have taken a more liberal point of view. We like to think that if the 
law does not say no it certainly leaves room for yes. It certainly leaves 
room for questioning. We see this as the pendulum swinging from a 
very restrictive point of view, and coming to a more liberal one. And so 
we think interpretation is probably a far more deregulatory action than 
just doing away with rules and regulations.'' 

The concepts of deregulation and decentralization became a reality 
throughout the credit union movement, in part because NCUA made 
an unprecedented effort to stay in touch with the grassroots. 

For the first time in the Agency's history, the Board took to the road , 
and scheduled Board me~tings every other month in a city outside of 
Washington, D.C. 

The first out-of-town Board meeting was held May 20, 1982 in Boston's 
historic Faneuil Hall , a center for the free discussion of ideas since 
1742. " It is fitting that we chose Faneuil Hall , the cradle of liberty, for 
our first out-of-town meeting," Chairman Callahan told the 350 credit 
union representatives who had gathered for the meeting. "Our 
forefathers discussed matters affecting the future of their lives here. 
We hope to do just that with issues affecting credit union people.'' 

Vice Chairman P.A. Mack, Jr. called it a "humbling experience. It is 
enriching and exciting to get out of Washington and bring this meeting 
for the first time to the region. We hope this will be the first of many 
such experiences.'' 

The second out-of-town meeting was held July 7, 1982 in Chicago; the 
third September 23, 1982 in Miami; and the fourth November 18, 1982 
in Philadelphia. The out-of-town meetings continued into 1983; the first 
one took place January 11 in Dallas. 

The meetings were extremely popular, attracting between 200 and 
500 people, many of whom had never seen an NCUA Board meeting 
before. Some state leagues arranged for buses to bring credit union 
people from outlyin!;1·areas to the meetings. 

Attendees were urged to speak out on issues that concerned them 
during the forum which followed each Board meeting. And speak out 
they did. 

In Philadelphia, the hot topic was compensation for the volunteer 
members of credit union boards of directors. Earlier in the year, Con­
gress had asked NCUA to study the pros and cons of allowing Federal 
credit unions to pay their board members; under current law, only one 
board member may be paid. 

Feelings on the issue run deep. ''We think it would be a terrible 
mistake to pay members of the board of directors," said Rear Admiral 
Joe Schoggen, treasurer and general manager of Navy Federal Credit 



. w ashington, D.C. , the nation's largest credit union. " If credit 
un.1on. are going to succeed in the future, we think it's important to 
unlon~ve the differences between them and other financial institu­
~rese 

1 
don't think the motive for our board of directors would ever be 

uo~s~s. Their motive is to serve the people of the Navy and Marine 
do pas who are not the most affluent members around.'' 
cor . 

ther speaker in Philadelphia put it this way: "The idea of paying 
An~rd members is another effort to drive a nail in the coffin of the 
bO d' . ., 
uniqueness of ere 1t un1ons. 

In Chicago, consideration of a special share insurance premium 
wasn't the only issue on people's minds. Hundreds of credit union 
people were in town for the National Association of Federal Credit 
Unions' annual conference and for the July NCUA Board meeting 
when the news broke that Federal regulators had closed Oklahoma's 
penn Square Bank because of insolvency. NCUA's top leadership was 
there, ready to respond and reassure with quickly organized 
workshops on the "who's, what's, why's, and where's" of Penn 
Square. 

Later, Chairman Callahan and top aides held a press conference, 
describing the situation as fully as possible to national and local 
media, allaying fears and attempting to keep the incident in perspec­
tive. 

It was at the July 7, 1982 Board meeting that most credit union people 
learned for the first time about Penn Square. They also learned that 
despite uninsured credit union deposits in the bank, no credit union in­
solvencies were expected as a result of the bank's closing. 

When the subject of a special share insurance premium came up, the 
Board took the extraordinary step of recessing an open Board meeting 
to allow discussion from the floor. With the support of the credit union 
community, a special assessment was approved at the meeting. 

In Dallas, with Penn Square well behind them and still no Federal 
credit union insolvencies attributed to the bank's failure, it was time to 
talk of other issues. Texans lived up to their reputation for southern 
hospitality and publicly thanked the Board for reducing the 1983 
operating fee. 

Buford Lankford, a former NCUA Regional Director who is now presi­
dent of Texas Share Guaranty Credit Union, Austin, struck a chord 
when he talked about small credit unions and complimented the Board 
on considering the impact of its policies on these institutions. 

"You get the impression that you cannot succeed as a credit union 
un less you are very large or unless you become a full-service institu­
tion," he said. "But seven of eight cre~:lit unions are under $5 million in 
size. It seems to me we are trying to get away from that uniqueness- • 
trying to be like banks. 

" I think the real field for credit unions is there today just as it was 50 
years ago when the first Federal credit unions were chartered," he 
said. " No one else is as qualified to promote thrift, no one else is able 
to get close enough to the clientele of the institution to encourage 
them to save in the way credit unions can. 

"I hope we can begin to see emphasis placed not on our being like 
everybody else, but on our being different, on member loyalty, on the 
promotion of savings, and on the benefits of a close knit organization 
that can do so many things for the people around it. That's where our 
future lies." 

Speaking Out on 
Directors' Compensation 

January 11, 1983: 
Dallas 

"Emphasize our 
Differences" 

5 
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Penn Square 
"It proves 

the system works" 

Penn Square Bank losers 

139 Credit Unions' 
Above $100,000 I 
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No review of the year would be complete without a discussion of the 
Penn Square bank failure and its impact on credit unions. 

The Comptroller of the Currency closed the Oklahoma bank July 5, 
1982 because of insolvency caused by " energy-related loan losses." 
The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (PDIC) was appointed as 
receiver. 

As the Washington Post reported in a July 20, 1982 article datelined 
Oklahoma City: "The bank that failed over the Fourth of July weekend 
left an all-American list of losers, ranging from Chase Manhattan Bank 
and the House of Representatives credit union to the local library 
board, this city 's most prominent Episcopal parish, Gov. George D. 
Nigh's re-election campaign fund, and a covey of large and small 
businesses." 

There were 139 credit unions (of 20,000 credit unions in the U.S.) that 
had a total of $111 .5 million in uninsured deposits in the bank. That 
meant an immediate 20 percent loss- $22.3 million - based on FDIC 
estimates that depositers eventually would get back about 80 percent 
of their uninsured deposits. 

The good news was that Penn Square did not daunt the credit union 
movement- in fact, it may have strengthened it. Six months after the 
bank failed, James Sexton, Director of the FDIC's Division of Bank 
Supervision, told NAFCU 's Mary Dunn that " As a result of Penn 
Square, most credit unions f'low know what they are doing. A few were 
careless and reached out for yield, but I don 't think they will do that 
again. In my opinion, credit unions make the best disclosures of any 

;t 

financial institutions, including commercial banks." 

As Mr. Sexton observed, credit unions did not hide their Penn Square 
involvement. They sent letters to their members or they put details in 
their monthly financial statements and posted them for all to see. 
Members did not react by withdrawing shares - in fact, savings at 
Federal credit unions grew at the extraordinary rate of 17.2 percent in 
1982. 

Unquestionably, there were certain operating losses for the federally 
insured credit unions in Penn Square with deposits over the $100,000 
insured limit. But as NCUA Executive Director Wendell Sebastian 
testified before the Senate Banking Committee on December 10, 
1982: 

"All the insured credit unions continue to operate and serve their 
members. In the vast majority of cases, the credit unions were able to 
absorb these operating losses through their operating income and, of 
course, no credit union member has lost any money." 

Putting the operating losses into perspective, Sebastian described 
them as a cost of doing business. " In the credit union business, the 
vast majority of these losses occur as a result of loans and a much 
smaller percentage resu lt from investment losses, " he said. " Loans 
will continue to be the main risk area for credit unions." 

Mr. Sebastian told the Banking Committee that " valuable lessons 
have been learned not only by this Agency, but more importantly by 
credit union decision-makers. Credit union managers are re-thinking 
their investment strategies. In our examinations we will be looking 
more closely at credit union investment policies to make sure they 
have been developed as carefully as possible." 

Chairman Callahan never minimized the involvement of credit unions 
in Penn Square. But, in a speech, he reminded NAFCU delegates that 
Penn Square was a "glitch - not a disaster. There's not a govern· 
ment regulation that 's going to save you from the next glitch," he told 
the group. "There's a need for us to take a look at all of our resources . 



Let's do what we can to help the credit unions that were involved in 
this and learn from them." 

Executive Director Sebastian summed it up this way: "In our opinion, 
the fact that a failure like Penn Square can be absorbed without the 
failure of a single Federally insured credit union, without a claim 
against the insurance fund, or the loss of one penny to a credit union 
depositor proves that the system works." 

To ensure that the system worked better, an examination committee, 
comprised of NCUA representatives and credit union officials, was ap­
pointed in May 1982 to draw up revised financial examination pro­
cedures. Although the bulk of the committee's work was with the 
financial examination, a subcommittee on examiner education, head­
ed by Buffalo, New York-based Supervisory Examiner Bob Kessel, 
was established in the Fall after examiners asked NCUA to give them 
additional training in areas such as investments. 

The examination committee, headed by Region VI Director Barry 
Jolette, considers itself an " extension of the Regional Directors," ac­
cording to NCUA Board Vice Chairman P.A. Mack, Jr. , who is the 
Board's liaison to the group. Credit Union representatives were includ­
ed at the suggestion of PolaroTCfFederal Credit Union Manager Bob 
Fiege who put forth the idea at the May 20, 1982 Board meeting in 
Boston. 

Explained Regional Director Jolette: "We like to think of our approach 
to changes (in the examination program) as the grassroots approach 
-from the bottom up rather than from the Washington office down." 

Field testing of the revised examination began October 1, 1982. A key 
difference in the new procedure is that when the examination has 
been completed, the examiner sits down with credit union officials and 
reviews it, instead of first routing it through the Regional Director's of­
fice. 

"We now recognize credit unions as the primary users not only of the 
written report but also of the examination," said California-based 
Supervisory Examiner Ed Mcintyre. "We expect credit union officials 
will use the report to address and resolve major problems. We also ex­
pect examiners to use the report as a tool to help in communicating 
with credit union officials." 

Initial reaction to the revised examination has been positive, said Vice 
Chairman Mack. "The committee has been carefully reviewing feed­
back from the examiners and from credit union officials and continues 
to move toward the goal of an annual examination," he said. 

Fiscal Employees Federal Credit Union, Los Angeles, was one of the 
first to be examined under the new procedures. Gerald Miller, 
manager of the $32 million credit union, said he feels "very positive" • 
about the examination, although he concedes "this may be true 
because we got a good ratinq. 
"The idea that the examiner must sit down with the manager and 
board president and present a subjective report rather than sending a 
confidential memo to the Regional Director is helpful," Miller said. 

''It is important for the manager and board to involve themselves. This 
procedure places much greater responsibility on the examiner to be 
perceptive enough to look at trends and spot what could be ineffectual 
management on the part of the manager or board and what is at­
tributable to the economic situation. Examiners must be careful not to 
condemn management because of economic factors over which they 
have no control. " 

Examination Committee 

... "From the grassroots up 
.. rather than from the 
Washington office down" . ,. 

Reaction Positive 

7 



8 

National Examiners' 
Conference 

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION 
ADMINISTRATION 

NATIONAL 
EXAMINERS' 

CONFERENCE 

MIAMI, FLORIDA 
SEPTEMBER 19·24, 1982 

Examiners Have a 
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From an examiner's point of view, the revised examination is "more 
efficient" and allows examiners the latitude to dec ide when to 
"devote more time to problem areas, " said Principal Examiner Dick 
VanderWall, Region IV. 

"The revised examination is not set in stone," said Vice Chairman 
Mack. "It continues to evolve and wi ll be reviewed and adjusted 
periodically to meet the needs of credit unions and or the Agency." 

One of the primary reasons for holding a conference of all NCUA ex­
aminers was to unvei l revised financial examination procedures and to 
discuss them in detail. 

The conference was also an attempt to bridge "a communications 
gap" that had developed since the last NCUA regional conferences. 
For the first time in the Agency's history, nearly 400 examiners 
gathered in one place for a series of intensive workshops, focusing on 
the theme of safety and soundness in a deregulated movement. Ex­
aminers were also able to attend the September NCUA Board 
meeting, which was held in conjunction with the conference. 

Leaders from the credit union movement accepted NCUA's invitation 
to come to Miami and share their expertise and views of the problems 
fac ing the movement with examiners. Give and take was plentiful , or 
as one examiner said, "It was a good opportunity to meet the bigwigs 
that you read about from CUNA, NAFCU and other places." 

Summarizing what had beeA happening at NCUA in recent months, 
Chairman Callahan outlined the agency's major goals and 
philosophies. The goals, he said are (1) to maintain and contribute to a 
growing, dynamic U.S. credit union system and (2) not only maintain, 
but enhance and contribute to public confidence in the U.S. credit 
union system. 

"We are attempting these things from the philosophy that 'we don't 
run credit unions and 'Washington can't be the know-all , see-all ,' "he 
continued. "The Agency's plans for reaching its goals include chan­
neling Agency resources to our primary objectives - safety and 
soundness; decentralization and deregulation of authority to the 
regional offices; removal of all obstacles to chartering and expansion 
of the credit union system and insuring that credit unions are in charge 
of their own future. The trades, NCUA and all of us play a vital role in 
this system," the Chairman said, "but make no mistake, the credit 
unions make the key decisions. 

"Examiners are crucial in achieving the Agency's goals," continued 
the Chairman. "They bear the chief responsibility for effectively carry­
ing out the safety and soundness mission. From the credit union's 
perspective, examiners;:are the NCUA. They are the advisors, sources 
of information and the individuals who assist credit unions in carrying 
out their responsibilities to their members." 

There was controversy at the conference - over money market 
funds, examiner ethics and credit union report cards - but there was 
also agreement on the basic question, "Why are we here?" 

CUNA President Jim Williams called this a " watershed period in credit 
union history - .and this conference an historic occasion. The way 
NCUA and regulatory agencies and credit unions respond to a 
deregulated environment will determine whether we succeed or fail 
over the next ten years. It's important that we work together as a 
team." 



NAFCU 's John Hutchinson agreed, tracing the development of the ex­
aminer from the "old days" when things were done by number to to­
day, a new era which he likened to a "joint venture . Let 's not be 
adversaries," he said. " We have one purpose and that's to serve 
credit unions." 

Louise McCarren Herring, president of Communicating Arts Credit 
Union in Cincinnati, stole the show at a panel discussion on charter­
ing. Mrs. Herring, who has been called the "mother of credit unions" 
because she has organized more than 500 credit unions, said that 
"organizing a credit union is taking a chance. I don't buy the argument 
that you've got to have a guaranteed success. We have a right to fail. 
You can't wait to be sure you're right to start." 

There were no sacred cows, as the independent credit union and trade 
press found. CUtS Newsletter's David Rohde called the conference a 
"remarkable event, as examiners publicly aired their frustration with 
mismanaged credit unions and NCUA invited a leading private share 
insurance official to publicly lambaste the Federal system." 

In his newsletter, A Point of Order, Editor Abe Lincoln reported that 
" from our observance of an amazingly unrestrained four days of 
dialogue, we' re pleasantly surprised to state that credit unions are for­
tunate to have people who care about them in the positions of govern­
ment observers. But we really can't pass them off as 'observers' 
anymore, either, because from what we saw and heard they are more 
- they are involved. (Such empathy wouldn't be permitted elsewhere 
in government)." 

Examiners gave the conference high marks. Pete Parsons, Texas 
Credit Union Commissioner, was rated the best speaker and asset 
liability management was the most popular topic. 

Here is a sampling of what examiners had to say about their first na­
tional conference: 
" The expertise really impressed me." Fred Reiser, Field Examiner, 
Region VI. 
"When I first saw the agenda with all those outsiders, I was not im­
pressed. But I've changed 180 degrees- it's been very good to have 
outsiders." Brian Gately, Principal Examiner, Region I. 

"It's been an electric experience." Tony Johnson, Member Services 
Analyst, Region VI. 
"The exchange between examiners and management has been ex­
cellent. " Bob Rink, Principal Examiner, Region II. 

" It was good to see how the Board functions - especially the 
research that goes into the proposals. I am new to the Agency and for 
the first time, I feel a part of it. I have enjoyed sharing ideas with other 
chartering analysts and have learned things that will help me in my 
work ." Joan Walsh, Chartering and Education Analyst, Region I. 

"The examiners greatly appreciated the appearance of credit union 
officials and managers who made the effort to come to the con- -. 
terence. We need their cooperation so greatly." Deloris Jagoe, Field 
Examiner, Region V. 

A credit union expansion plan was launched in 1982 that was 
motivated as much by a desire to rekindle credit union spirit as it was 
to increase membership in the nation 's credit unions. 

During the year, a number of Cassandras and Doubting Thomases had 
begun to appear regularly on the credit union lecture circuit. Their 
gloom and doom ideas began to catch on. 

One Purpose: to Serve 
Credit Unions 

;v 
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"An electric experience" 

Credit Union 
Expansion 

"Time to renew this effort" 
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CUE-84 Group 
Formed 

For example, a Houston-based financial advisor named Venita Van 
Caspel said cred it unions had outlived their usefulness as financial 
alternatives. "The viabili ty of credit unions has passed, " she said. 
Because of payroll deduction and similar plans, credit unions can be 
helpful for people who have trouble saving, "but as soon as you get 
$1000, take it out and put it in a money fund.' : 

Chicago consultant Jack Whittle used even stronger terms: " The 
credit union movement, at least in its traditional form, is dead. " 

There was some t ruth in what they said. Although membership con­
tinued to grow at a respectable pace, the growth rate had dropped in 
recent years to three and fou r percent, compared to the historical 
average of 6.25 percent a year. 

In addition, chartering activity had fallen off sharply: 119 new Federal 
Credit Union charte rs were issued in 1981 and 114 in 1982, the lowest 
since the World War II years. In contrast, 956 Federal credit union 
charters were issued in 1936, the peak year, and throughout the 1950s 
and 1960s, new charters were approved at the rate of 600, 700 and 
even 800 per year. The steep decline began in the 1970s. 

Gurus and economists looked into their crystal ba lls and predicted a 
continued shrinking of the movement. Some credit unions were buying 
the idea. 

But credit union leaders didn 't agree. NCUA Chairman Ed Callahan, a 
believer in self-fulfil ling prophecies, recall·ed that when he came to 
Wash ington in 1981, people' told him there would soon be only 5,000 
credit unions remaining. " I assure you," he said, "if we continue to 
talk that way, there will be 5.'1'000 credit unions." 

Be positive, Chairman Callahan urged. "Credit unions are on a roll -
savings and assets reached record levels in 1982, ris ing at rates of 
17.2 percent and 16 percent, respectively. Your future is brighter now 
than it has ever been.'' -· 

" It's time to tell the good news about credit unions and the way to do 
that is to try and talk other people into forming credit unions," he con­
tinued." I don't think there would be a better time to start a credit union 
than today. You have the flexibility to do things that you were never 
able to do. You are going to be left alone to handle the consumer loan 
business and you have always done that the best. Plus, you have the 
most important ingredient of all - the element missing in banks and 
S&Ls - your relationship with your members. You are cooperatives 
first and financia l institutions second." 

NAFCU's President John Hutchinson and CUNA's President Jim 
Williams didn' t agree with the nay-sayers either. 

"One of the things that sets credit unions apart from other financial in­
stitutions is that one of our primary goals has always been to extend 
credit union services and benefits to new members," Mr. Wi lliams 
said. "For most of our history we have sought to ach ieve this through 
active campaigns to serve groups that didn 't have access to credit 
unions. The time has come to renew this effort." 

By the Fall, the renewal effort Jim Will iams spoke of had begun. A 
group· of leaders from th roughout the credit union movement met 
November 18, 1982 in Philadephia and laid the groundwork for an ex­
pansion program called CUE-84, which stands for Cred it Union Expan­
sion- 1984. The group, whose honorary chairperson is NCUA Board 
Member Elizabeth Flores Burkhart, includes: Gene Artemenko, presi­
dent of United Airlines Employees Cred it Union, Chicago; Ted Bacino, 
director, NCUA Office of Services; Jack Carlson, president, Nat ional 
Association of State Credit Union Supervisors; Joe Cugini, chairman, 
Credit Union National Association; Robert Curry, president, CU NA 



Mutual Insurance Group; Jack Eaker, president, Texas Credit Union 
League; Richard Ensweiler, president, Association of Credit Union 
League Executives; Louise Herring, president, Communicating Arts 
Credit Union, Cincinnati ; John Hutchinson, president, National 
Association of Federal Credit Unions; Michael Judge, president, Penn­
sylvania Credit Union League; and J. G. Schoggen, treasurer and 
general manager, Navy Federal Credit Union, Washington, D.C. 

"The CUE-84 program is an effort to head off self-fulfilling prophecies 
and renew the credit union 'can do' spirit," said Board Member 
Burkhart. "It is a national cooperative effort involving NCUA, state 
regulators, national trade associations, state leagues and others in­
terested in strengthening the credit union movement. ' ' 

While goals vary within individual organizations, the overall plan is to 
incease credit union membership substantially by 1984, to coincide 
with the 50th anniversary of the Federal Credit Union Act. This will be 
accomplished by chartering new credit unions where feasible, by field 
of membership expansions and by urging existing credit unions to 
reach out to persons currently eligible for membership. 

Board Member Burkhart , who came to the credit union movement 
from a bank, brought a new perspective. "Credit unions are unique in­
stitutions- we must tell the world about them," she said. "It's impor­
tant for us to spark enthusiasm among ourselves so that we can sell 
others on the idea." 

Momentum grew. Informational and educational programs and 
volunteer training sessions were planned. The trade associations took 
the lead in these areas and in the organizing of new credit unions. 
NCUA's role was to support the effort from a regulator's perspective. 
This included updating chartering manuals and making information 
available about current membership policies. 

NCUA also began to recognize newcomers to the credit union com­
munity by presenting new charters at Board meetings. Recipients of 
new charters issued in 1982 included: 

• S&W Federal Credit Union, sponsored by Stone & Webster 
Engineering Corporation, a major Boston employer, to serve its 
employees. Potential members: 14,000. 

• Cotter Federal Credit Union, organized by the Illinois Credit Union 
League and sponsored by Cotter & Co. , Chicago, to serve its 3,000 
employees. Cotter is the parent company for True Value Hardware 
stores; officials hope to extend credit union service to the owners and 
employees of the 7,000 True Value stores at a later date. Potential 
membership: 38,000. 

• Chicago Baptist Association Federal Credit Union, organized by the 
Illinois Credit Union League, and sponsored by the Chicago Baptist 
Asso~atior to serve the association 's 69 churches in the greater "" 
Chicago area. Potential membership: 22,000. 

• New York University Employees Federal Credit Union, sponsored 
by the university for faculty and other university employees, members 
of the board of trustees, alumni, and paid students. Potential member­
ship: 20,000. 

• Pulaski Federal Credit Union, sponsored by Pulaski Bank & Trust 
Co., Little Rock, Arkansas, to serve employees, stockholders and 
depositors of the bank who live or work in Pulaski County, Arkansas 
and are not eligible for primary membership in another local credit 
union. Potential membership: 5,000. 

:• 

"Head Off Self-Fulfilling 
Prophecies" 

Renew the "Can Do" 
Spirit 
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Recognizing Newly 
Chartered Credit Unions 
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• Georgetown University Student Federal Credit Union, Washington, 
D.C., organized by students who wanted the experience of running 
their own cooperative. Sponsored by the student government, 
membership is open to students and alumni. The potential member­
ship is 10,000. This is one of a handful of Federal credit unions on col­
lege campuses that primarily serve students. When it was chartered 
early in 1983, the NCUA Board adopted a pol icy of encourag ing more 
student credit unions. To provide financial incentive, the Board pro­
posed a plan that would al low student credit unions to accept non­
member deposits. 

" This opens the door to the possibility that alumni, through the cor­
porations they work for, can make contributions in the form of federal­
ly insured deposits which could be earmarked for student loans, " said 
NCUA Board Chairman Ed Callahan .. " Here is a vehicle that could pro­
vide a private enterprise approach to something that is a real national 
problem - the need for student loan funds.' ' 

There were other examples of charters that pointed out the unique 
benefits of credit unions. While Boston-based FMR Corporation, a $20 
billion investment management and financial services firm was busy 
planning new services for the general public,:management decided to 
sponsor a credit union for its 1 ,500 employees. " We expect this wil l 
truly be a great employee benefit," said John Rehm, FMR Comptroller 
and president of the new c redit union's board of directors. 

Others in the investment buSiness agree. Lee Roselle, Vice President 
and Manager of Employee Relations for Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner 
& Smith, Inc. said: "We think Merrill Lynch Employees Federal Credit 

::< 
Union is a great employee benefit. But more importantly, the 
employees agree. In a recent attitude survey, the employees rated the 
credit union as the best of al l the benefits we offer." 

These men were among a grow1ng number of corporate executives 
who real ized that sponsoring a credit union fo r employees is good 
business. The Wall Street Journal recently cited credit unions as a 
" fast-growing employee fringe benefit." The article mentioned a study 
by the Bureau of National Affairs which indicated that 57 percent of 
some 313 employers have "member-owned financial institutions, 
often started wi th company assistance." 

In addition to new charters, field of membership expansion 
represented another area for potential growth. A policy adopted by the 
NCUA Board in April 1982 gave the NCUA Regional Directors authori­
ty to approve most charters, expansions and mergers involving oc­
cupational and associational groups, as long as the groups are 
located near one another. For example, a factory-based credit union 
can add a nearby church to its field of membership or the two can be 
merged. A new credit union can be formed that includes many dif­
ferent groups of employees or associations - workers at a paper 
company, a restaurant, and an Elks club can get together to fo rm a 
credit union. Slightly d~fe rent standards exist for community credit 
unions. 

In 1982, 1 ,645 field of membership expansions were approved na­
tionally; the potential membership was four mill ion persons. 

NCUA and credit unions welcomed El izabeth Flores Burkhart, a 
former Texas banker, who was sworn in July 22, 1982 as the newest 
NCUA Board member. She is the first woman to serve on the Board. 
Mrs. Burkhart is a Republican; her appointment means there are now 
two Republicans and one Democrat on the Board. 



Describing Board Member Burkhart's rise to success, Credit Union 
Magazine reported that "hers is a modern-day success story, a 
feminine version of a Horatio Alger tale." The eldest of 13 children of a 
migrant Texas farm laborer, Mrs. Burkhart is an ex-Marine corporal, 
was a singer on a local TV variety show, taught school and then 
became a secretary, got her master's degree and became an assis­
tant vice president at Texas Commerce Bank, and then turned to cam­
paign work. In 1982, President Reagan nominated her for the NCUA 
Board post. Of her new job, Board Member Burkhart told CUNA's 
Brooke Shearer: "I will have to adjust my thinking from the profit 
motive that rules banking to the cooperative principles that govern 
credit unions, but I intend to immerse myself in the job." 

And that's exactly what she did, visiting, listening, and speaking at 
dozens of credit unions, large and small, in her first few months on the 
job. 

In Texas, the Houston Chronicle caught up with her and interviewed 
her about her roots, her feelings about credit unions and the Ad­
ministration she is a part of. President Reagan saw the story and was 
so impressed he telephoned Mrs. Burkhart. 

" Elizabeth, I've been reading about you," he said. "I'm glad to have 
people like you in my Administration." Mrs. Burkhart seized the oppor­
tunity to talk about credit unions. She told the President she thought 
credit union philosophy of thrift and mutual self-help had much in com­
mon with his economic philosophy. Expressing concern that credit 
unions might someday be lumped together from a regulatory stand­
point with banks or S&Ls, Board Member Burkhart said she thought it 
was important for credit unions to retain their distinctive identities as 
nonprofit cooperatives. She volunteered to send the President a report 
describing why credit unions are different and how these differences 
can be preserved. The President said he would be "on the lookout" for 
the information. 

Mrs. Burkhart succeeded Board Member Lawrence Connell , who left 
NCUA early in the year to become President and Chief Operating Of­
ficer of Washington Mutual Savings Bank in Seattle. Mr. Connell, a 
leader in the deregulation of financial institutions, served NCUA for 
four years. In 1977, President Carter appointed him Administrator of 
the Agency. Two years later, when a three-person Board was created 
to administer the Agency, Mr. Connell became its first Chairman, serv­
ing in that capacity until October 1981 when he was succeeded by 
Edgar F. Callahan, President Reagan's appointee. 

General Counsel John L. Ostby retired early in 1983, after more than 
30 years of service to the Federal government. He had been the Agen­
cy's General Counsel for nine years, nearly as long as the Agency had 
been in existence. He served under four different Agency heads, in- ":' 
eluding Republicans and Democrats. Wendell Sebastian, formerly 
NCUA Executive Director, succeeded Mr. Ostby as General Counsel. 

Robert E. Boon, Regional Director, IV, Toledo, retired February 24, 
1982 after 25 years of distinguished service with the Agency and 31 
years with the Federal government. 

Earl Bradley, Director of the Office of Examination and Insurance, and 
a former Regional Director in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania and San Fran­
cisco, California announced his retirement in 1982 but at the request 
of the Chairman, agreed to stay on temporarily as the Chairman's 
Special Assistant for Regional Affairs. His assignment was to take 
charge of Region IV following Bob Boon's retirement. Mr. Bradley for-
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mally retired January 15, 1983 after more than 22 years of outstanding 
service to NCUA and credit unions. 

The agency honored a number of its former leaders, presenting them 
with gold or silver medals in recognition of their contributions to the 
Agency and to credit unions. Among the recipients were former Board 
Chai rman Lawrence Connell; former Admin istrator C. Austin 
Montgomery; former Bureau of Federal Credit Unions Director J. 
Deane Gannon; former General Counse l John L. Ostby; and former 
Regional Director Earl Bradley. 

H. Allen Carver was appointed Regional Director for Region IV, suc­
ceeding Earl Bradley who retired. Mr. Carver assumed the post in the 
Fall of 1982 when the relocation of the regional office from Toledo to 
Chicago was completed. Mr. Carver, who joined NCUA in 1965, as a 
field examiner in Richmond, Vi rgin ia, had been Mr. Bradley's assistant 
in Toledo; before that, he was Deputy Director of the Office of Ex­
amination and Insurance in Wash ington. 

Ronald N. Lewandowski was named Deputy Regional Director for 
Reg ion IV. He was previously Chief. of Chartering, Insurance and 
Liquidations for the region . 

Region V, Austin , became the first region to have two Deputy Regional 
Directors. When the new Denver sub-office within the region was 
established in the Fall, Leon Handrick moved to Colorado to head it, 
retaining the title of Deputy Regional Director. Mr. Handrick had been 
the Deputy in Austin ; Jol)n Ruffin succeeded him in that position. Mr. 
Ruffin had been Chief of Supervision and Examination in the Atlanta 
regional office. 

. .-



NCUA's supervisory responsibility for the 11 ,430 federally chartered 
credit unions and insurance responsibilty for the 5,139 federally in­
sured state chartered credit unions is divided among six regions. 

In 1982, the authority of the six NCUA Regional Directors was 
sign ificantly expanded because the NCUA Board believes the regional 
offices can provide the most responsive service in the most efficient 
manner. The Regional Directors can now make most supervisory deci­
sions affecting credit unions in their jurisdictions without coming to 
Washington for approval. 

Two regional offices were relocated in 1982 to provide better access 
to the federally insured credit unions they serve. The Harrisburg, 
Pennsylvania regional office was moved to Washington, D.C. and the 
Toledo, Ohio office to Chicago, Illinois. In addition, the largest of the 
regions - Region V - has long needed another base of operations 
and in 1982 a suboffice was opened in Denver, Colorado. It serves 
credit unions in the northern part of the 12-state area supervised by 
the regional office in Austin, Texas. 

Region I grabbed the chartering and expansion ball and ran with it. 
Thirty-nine new Federal credit union charters were approved by the 
region during the year, 34 percent of all Federal credit union charters 
granted in 1982. Among the new charters approved: 

• S&W Federal Credit Union, serving employees of Stone & Webster 
Enginering Corporation, a major Boston employer. Potential member­
ship: 14,000. 

• Episcopal Federal Credit Union, serving members, organizations 
and employees affiliated with the Episcopal Diocese of Newark, N.J. 
Potential membership: 13,300. 

• New York University Employees Federal Credit Union, New York Ci­
ty, serving faculty, members of the university's board of trustees, 
alumni and paid students. Potential membership: 20,000. 

• Fidelity Employees' Federal Credit Union, serving employees of 
Boston-based FMR Corporation, an investment management and 
financial services firm. Potential membership: 1 ,500. 

The region was fortunate to have Supervisory Examiner Tony LaRose 
on its staff. Mr. LaRose, who has organized 26 credit unions over the 
past five years, received the Agency's first annual award for super­
visory excellence in 1982, in part for his chartering expertise. 

A novel merger procedure, pioneered in Region I with the cooperation 
of Rhode Island regulatory authorities, asks credit unions to give 
NCUA's Share Insurance Fund something in return for merger 
assistance. The specific case involved Quonset Point Credit Union, 
East Greenwich, R.I., a $17.5 million state chartered federally 
insured institution which was merged into nearby Davisville Credit 
Union, a $9.5 million state chartered privately insured cooperative. 
Davisville, the continuing credit union, agreed to pay back the merger 
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assistance it received from NCUA. The rationale for this is that as the 
continuing credit union eventually makes money from the merging 
credit union's members, NCUA believes it deserves some of its money 
back. 

A major event for Region II , as for all the regional offices, was the "fire 
drill " ordered by Chairman Callahan early in the year. Dubbed 
"M.A.C.E. " or Massive Attack by Callahan 's Examiners, the drill 
called for examiners to visit personally all 11 ,430 Federal c redit 
unions between February 16 and March 19, 1982. The idea was to get 
a quick "hands-on" look at all Federal credit unions, some of which 
had not been examined in two years. Those that needed help would 
get it quickly - before they became weak. 

Region II Review Analyst Anthony LaCreta's experience was probably 
similar to that of many examiners assigned to rural areas. The assign­
ment was challenging - Mr. LaCreta was asked to visit three credit 
unions per day in two weeks. The credit unions were located within a 
60-mile radius of Bluefield, West Virginia. All were small credit unions 
- none over $10 million - and officials kept the books in their 
homes in many cases. 

But Mr. La Creta turned it into a memorable experience, literally camp­
ing out in a log cabin in. Pipestem National Park and fanning out to 
credit unions during the day. The hardest part was scheduling a time 
when officials would be home to let him look at the records. 

:< 
The first 29 Federal credtt unions Mr. LaCreta visited were "a piece of 
cake," all functioning satisfactorily. The last one, however, made the 
'fire drill' worthwhile. When Mr. LaCreta got to the treasurer's home, 
he found that she was new tG the job and didn 't know how to keep the 
books. As a result, the records had not been updated since the last ex­
amination, five months earlier. Mr. LaCreta showed the treasurer how 
to do the recordkeeping and updated the books through the end of the 
year. 

"If we hadn't had the fire drill , the records wouldn't have been kept 
and the problem wouldn't have shown up until the next examination," 
he said. Like officials of most credit unions, the treasurer was a 
volunteer, appreciative of guidance from examiners, trade association 
representatives and other professionals. 

In general, Mr. LaCreta found credit union officials receptive once 
they realized all 11 ,430 Federal credit unions were being visited, not 
just theirs. "It was a good effort from the Agency's point of view," he 
said. "The small credit unions said they thought it had been too long 
between examinations and wondered what their supervision fees paid 
for. They had a lot of questions about future policies. When I explained 
that NCUA was cor}&erned about what was going on in the field and 
wanted to know what they were doing, they were appreciative of the 
visit.'' 

In other developments, Region II was the first to implement the new 
multiple group merger policy, approving the merger of Norfolk, 
Virginia-based Colonial Stores Employees Credit Union with Naval Air 
Norfolk Federal Credit Union - a grocery store field of membership 
with a military field of membership. Credit Union service was pre­
served for 2700 Colonial Stores Credit Union members, whose credit 
union faced liquidation because of sponsor layoffs. 

In the chartering area, the regional staff helped organize a relatively 
new type of credit union: one that serves predominantly college 
students. The Georgetown University Student Federal Credit Union, 



Washington, D.C., organized by students eager for the experience of 
operating a financial cooperative, was chartered early in 1983. It is the 
fi rst student-operated credit union at a private university and one of a 
handful of such credit unions in the country. Impressed by the 
Georgetown students' efforts, the Board adopted a policy of en­
couraging college credit unions and proposed a plan that would allow 
them to accept federally insured deposits from non-members such as 
corporations and alumni groups. This could provide a source of funds 
for low-cost loans to students for books, trips and tuition. 

An entrepreneurial approach to improving service and responding to 
credit unions ' needs characterized the region's activities during the 
year. 

For example, in May 1982, efforts to market loan portfolios were 
stepped up. The regional office invited representatives from 45 large 
credit unions to attend a loan marketing seminar and convinced many 
that loan portfolios can be very profitable investments. As a result of 
the seminar, interest in the loan purchase program increased 
significantly. 

The profitability of credit unions was a matter of much concern during 
the year. Regional staff identified credit unions with serious problems 
in this area and worked with them to overcome this. 

The most dramatic case involved Eglin Federal Credit Union, Ft. 
Walton Beach, Florida. Eglin, the 12th large~t Federal credit union, 
had experienced operating losses for several years and was projec­
ting additional future losses. In 1982, a plan was developed for NCUA 
to provide Egl in with cash assistance based on its performance. This 
gave the credit union immediate working capital. Credit union 
management and members "responded beyond all expectations," 
said NCUA Regional Director Stephen Raver. "Although operating 
losses had been projected at more than $500,000 the credit union 
realized a profit of more than $200,000 in 1982," he said. 

Eglin officials were delighted, according to Manager Jim Appleton. 
"Profits have continued into 1983 and unless the economy falls off a 
cliff, it looks like we have our problems licked," he said. 

Eglin's success is even more impressive in light of the fact that the 
credit union 's problems were broadcast to the nation in a February 
1982 NBC-TV news segment titled " The Bilking of Credit Unions." The 
report alleged that "boiler room" brokers high pressured some inex­
perienced credit union investment managers to speculate by purchas­
ing bonds whose value later fell. Concerns about the possible impact 
of the report proved groundless, largely because the problems at Eglin 
had begun in 1977 and the credit union had taken aggressive action at 
that time, including notifying members and cutting expenses. "Con­
trary to the expectations of some, the NBC story did not hurt us ,_ 
because it was old news to our members," said Mr. Appleton. Or as • 
CUIS Newsletter put it: "WHEW! NBC Story Fails to Topple CU Move­
ment." 

Several regions launched newsletters in 1982 in an effort to keep ex­
aminers better informed of regional developments. Region Ill 's red­
and-white " Update " is edited by Jim Sharpe and DeWitt Yingling and 
includes information about new charters in the region, field of 
membership expansions, mergers, and liquidations. 

Examiners ' good works are also covered in "Update. " For example, 
when Quaker Oats decided to close one of its facilities in Mississippi, 
it looked as though the company-sponsored credit union would have to 
be liquidated. However, "Update " reported that examiners Ritch 
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From an examiner's point of view, the revised examination is "more 
efficient" and allows examiners the latitude to decide when to 
"devote more time to problem areas, " said Principal Examiner Dick 
VanderWall, Region IV. 

"The revised examination is not set in stone," said Vice Chai rman 
Mack. "It continues to evolve and will be reviewed and adjusted 
periodically to meet the needs of credit unions and or the Agency." 

One of the primary reasons for holding a conference of all NCUA ex­
aminers was to unvei l revised financial examination procedures and to 
discuss them in detail. 

The conference was also an attempt to bridge " a communications 
gap" that had developed since the last NCUA regional conferences. 
For the first time in the Agency's history, nearly 400 examiners 
gathered in one place for a series of intensive workshops, focusing on 
the theme of safety and soundness in a deregulated movement. Ex­
aminers were also able to attend the September NCUA Board 
meeting, which was held in conjunction with the conference. 

Leaders from the credit union movement accepted NCUA's invitation 
to come to Miami and share their expert ise and views of the problems 
facing the movement with examiners. Give and take was plent iful, or 
as one examiner said, "It was a good opportunity to meet the bigwigs 
that you read about from CUNA, NAFCU and other places. " 

Summarizing what had beeR happening at NCUA in recent months, 
Chairman Callahan outlined the agency's major goals and 
philosoph ies. The goals, he said are (1) to maintain and cont ribute to a 
growing, dynamic U.S. credit union system and (2) not only maintain, 
but enhance and contribute to public confidence in the U.S. credit 
union system. 

"We are attempting these things from the philosophy that 'we don't 
run credit unions and 'Washington can't be the know-all, see-all,' "he 
continued. "The Agency's plans for reaching its goals include chan­
neling Agency resources to our primary objectives - safety and 
soundness; decentralization and deregulation of authority to the 
regional offices; removal of all obstacles to chartering and expansion 
of the credit union system and insuring that credit unions are in charge 
of their own future . The trades, NCUA and all of us play a vital role in 
this system," the Chairman said, "but make no mistake, the credit 
unions make the key decisions. 

"Examiners are crucial in achieving the Agency's goals," continued 
the Chairman. "They bear the chief responsibility for effectively carry­
ing out the safety and soundness mission. From the credit union's 
perspective, examiners.:are the NCUA. They are the advisors, sources 
of information and the individuals who assist credit unions in carrying 
out their responsibilities to their members." 

There was controversy at the conference - over money market 
funds, examiner ethics and credit union report cards - but there was 
also agreement on the basic question, "Why are we here?" 

CUNA President Jim Williams called this a " watershed period in credit 
union history - .and this conference an historic occasion. The way 
NCUA and regulatory agencies and credit unions respond to a 
deregulated environment wi ll determine whether we succeed or fail 
over the next ten years. It's important that we work together as a 
team." 



NAFCU's John Hutchinson agreed, tracing the development of the ex­
aminer from the "old days" when things were done by number to to­
day, a new era which he likened to a "joint venture. Let's not be 
adversaries," he said. "We have one purpose and that 's to serve 
credit unions." 

Louise McCarren Herring, president of Communicating Arts Credit 
Union in Cincinnati, stole the show at a panel discussion on charter­
ing. Mrs. Herring, who has been called the "mother of credit unions" 
because she has organized more than 500 credit unions, said that 
"organizing a credit union is taking a chance. I don't buy the argument 
that you've got to have a guaranteed success. We have a right to fail. 
You can't wait to be sure you're right to start." 

There were no sacred cows, as the independent credit union and trade 
press found. CUIS Newsletter's David Rohde called the conference a 
"remarkable event, as examiners publicly aired their frustration with 
mismanaged credit unions and NCUA invited a leading private share 
insurance official to publicly lambaste the Federal system." 

In his newsletter, A Point of Order, Editor Abe Lincoln reported that 
"from our observance of an amazingly unrestrained four days of 
dialogue, we're pleasantly surprised to state that credit unions are for­
tunate to have people who care about them in the positions of govern­
ment observers. But we really can't pass them off as 'observers' 
anymore, either, because from what we saw and heard they are more 
-they are involved. (Such empathy wouldn't be permitted elsewhere 
in government). " 

Examiners gave the conference high marks. Pete Parsons, Texas 
Credit Union Commissioner, was rated the best speaker and asset 
liability management was the most popular topic. 

Here is a sampling of what examiners had to say about their first na­
tional conference: 
" The expertise really impressed me." Fred Reiser, Field Examiner, 
Region VI. 
"When I first saw the agenda with all those outsiders, I was not im­
pressed. But I've changed 180 degrees - it's been very good to have 
outsiders." Brian Gately, Principal Examiner, Region I. 

"It's been an electric experience." Tony Johnson, Member Services 
Analyst, Region VI. 
"The exchange between examiners and management has been ex­
cellent." Bob Rink, Principal Examiner, Region II. 

"It was good to see how the Board functions - especial ly the 
research that goes into the proposals. I am new to the Agency and for 
the first time, I feel a part of it. I have enjoyed sharing ideas with other 
chartering analysts and have learned things that will help me in my 
work." Joan Walsh, Chartering and Education Analyst, Region 1. 

"The examiners greatly appreciated the appearance of credit union 
officials and managers who made the effort to come to the con- ._ 
terence. We need their cooperation so greatly." Deloris Jagoe, Field 
Examiner, Region V. 

A credit union expansion plan was launched in 1982 that was 
motivated as much by a desire to rekindle credit union spirit as it was 
to increase membership in the nation's credit unions. 

During the year, a number of Cassandras and Doubting Thomases had 
begun to appear regularly on the credit union lecture circuit. Their 
gloom and doom ideas began to catch on. 

One Purpose: to Serve 
Credit Unions 

. . -

"An electric experience" 

Credit Union 
Expansion 

"Time to renew this effort" 
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For example, a Houston-based financial advisor named Venita Van 
Caspel said credit unions had outlived their usefulness as financial 
alternatives. "The viability of credit unions has passed, " she said. 
Because of payroll deduction and similar plans, credit unions can be 
helpful for people who have trouble saving, "but as soon as you get 
$1000, take it out and put it in a money fund.' : 

Chicago consultant Jack Whittle used even stronger terms: "The 
credit union movement, at least in its traditional form, is dead." 

There was some truth in what they said. Although membership con­
tinued to grow at a respectable pace, the growth rate had dropped in 
recent years to three and four percent, compared to the historical 
average of 6.25 percent a year. 

In addition, chartering activity had fallen off sharply: 119 new Federal 
Credit Union charters were issued in 1981 and 114 in 1982, the lowest 
since the World War II years. In contrast, 956 Federal credit union 
charters were issued in 1936, the peak year, and throughout the 1950s 
and 1960s, new charters were approved at the rate of 600, 700 and 
even 800 per year. The steep decline began in the 1970s. 

Gurus and economists looked into their crystal balls and predicted a 
continued shrinking of the movement. Some credit unions were buying 
the idea. 

But credit union leaders didn 't agree. NCUA Chairman Ed Callahan, a 
believer in self-fulfilling prophecies, recall·ed that when he came to 
Washington in 1981, people' told him there would soon be only 5,000 
credit unions remaining. " I assure you," he said, "if we continue to 
talk that way, there will be 5.'1'000 credit unions." 

Be positive, Chairman Callahan urged. "Credit uni_ons are on a roll -
savings and assets reached record levels in 1982, rising at rates of 
17.2 percent and 16 percent, respectively. Your future is brighter now 
than it has ever been.'' -· 

"It's time to tell the good news about credit unions and the way to do 
that is to try and talk other people into forming credit unions," he con­
tinued." I don't think there would be a better time to start a credit union 
than today. You have the flexibility to do things that you were never 
able to do. You are going to be left alone to handle the consumer loan 
business and you have always done that the best. Plus, you have the 
most important ingredient of all - the element missing in banks and 
S&Ls - your relationship with your members. You are cooperatives 
first and financial institutions second." 

NAFCU's President John Hutchinson and CUNA's President Jim 
Williams didn't agree with the nay-sayers either. 

"One of the things that sets credit unions apart from other financial in­
stitutions is that one of our primary goals has always been to extend 
credit union services and benefits to new members," Mr. Williams 
said. "For most of our history we have sought to achieve this through 
active campaigns to serve groups that didn 't have access to credit 
unions. The time has come to renew this effort." 

By the Fall, the renewal effort Jim Williams spoke of had begun. A 
group· of leaders from throughout the credit union movement met 
November 18, 1982 in Philadephia and laid the groundwork for an ex­
pansion program called CUE-84, which stands for Credit Union Expan­
sion- 1984. The group, whose honorary chairperson is NCUA Board 
Member Elizabeth Flores Burkhart, includes: Gene Artemenko, presi­
dent of United Airlines Employees Credit Union, Chicago; Ted Bacino, 
director, NCUA Office of Services; Jack Carlson, president, National 
Association of State Credit Union Supervisors; Joe Cugini, chairman, 
Credit Union National Association; Robert Curry, president, CUNA 



Mutual Insurance Group; Jack Eaker, president, Texas Credit Union 
League; Richard Ensweiler, president, Association of Credit Union 
League Executives; Louise Herring, president , Communicating Arts 
Credit Union, Cincinnati; John Hutchinson, president, National 
Association of Federal Credit Unions; Michael Judge, president, Penn­
sylvania Credit Union League; and J. G. Schoggen, treasurer and 
general manager, Navy Federal Credit Union, Washington, D.C. 

"The CUE-84 program is an effort to head off self-fulfilling prophecies 
and renew the credit union 'can do' spirit ," said Board Member 
Burkhart. "It is a national cooperative effort involving NCUA, state 
regulators, national trade associations, state leagues and others in­
terested in strengthening the credit union movement." 

While goals vary within individual organizations, the overall plan is to 
incease credit union membership substantially by 1984, to coincide 
with the 50th anniversary of the Federal Credit Union Act. This will be 
accomplished by chartering new credit unions where feasible, by field 
of membership expansions and by urging existing credit unions to 
reach out to persons currently eligible for membership. 

Board Member Burkhart, who came to the credit union movement 
from a bank, brought a new perspective. "Credit unions are unique in­
stitutions- we must tell the world about them," she said. "It 's impor­
tant for us to spark enthusiasm among ourselves so that we can sell 
others on the idea." 

Momentum grew. Informational and educational programs and 
volunteer training sessions were planned. The trade associations took 
the lead in these areas and in the organizing of new credit unions. 
NCUA's role was to support the effort from a regulator 's perspective. 
This included updating chartering manuals and making information 
available about current membership policies. 

NCUA also began to recognize newcomers to the credit union com­
munity by presenting new charters at Board meetings. Recipients of 
new charters issued in 1982 included: 

• S&W Federal Credit Union, sponsored by Stone & Webster 
Engineering Corporation, a major Boston employer, to serve its 
employees. Potential members: 14,000. 

• Cotter Federal Credit Union, organized by the Illinois Credit Union 
League and sponsored by Cotter & Co. , Chicago, to serve its 3,000 
employees. Cotter is the parent company for True Value Hardware 
stores; officials hope to extend credit union service to the owners and 
employees of the 7,000 True Value stores at a later date. Potential 
membership: 38,000. 

• Chicago Baptist Association Federal Credit Union, organized by the 
Illinois Credit Union League, and sponsored by the Chicago Baptist 
Asso~atior to serve the association's 69 churches in the greater -.r: 
Chicago area. Potential membership: 22,000. 

• New York University Employees Federal Credit Union, sponsored 
by the university for faculty and other university employees, members 
of the board of trustees, alumni, and paid students. Potential member­
ship: 20,000. 

• Pulaski Federal Credit Union, sponsored by Pulaski Bank & Trust 
Co., Little Rock, Arkansas, to serve employees, stockholders and 
depositors of the bank who live or work in Pulaski County, Arkansas 
and are not eligible for primary membership in another local credit 
union. Potential membership: 5,000. 

"Head Off Self-Fulfilling 
Prophecies" 

Renew the "Can Do" 
Spirit 

Recognizing Newly 
Chartered Credit Unions 
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• Georgetown University Student Federal Credit Union, Washington, 
D.C., organized by students who wanted the experience of running 
their own cooperative. Sponsored by the student government, 
membership is open to students and alumni. The potential member­
ship is 10,000. This is one of a handful of Federal credit unions on col­
lege campuses that primarily serve students. When it was chartered 
early in 1983, the NCUA Board adopted a policy of encouraging more 
student credit unions. To provide financial incentive, the Board pro­
posed a plan that would allow student credit unions to accept non­
member deposits. 

" This opens the door to the possibi li ty that alumni, through the cor­
porations they work for, can make contributions in the form of federal­
ly insured deposits which could be earmarked for student loans," said 
NCUA Board Chairman Ed Callahan .. "Here is a vehicle that cou ld pro­
vide a private enterprise approach to something that is a rea l national 
problem - the need for student loan funds. '' 

There were other examples of charters that pointed out the unique 
benefits of credit unions. Wh ile Boston-based FMR Corporat ion, a $20 
billion investment management and financial services firm was busy 
planning new services for the general publ ic,:management decided to 
sponsor a credit union for its 1 ,500 employees. "We expect this will 
truly be a great employee benefit," sa id John Rehm, FMR Comptroller 
and president of the new credit union's board of directors. 

Others in the investment buSiness agree. Lee Roselle, Vice President 
and Manager of Employee Relat ions for Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner 
& Smith, Inc. said: "We th ink Merr ill Lynch Employees Federal Credit 

;:t 

Union is a great employee benefit. But more importantly, the 
employees agree. In a recent attitude survey, the employees rated the 
credit union as the best of all the benefits we offer." 

These men were among a grow1ng number of corporate executives 
who realized that sponsoring a credit union for employees is good 
business. The Wall Street Journal recently cited credit unions as a 
"fast-growing employee fringe benefit." The article mentioned a study 
by the Bureau of National Affairs which indicated that 57 percent of 
some 313 employers have "member-owned financia l institutions, 
often started with company assistance." 

In addition to new charters, field of membership expansion 
represented another area for potentia l growth. A policy adopted by the 
NCUA Board in April 1982 gave the NCUA Regional Directors authori­
ty to approve most charters , expansions and mergers involving oc­
cupational and associational groups, as long as the groups are 
located near one another. For example, a factory-based credit union 
can add a nearby church to its field of membership or the two can be 
merged. A new credit union can be formed that includes many dif­
ferent groups of employees or associations - workers at a paper 
company, a restaurant, and an Elks club can get together to form a 
credit union. Slightly d~ferent standards exist for commun ity credit 
unions. 

In 1982, 1 ,645 field of membership expansions were approved na­
tionally; the potential membership was fou r million persons. 

NCUA and credit unions welcomed Elizabeth Flores Burkhart, a 
former Texas banker, who was sworn in July 22, 1982 as the newest 
NCUA Board member. She is the first woman to serve on the Board. 
Mrs. Burkhart is a Republican; her appointment means there are now 
two Republicans and one Democrat on the Board. 



Describing Board Member Burkhart's rise to success, Credit Union 
Magazine reported that "hers is a modern-day success story, a 
feminine version of a Horatio Alger tale." The eldest of 13 children of a 
migrant Texas farm laborer, Mrs. Burkhart is an ex-Marine corporal, 
was a singer on a local TV variety show, taught school and then 
became a secretary, got her master's degree and became an assis­
tant vice president at Texas Commerce Bank, and then turned to cam­
paign work. In 1982, President Reagan nominated her for the NCUA 
Board post. Of her new job, Board Member Burkhart told CUNA's 
Brooke Shearer: "I will have to adjust my thinking from the profit 
motive that rules banking to the cooperative principles that govern 
credit unions, but I intend to immerse myself in the job." 

And that's exactly what she did, visiting, listening, and speaking at 
dozens of credit unions, large and small, in her first few months on the 
job. 

In Texas, the Houston Chronicle caught up with her and interviewed 
her about her roots, her feelings about credit unions and the Ad­
ministration she is a part of. President Reagan saw the story and was 
so impressed he telephoned Mrs. Burkhart. 

"Elizabeth, I've been reading about you," he said. "I'm glad to have 
people like you in my Administration." Mrs. Burkhart seized the oppor­
tunity to talk about credit unions. She told the President she thought 
credit union philosophy of thrift and mutual self-help had much in com­
mon with his economic philosophy. Expressing concern that credit 
unions might someday be lumped together from a regulatory stand­
point with banks or S&Ls, Board Member Burkhart said she thought it 
was important for credit unions to retain their distinctive identities as 
nonprofit cooperatives. She volunteered to send the President a report 
describing why credit unions are different and how these differences 
can be preserved. The President said he would be "on the lookout" for 
the information. 

Mrs. Burkhart succeeded Board Member Lawrence Connell, who left 
NCUA early in the year to become President and Chief Operating Of­
ficer of W9shington Mutual Savings Bank in Seattle. Mr. Connell, a 
leader in the deregulation of financial institutions, served NCUA for 
four years. In 1977, President Carter appointed him Administrator of 
the Agency. Two years later, when a three-person Board was created 
to administer the Agency, Mr. Connell became its first Chairman, serv­
ing in that capacity until October 1 981 when he was succeeded by 
Edgar F. Callahan, President Reagan's appointee. 

General Counsel John L. Ostby retired early in 1983, after more than 
30 years of service to the Federal government. He had been the Agen­
cy's General Counsel for nine years, nearly as long as the Agency had 
been in existence. He served under four different Agency heads, in- "': 
eluding Republicans and Democrats. Wendell Sebastian, formerly 
NCUA Executive Director, succeeded Mr. Ostby as General Counsel. 

Robert E. Boon, Regional Director, IV, Toledo, retired February 24, 
1982 after 25 years of distinguished service with the Agency and 31 
years with the Federal government. 

Earl Bradley, Director of the Office of Examination and Insurance, and 
a former Regional Director in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania and San Fran­
cisco, California announced his retirement in 1982 but at the request 
of the Chairman, agreed to stay on temporarily as the Chairman's 
Special Assistant for Regional Affairs. His assignment was to take 
charge of Region IV following Bob Boon's retirement. Mr. Bradley for-
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mally retired January 15, 1983 after more than 22 years of outstanding 
service to NCUA and credit unions. 

The agency honored a number of its former leaders, presenting them 
with gold or silver medals in recognition of their contributions to the 
Agency and to credit unions. Among the recipients were former Board 
Chairman Lawrence Connell ; former Administrator C. Austin 
Montgomery; former Bureau of Federal Credit Unions Director J. 
Deane Gannon; former General Counsel John L. Ostby; and former 
Regional Director Earl Bradley. 

H. Allen Carver was appointed Regional Director for Region IV, suc­
ceeding Earl Bradley who retired. Mr. Carver assumed the post in the 
Fall of 1982 when the relocation of the regional office from Toledo to 
Chicago was completed. Mr. Carver, who joined NCUA in 1965, as a 
field examiner in Richmond, Virginia, had been Mr. Bradley's assistant 
in Toledo; before that, he was Deputy Director of the Office of Ex­
amination and Insurance in Washington. 

Ronald N. Lewandowski was named Deputy Regional Director for 
Region IV. He was previously Chief. of Chartering, Insurance and 
Liquidations for the region . 

Region V, Austin , became the first region to have two Deputy Regional 
Directors. When the new Denver sub-office within the region was 
established in the Fall, Leon Handrick moved to Colorado to head it, 
retaining the title of Deputy Regional Director. Mr. Handrick had been 
the Deputy in Austin; Jo1)n Ruffin succeeded him in that position. Mr. 
Ruffin had been Chief of Supervision and Examination in the Atlanta 
regional office. 

... 



NCUA's supervisory responsibility for the 11 ,430 federally chartered 
credit unions and insurance responsibilty for the 5,139 federally in­
sured state chartered credit unions is divided among six regions. 

In 1982, the authority of the six NCUA Regional Directors was 
sign ificantly expanded because the NCUA Board believes the regional 
offices can provide the most responsive service in the most efficient 
manner. The Regional Directors can now make most supervisory deci­
sions affecting credit unions in their jurisdictions without coming to 
Washington for approval. 

Two regional offices were relocated in 1982 to provide better access 
to the federally insured credit unions they serve. The Harrisburg, 
Pennsylvania regional office was moved to Washington, D.C. and the 
Toledo, Ohio office to Chicago, Illinois. In addition, the largest of the 
regions - Region V - has long needed another base of operations 
and in 1982 a suboffice was opened in Denver, Colorado. It serves 
credit unions in the northern part of the 12-state area supervised by 
the regional office in Austin, Texas. 

Region I grabbed the chartering and expansion ball and ran with it. 
Thirty-nine new Federal credit union charters were approved by the 
region during the year, 34 percent of all Federal credit union charters 
granted in 1982. Among the new charters approved: 

• S&W Federal Credit Union, serving employees of Stone & Webster 
Enginering Corporation, a major Boston employer. Potential member­
ship: 14,000. 

• Episcopal Federal Credit Union, serving members, organizations 
and employees affiliated with the Episcopal Diocese of Newark, N.J. 
Potential membership: 13,300. 

• New York University Employees Federal Credit Union, New York Ci­
ty, serving faculty, members of the university's board of trustees, 
alumni and paid students. Potential membership: 20,000. 

• Fidelity Employees' Federal Credit Union, serving employees of 
Boston-based FMR Corporation, an investment management and 
financial services firm. Potential membership: 1 ,500. 

The region was fortunate to have Supervisory Examiner Tony LaRose 
on its staff. Mr. LaRose, who has organized 26 credit unions over the 
past five years, received the Agency's first annual award for super­
visory excellence in 1982, in part for his chartering expertise. 

A novel merger procedure, pioneered in Region I with the cooperation 
of Rhode Island regulatory authorities, asks credit unions to give 
NCUA's Share Insurance Fund something in return for merger 
assistance. The specific case involved Quonset Point Credit Union, 
East Greenwich, R.I., a $17.5 million state chartered federally 
insured institution which was merged into nearby Davisville Credit 
Union, a $9.5 million state chartered privately insured cooperative. 
Davisville, the continuing credit union, agreed to pay back the merger 
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assistance it received from NCUA. The rat ionale for this is that as the 
continuing credit union eventually makes money from the merging 
credit union's members, NCUA believes it deserves some of its money 
back. 

A major event for Region II, as for all the regional offices, was the "fire 
dril l" ordered by Chairman Callahan early in the year. Dubbed 
"M.A.C.E." or Massive Attack by Callahan's Examiners, the dril l 
called for examiners to visit personally all 11,430 Federal credit 
unions between February 16 and March 19, 1982. The idea was to get 
a quick "hands-on" look at all Federal credit unions, some of which 
had not been examined in two years. Those that needed help would 
get it quickly- before they became weak. 

Region II Review Analyst Anthony LaCreta's experience was probably 
similar to that of many examiners assigned to rural areas. The assign­
ment was challenging - Mr. LaCreta was asked to visit three credi t 
unions per day in two weeks. The credit unions were located within a 
60-mile radius of Bluefield, West Virginia. All were smal l credit unions 
- none over $10 mil lion - and officials kept the books in their 
homes in many cases. 

But Mr. LaCreta turned it into a memorable experience, literally camp­
ing out in a log cabin in. Pipestem National Park and fanning out to 
credit unions during the day. The hardest part was scheduling a time 
when officials would be home to let him look at the records. 

The first 29 Federal credrtunions Mr. LaCreta visited were "a piece of 
cake," all functioning satisfactorily. The last one, however, made the 
'fire drill' worthwhile. When Mr. LaCreta got to the treasurer's home, 
he found that she was new tG the job and didn 't know how to keep the 
books. As a result, the records had not been updated since the last ex­
amination, five months earlier. Mr. LaCreta showed the treasurer how 
to do the recordkeeping and updated the books through the end of the 
year. 

"If we hadn't had the fire drill, the records wouldn 't have been kept 
and the problem wouldn't have shown up until the next examination," 
he said. Like officials of most credit unions, the treasurer was a 
volunteer, appreciative of guidance from examiners, trade association 
representatives and other professionals. 

In general, Mr. LaCreta found credit union officials receptive once 
they realized all 11 ,430 Federal credit unions were being visited, not 
just theirs . "It was a good effort from the Agency's point of view," he 
said. "The small credit unions said they thought it had been too long 
between examinations and wondered what their supervision fees paid 
for. They had a lot of questions about future policies. When I explained 
that NCUA was co11p,erned about what was going on in the field and 
wanted to know what they were doing, they were appreciative of the 
visit.' ' 

In other developments, Region II was the first to implement the new 
multiple group merger policy , approving the merger of Norfolk, 
Virginia-based Colonial Stores Employees Credit Union with Naval Air 
Norfolk Federal Credit Union - a grocery store field of membership 
with a military field of membership. Credit Union service was pre­
served for 2700 Colonial Stores Credit Union members, whose credit 
union faced liquidation because of sponsor layoffs. 

In the chartering area, the regional staff helped organize a relatively 
new type of credit union: one that serves predominantly college 
students. The Georgetown University Student Federal Credit Union, 



Washington, D.C., organized by students eager for the experience of 
operating a financial cooperative, was chartered early in 1983. It is the 
first student-operated credit union at a private university and one of a 
handful of such credit unions in the country. Impressed by the 
Georgetown students' efforts, the Board adopted a policy of en­
couraging college credit unions and proposed a plan that would allow 
them to accept federally insured deposits from non-members such as 
corporations and alumni groups. This could provide a source of funds 
for low-cost loans to students for books, trips and tuition. 

An entrepreneurial approach to improving service and responding to 
credit unions' needs characterized the region's activities during the 
year. 

For example, in May 1982, efforts to market loan portfolios were 
stepped up. The regional office invited representatives from 45 large 
credit unions to attend a loan marketing seminar and convinced many 
that loan portfolios can be very profitable investments. As a result of 
the seminar, interest in the loan purchase program increased 
significantly. 

The profitability of credit unions was a matter of much concern during 
the year. Regional staff identified credit unions with serious problems 
in this area and worked with them to overcome this. 

The most dramatic case involved Eglin Federal Credit Union, Ft. 
Walton Beach, Florida. Eglin, the 12th largest Federal credit union, 
had experienced operating losses for several years and was projec­
ting additional future losses. In 1982, a plan was developed for NCUA 
to provide Eglin with cash assistance based on its performance. This 
gave the credit union immediate working capital. Credit union 
management and members "responded beyond all expectations," 
said NCUA Regional Director Stephen Raver. "Although operating 
losses had been projected at more than $500,000 the credit union 
realized a profit of more than $200,000 in 1982," he said. 

Eglin officials were delighted, according to Manager Jim Appleton. 
"Profits have continued into 1983 and unless the economy falls off a 
cliff, it looks like we have our problems licked," he said. 

Eglin's success is even more impressive in light of the fact that the 
credit union's problems were broadcast to the nation in a February 
1982 NBC-TV news segment titled "The Bilking of Credit Unions." The 
report alleged that "boiler room" brokers high pressured some inex­
perienced credit union investment managers to speculate by purchas­
ing bonds whose value later fell. Concerns about the possible impact 
of the report proved groundless, largely because the problems at Eglin 
had begun in 1977 and the credit union had taken aggressive action at 
that time, including notifying members and cutting expenses. "Con­
trary to the expectat ions of some, the NBC story did not hurt us ,_ 
because it was old news to our members," said Mr. Appleton. Or as • 
CUtS Newsletter put it: "WHEW! NBC Story Fails to Topple CU Move­
ment." 

Several regions launched newsletters in 1982 in an effort to keep ex­
aminers better informed of regional developments. Region Ill 's red­
and-white "Update" is edited by Jim Sharpe and DeWitt Yingling and 
includes information about new charters in the region, field of 
membership expansions, mergers, and liquidations. 

Examiners ' good works are also covered in " Update." For example, 
when Quaker Oats decided to close one of its facilities in Mississippi, 
it looked as though the company-sponsored credit union would have to 
be liquidated. However, " Update" reported that examiners Ritch 
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Kolody and Steve Dennison were instrumental in finding a merger 
partner and developing a merger plan that called for no up front 
money from the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund. "That's 
an unusual result in this type of circumstance, and we felt it deserved 
commendation," Mr. Yingling said. 

''The way you learn is by hearing or reading about how other ex­
aminers did things or dealt with problems," he said. Examiner Dwight 
Engelrup, for example, found that the manager of a credit _union 
periodically wrote share drafts in excess of his account. He then 
covered the overdraft by writing another draft payable to himself and 
depositing it in his account. As reported in " Update," these drafts 
were no good either; the total discrepancy was more than $100,000 
and the manager was fired: 

This region experienced major changes including the ret irement of 
long-time Regional Director Bob Boon, the assignment of former Of­
fice of Examination and Insurance Director Earl Bradley as Mr. Boon's 
temporary replacement, and the accession of Allen Carver as the new 
Regional Director in the late Fall. At the same time, the office was 
moved from Toledo to Chicago but by year's end, Regional Director 
Carver, his new Deputy Regional Director Ron Lewandowski, and staff 
had settled down to the tough job of supervising Federal credit unions 
in one of the most econof11ically depressed areas of the country. 

The new authority to merge nearby Federal credit unions with dif­
ferent common bonds became an important tool. For example, the 
regional office was able t.lf.approve the merger of a farm equipment 
manufacturing credit union, troubled by sponsor layoffs, with a nearby 
Catholic church credit union in the Detroit area. 

Near Cleveland, a weak Ford 91edit union became part of a nearby GM 
credit union through a purchase and assumption agreement. This was 
the first merger-like arrangement involving Federal credit unions that 
served competitive automakers. What's more, Ford agreed to con­
tinue payroll deduction to the GM credit union, another first for auto in­
dustry credit unions. 

Because of a need to know more about the operations of problem 
case federally insured state chartered credit unions in the region, the 
regional office, working with state supervisory authorities, formed 
SWAT teams, also called Regional Attack Teams. The purpose of 
these five-to-seven member teams of NCUA examiners was to look for 
continued insurability problems and to reduce losses to the National 
Credit Union Share Insurance Fund. Experience and willingness to 
work long hours and spend weekends on the road were among the 
qualifications for the job. 

"Historically, it had been the Agency's position not to go into state 
chartered, federally ,insured credit unions," said Deputy Regional 
Director LewandowsRl . "But in many cases, when we would inquire 
about specific problems, the state authorities would ask us to go in 
with them. " 

John Lamp, a Supervisory Examiner who led one of the teams, said 
that state supervisors "welcomed us initially and they still do. We are 
able to assist them." 
A SWAT team spent about a week reviewing a credit union's insurance 
records on the first visit; the team usually returned for a followup visi t 
every month or every three months. 

"Once inside, we found that some had forgotten standards of good 
lending, had neglected the small saver and had gone st rictly to money 
market accounts," Mr. Lamp said. "Others were very aggressive and 



had gone after every new program that came down the pike, wi thout 
consideration of the cost. ' ' 

Recommendations for improvement were offered to credit unions 
either by NCUA or by state authorities, depending on the si tuation. 
"Fortunately, we didn' t have to recommend that any be closed down," 
Mr. Lamp said. "We did suggest many changes, such as reducing 
staff, selling buildings or closing parts of buildings - cost saving 
measures designed to put the credit union back into an operation it 
could afford." 

Mr. Lamp said the most dramatic success story occurred in a credit 
union that had four branches. "It was a disastrous operation when we 
went in, but is now breaking even, thanks to having hired a hard-nosed 
manager and closing two of the branches," he said. 

Despite SWAT teams and a more flexible merger policy, Region IV had 
its share of liquidations. When Sheldon Federal Credit Union, Sheldon, 
Wisconsin, was ordered liquidated because of insolvency brought on 
by depressed farming and logging industries in the area, NCUA ran in­
to problems. 

The $2.5 million, 3,700 member credit union was one of the primary 
financial institutions in the rural community around Sheldon. Although 
NCUA examiners had been stationed at each of the credit union 's 
three locations to answer questions, there was confusion and 
misunderstanding. Merchants refused to honor drafts drawn on the 
credit union; a local bank balked at cashing them. 

Region IV Liquidation Specialist Harry Bellew realized he had to find a 
way of reassuring members and the community. He approached a 
local radio station and asked for air time. The next day, he appeared 
on a call-in show, explained the situation at the credit union and then 
fielded questions. Members who called were concerned about getting 
their money, they asked how safe it was, and what would happen if 
they wrote a draft after the credit union had been liquidated. They also 
wondered about continued credit union service. 

"I explained that their money was insured and that it would be just a 
few days until they received their checks," Mr. Bellew said. " They 
seemed satisfied. I also reassured merchants that members' drafts 
would not bounce." 

As a result of Mr. Bellew's radio appearance, merchants began honor­
ing drafts again. A local banker even offered his help in cashing 
checks. 

"The response to the situation was very positive and kept people's 
concerns to a minimum," said Deputy Regional Director Lewan­
dowski. 

Region V faced problems similar to those brought on by the liquidation 
of Sheldon Federal Credit Union in Wisconsin when debt-ridden 
Braniff International, the nation 's eighth largest airline, filed for 
bankruptcy in May 1982. 

All the ingredients for a major credit union liquidation were present: 
Braniff Airways Federal Credit Union, with assets of $42 million, had 
15,900 members, most of whom no longer had jobs. 

But the sponsor's demise did not spell the end for the credit union. 
Months later, the credit union was alive and continuing to operate. 
Thanks to NCUA's revised membership policies, the old Braniff 
Federal Credit Union - now called the DFW Federal Credit Union 
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- has been able to expand its membersh ip base. It has added some 
30 groups, ranging in size from 20 to 600 people. The combined poten­
tial membership is 3,400. The employee groups are all located within 
six-to-eight miles of Dallas-Fort Worth regional airport, home of the old 
Braniff Federal Credit Union. The groups include a paper company, an 
insurance company, a ceramics store and a health services firm . In 
most cases, these groups had never had c redit union service before 
because they were too small to support a credit union. 

The policy change that allowed Federal credit unions to expand thei r 
fields of membership by adding diffe~ent types of groups was ap­
proved in April 1982. Region V Director Len Skiles was one of many 
who saw the need for the change and was prepared to implement it 
immediately. DFW Federal Credit Union and the groups that helped to 
stabilize it were all beneficiaries of the new policy. 

In a speech before the Defense Credit Union Council in September 
1982, NCUA Board Chairman Ed Callahan explained the previous op­
tions available to the credit union: 

"One year ago today, the NCUA would have had to deal with the 
Braniff bankruptcy and the spillout effect it had on the credit union in 
one of the following ways: We would have had to liquidate the credit 
union or go to Pete Parsons, [Texas Credit Union Commissioner] and 
say, ·Do you have a state charter that can take [Braniff] as a merger 
partner.' That was it- liquidate or merge with a state credit union, or 
say, yes, you can hav€ the community of Dallas-Fort Worth. Now the 
solution under our new attitude is what they 've done. They have taken 
in groups in the Dallas-Fort Worth airport area - groups that volun­
tarily want to be in the credit union. The cred it union stabilized. That's 
a far better solution to a 'C redit union problem than liquidation or con­
version to community charter. All we ever had in our bag was make it a 
community or liquidate it unless some state could accommodate it. " 

Braniff's collapse offered lessons for all credit unions, particularly 
those with occupational common bonds. In response to a question 
from Texas Credit Union League officials, Regional Director Skiles 
warned: " Any occupational type credit union that depends on a spon­
sor's field of membership for support should monitor the sponsor's 
financial status at all times. The credit union should maintain strong li­
quidity reserves, a line of credit with its corporate and back up support 
from the NCUA Central Liquidity Facility. Take time to look at potential 
expansion options because it takes time to build a solid base, as much 
as three or four years, " Director Skiles said. 

In other developments, the Austin office arranged for the NCUA Board 
to recognize the:- first Federally chartered credit union in the United 
States during its January 1983 Board meeting in Dallas. NCUA Board 
Member Elizabeth Flores Burkhart, a Texan, presented officials of the 
Morris Sheppard Texarkana Federal Credit Union, Texarkana, Texas, 
with the original charter, dated October 1, 1934. The credit union was 
named in honor of U.S. Senator Morris Sheppard who represented 
Texas in the Senate from 1913 to 1941 and was one of the credit 
union movement's greatest supporters in Congress. Senator Shep­
pard helped steer the Federal Credit Union Act toward passage in 
June 1934. The ceremony honoring the Morris Sheppard Federal 
Credit Union was the first of many such observances NCUA and 
Federal credit unions expect to make as the 50th anniversary of the 
Federal Credit Union Act approaches. 



If chartering was concentrated on the East coast, field of membership 
expansions and conversions to Federal charters characterized West 
coast Federal credit union activities in 1982. 

Between April and December 1982, after the revised membership 
policy took effect, the San Francisco regional office approved 906 
field of membership requests (potential membership: 361, 193), or 
nearly 70 percent of all field of membership expansions approved in 
the U.S. during that time period. 

One credit union, Anchorage-based Alaska USA Federal Credit Union, 
applied for and received approval to add 1 ,238 separate small groups 
to its field of membership. The combined membership potential was 
30,156. This allowed the credit union to diversify its base, which had 
been predominantly military. 

Because of problems with the California franchise tax on investment 
income, a number of California state chartered credit unions con­
verted to Federal charter during the year. Among them was 53 year 
old First California Federal Credit Union, Fresno, the first state 
chartered credit union in California. 

NCUA became more "results oriented" with regard to assistance and 
San Diego Navy Federal Credit Union stands out as a successful ex­
ample, showing its first profit in four years in 1982. 

Faced with lagging profitability and a declining asset base, San Diego 
Navy Federal Credit Union, the largest credit union in San Diego and 
one of the 20 largest nationally, embarked on a workout plan early in 
1982. Developed by the credit union in consultation with NCUA, the 
workout plan involved major changes in the management of the credit 
union and in its share structure. 

The goal was profitability by year's end. In a July 15, 1982 article, the 
industry newsletter, Report on Credit" Unions, summarized NCUA's at­
titude this way: 

"From the Federal insurance fund the message is direct: no help for 
those who won't or can't help themselves. And clearly, the price a 
financially troubled, federally insured credit union must pay for rescue 
isn't merely accepting a slap on the wrist or promising to toe the line in 
the future ... painless recovery plans which require years of financial 
assistance aren't likely to be met with approval. NCUA's insurance 
fund expects workout plans to chart a course of the return to good 
health in a time span measured by months rather than by years. 
Finally, recognize that the government has the upper hand in any 
government-backed financial assistance package. If the credit union 
can come forward with an acceptable workout plan, fine and dandy. 
But if the board and management can't or won't bite the bu llet to solve 
their problems, don't expect the insurance fund to risk its assets." 

San Diego Navy Federal Credit Union "bit the bullet" and by year's 
end had emerged as a stronger financial institution better able to pro­
vide superior service to its members in the years ahead. 

"Because of the efforts of the new management team and limited 
financial assistance from the National Credit Union Share Insurance 
Fund, the credit union made a profit during the last two months of 
1982, the first profit it had seen in four years," said Regional Director 
Barry Jolette. ·'The credit union is well on the way to solving the finan­
cial difficulties that plagued it during that period." 
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NCUA's primary responsibility is to supervise the safety and sound­
ness of federally chartered and federally insured credit unions. One 
way in which this is accomplished is the collection of semi-annual 
financial and statistical information to monitor industry-wide trends as 
well as to analyze individual credit unions. For Federal credit unions, 
1982 was a year of very high growth in total shares, increased earn­
ings, and historically high levels of liquidity. The 17.2 percent increase 
in total shares during the year was the fastest growth of any of the 
financial intermediaries. In contrast, consumer savings in banks grew 
9.3 percent and in S&Ls only 7.9 percent. This growth rate 
caused credit unions' share of the consumer savings market to in­
crease from 4.2 percent in 1981 to 4.5 percent share in 1982. Part of 
this gain may be due to the "head start" credit unions received by the 
deregulation of shares in early April. 

1981 1982 

Amount Percent Amount Percent 

Financial Institution (Millions) Distribution (Millions) Distribution 

Commercial Banks $ 895.6 54.6% $ 978.9 55.0% 

Savings & Loan 

Associations 

Mutual Savings 

Banks 

Credit Unions 

TOTAL 

$ 521.3 31.7% $ 562.7 

$ 156.5 9.5% $ 157.6 

$ 68.9 4.2% $ 80.5 

$ 1,642.3 100.0% $1 ,779.7 

SOURCE: Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System 

31.6% 

8.9% 

4.5% 

100.0% 

Percent 

Change 

9.3% 

7.9% 

.7% 

16.8% 

8.4% 

Net earnings in 1982 of natural person Federal credit unions after all 
expenses, dividends and reserves are subtracted, were over $244 
million, a 10.7 percent increase from 1981's net income. (Table 3). 
The earnings rate of 4.5 percent of total income was very close to the 
4.7 percent experienced by credit unions in 1981. However, if the first 
six months of 1982 are compared with the full year's total, net income 
in both absolute and relative terms showed a decline in the second 
half of the year. For the January-June period, Federal credit unions 
reported net income of $133.7 million, or earnings at a 5.2 percent 
rate of total income. Subtracting this result from year end totals sug­
gests that net earnings from the final six months were $110.4 million 
which equals a 3.9 percent rate of total income for the period. 

While the consolidated earnings continued to rise, some individual 
credit unions did experience operating losses. Over the past four 
years the number of credit unions with operating losses has closely 
parallelled economic conditions and overall credit union trends. 
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At year end 1982, 2,572 Federal credit unions reported negative earn­
ings of $63.1 million for the year. This represents 22.5 percent of the 
operating credit unions at year end. Of these 2,572 credit unions with 
net losses in 1982, 924 also experienced net losses in calendar year 
1981. 

Year No. of Federal Percent of Total Amount of 

Ended Credit Unions Number of Federal Negative Earnings 
December 31 Experiencing Losses Credit Unions (thousands of dollars) 

December 1979 2825 22.2% $ 64,417 

December 1980 3950 31.8% $120,099 

December 1981 2561 21.4% $ 83,735 

June 1982 2732 23.3% N/A 

December 1982 2572 22.5% $ 63,098 

The table below shows that 791 (or 86 percent) of these 924 credit 
unions are in the less than $5 mill ion asset group. While this group 
represents a supervisory workload though frequent follow-up ex­
aminations, these credit unions do not represent a significant in­
surance risk . The total assets of this group are $729 million or about 
19 percent of the total assets of this group of 924. The other 133 
Federal credit unions have total assets of $3.1 billion. The regional of­
fices monitor these larger credit unions continuously to ensure their 
return to sound operations or to seek out merger partners when the 
credit union is unable to return to profitable operations. 

Number of Assets Amount of 1982 
Credit (in Losses (in 
Unions Thousands) Thousands) 

Less than $1 million 567 $ 228,045 $ 2,860 

$1 million to less than $2 million 119 167,532 1,706 

$2 million to less than $5 million 105 333,794 3,764 

$5 million to less than $10 million 51 365,607 2,178 

$10 million to less than $20 million 41 594,894 4,682 

$20 million to less than $50 million 26 868,960 6,191 

$50 million and up 15 1,223,817 12,580 

TOTALS 924 $3,782,649 $33,961 

One of the factors causing the change in earnings trends between the 
June and December reporting periods was the rapid decline in short 
term interest rates which began in August and continued through 
December. This fall in return on typical investment opportunities is 
shown in the following table: 

':- 90-day 
Average T-Bill 6-Month Prime 

1982 Fed Funds (CD equivalent) Bank CD 

July 12.78 11 .52 13.77 

August 10.08 8.82 11 .70 

September 10.26 8.11 11.43 

October 9.83 7.85 9.50 

November 9.35 8.23 9.07 

December 8.73 8.11 8.85 

% Change In Period -4.05 -3.41 ·4.92 



one of the reasons credit unions' earnings were vulnerable to this 
decline was that almost all of the $6.1 billion increase in shares receiv­
ed during the year was invested, rather than used for making loans to 
members. As a result of this trend, year end investments were over 33 
percent of total Federal credit union assets, the highest level in the 
past 10 years. Total loans increased only 3.1 percent or just $858 
million. The result of these actions has been a radical change in just 
five years in the structure of Federal credit unions' balance sheets. In 
1978, credit union assets were primarily in loans to members. Five 
years later this percentage had dropped dramatically. 

RATIO 
Loan/Assets 

Investments/Assets 

1978 

79.7% 

16.7% 

1982 

61 .8% 

33.4% 

PERCENT 
CHANGE 

-17.9% 

+ 16.7% 

Some of this change was caused by the poor lending environment that 
has existed due to the changes in the bankruptcy law {1979), the 
Credit Restraint Program {1980), and the deteriorating economy and 
rising unemployment {1981-82). Another factor was the response that 
credit union managers made to the very high short term yields 
available on investments in the 1980 to mid-1982 period. When double 
digit yields were readily available on short term funds, managers had 
economic and operational incentives to seek investment rather than 
loan opportunities. One impact was the fascination of some credit 
unions with money market type strategies that, in the view of several 
spokesmen, gave credit unions the opportunity to duplicate the 
dramatic growth rate of the money market funds. Notwithstanding the 
fact that Federal credit unions had major disadvantages when com­
pared with money market funds such as higher operating ratios, nar­
rower investment authority, and reserving requirements, this ap­
proach was superficially attractive and probably resulted in less of a 
commitment to lending opportunities than might have otherwise oc­
curred. 
One of the consequences of the growth in investments was that c redit 
unions increasingly became a source of funds for banks and S&Ls. At 
year end Federal credit unions had $3.9 billion directly invested in 
S&Ls, and $2.8 billion in banks. (Table 6) . 
This total of almost $6.7 billion in other financial institutions was a 71 
percent increase from the year earlier total and was 188 percent 
greater than the $3.5 billion credit unions invested in the corporate 
credit union network. This activity attracted brokers who solicited 
credit union deposits often for institutions out of state that were unable 
to sustain growth with local funding sources. 

The failure of Penn Square Bank in Oklahoma City was an example of 
the risks associated with this type of broker activity. As of July 5, 1982, •: 
the date Penn Square Bank was closed, 139 federally insured credit 
unions had approx imately $111.5 million invested in deposits not 
covered by FDIC insurance. Credit union deposits accounted for more 
than 25 percent of the total deposits of Penn Square Bank. Credit 
unions from all geographic regions of the United States were involved 
primarily as a result of the bank 's being included on a list circulated by 
an investment advisor. An initial 20 percent of the uninsured deposits 
was written-off immediately in July as a result of the FDIC's 
preliminary assessment of the value of Penn Square's assets. No 
federally insured credit union has closed as a result of this bank 
failure. An initial payout of 20 percent of the uninsured loss was made 
by the FDIC on March 18, 1983. 

Federal Credit Union 
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Another less publicized example of broker activity was the failure of 
Manning Savings and Loan Association which was put into receiver­
ship by the FSLIC on February 3, 1983. 

At the time of its closing, Manning Savings and Loan Association of 
Buffalo Grove, Illinois (total deposits of $116.7 million) had received 
$42 million in deposits from 412 cred it unions. Of this total, $33.6 
million had been deposited by 331 Federal credit unions and $8.4 
million by 81 state credit unions. Of the total amount of credit union 
deposits, only $840,000 or two percent was not insured by FSLIC. 

Several factors characterized credit union involvement in this situa­
tion . First, the depositing credit unions were located in 47 of the 50 
states with a majority significantly distant from the local market area 
of Manning. Second, the small amount of uninsured deposits reflects 
an effort by credit union managers to reduce or transfer credit risk by 
relying on insurance coverage and limiting the credit union's in­
vestments in a single institution to this $100,000 amount. Third, 43 
credit unions which invested in Manning (six state chartered and 37 
federally chartered) also had deposits in Penn Square. 

While the uninsured losses from the Manning failure were minimal 
compared to the Penn Square totals, the number of credit unions in­
cluded is a concern. The fact that credit unions continued to rely on 
brokers to "find" investment options and apparently use insurance 
coverage rather than first hand investment analysis to minimize risks 
means that supervisory-review of this activity will continue as a top ex­
amination priority in 1983. 
The following chart sho~s the year-end investment totals by kind of in­
vestment for Federal ·credit unions (excluding corporate credit 
unions). Deposits in banks and S&Ls grew at a compounded growth 
rate of 52 percent from year-end 1978 through December 1982. Only 
investments in corporate cfedit unions had a faster rate of growth at 
54 percent in this same period. However banks and S&Ls had almost 
double the amount of deposits at year-end 1982 as did corporate 
credit unions. Thus the relative relationship between these two invest­
ment options as existed at year-end 1978 was maintained thorughout 
this period. An irony is that as credit unions have successfully at­
tracted more and more funds and in most years grown faster than 
other financial institutions, the primary and still growing use of these 
funds is the purchase of certificates of deposit from their principal 
competitors. This trend raises the question of how long banks and 
S&Ls will continue to see credit unions as sources of their funds in­
stead of attracting retail deposits directly, bypassing the cred it union 
intermediary. 

Item 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

U.S. Government $ 337 $ 354 $ 491 $ 490 $ 673 
Obligations 

Federal agency Sec. $2,761 $2,425 $2,500 $ 2,346 $2,934 

Common trust •:;. $ 552 $ 738 $ 933 $ 735 $ 966 
investments 

Deposits in 

} 
$2,799 

commercial banks 
$1 ,251 $1 ,275 $3,575 $3,897 

Deposits in S&L's $3,859 
& savings banks 

""""""""'" '" } $ 798 $1,908 $ 2,134 $3,533 
corporate c redit 
unions 632 

Investments in other $ 107 $ 211 $ 172 $ 185 
credit unions 

Other investments• $ 225 $ 152 $ 187 $ 31 2 $ 235 

Allowance for N/A 3.3 4.4 9 .2 15.2 
Investment Losses 

Total Investments $5,798 $5,849 $9,805 $10,086 $15,184 

• Includes loans to other credit unions, shares in CLF of NCUA and other investments 



In addition to the transaction and credit risks exemplified by the Penn 
square and Manning failures, short term investments also caused, as 
described earlier, credit union earnings to be vulnerable to fluctua­
tions in short-term interest rates. Of the $15.2 billion in investments at 
year end, $12.1 or 80 percent was classified as maturing within one 
year. Of the remaining $3.1 billion, $2.7 billion was in government and 
Federal agency securities. Most of these longer term securities were 
GNMA's and FNMA's which were purchased when long-term rates 
were much lower. The decline in rates not only raises the market value 
of these securities but also gives credit unions the chance to fund 
these investments at a much lower cost. 

A positive aspect of this increasing pool of short-term funds is that 
credit unions are extremely liquid and financially well positioned to 
take advantage of opportunities that occur for lending. However just 
as c redit unions' competitive advantage in money market type ac­
counts was shortlived when the Depository Institutions Deregulation 
Committee authorized simi lar accounts for banks and S&Ls in 
December 1982, other consumer lenders, especially "captive" auto 
finance companies and local banks, have aggressively pursued the 
consumer loan market. This market has been credit unions' traditional 
strength. Improved earnings as well as the ability of credit unions to 
successfully compete for funds in 1983 will be very strongly influenc­
ed by credit unions' ability to recapture their share of the consumer 
lending market. 

In April 1982 the NCUA Board completely removed all regulations con­
trolling the terms, rates, and other aspects of the issuance of shares 
by Federal credit unions. The impact of this decision is hard to docu­
ment directly in the financial patterns of the subsequent eight months 
of the year. However several trends appear to have been influenced if 
not accelerated by this action. 

First, credit union share growth at 17.2 percent was significantly 
greater than the other financial institutions. This rate was the highest 
share increase in the last five years. The flexibility given credit unions 
to respond to the needs of their members in the most effective manner 
by deregulation undoubtedly contributed to this result. However as 
other financial institutions are now almost entirely deregulated, this 
relative advantage and the concurrent financial gain may somewhat 
decrease in the coming year. 

A second impact of deregulation may have been to encourage 
managers to compete for funds using price as the major marketing ap­
peal. The average cost of shares (using beginning and year-end 
balances) over the past five years suggests that in 1982 effective divi­
dend rates may have increased somewhat higher than otherwise 
would have been the case since overall average market rates in 1982 
were somewhat lower than in 1981 . 

YEAR 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

Dividend Rate 
All Share Accounts 6.2% 6.1% 6.8% 7.6% 8.3% 

However the 8.3 percent effective cost in 1982 is still about 2.5 per­
cent lower than S&Ls for 1982 which suggests that credit unions still 
enjoy a significant cost advantage versus thei r primary competition if 
share pricing continues to be prudently administered by credi t union 
boards and managers. 

Credit Union 
Earnings Vulnerable 
to Short-term Interest 
Rate Fluctuations 

Shares and 
~ Deregulation 

. ,-

ANNUAL EFFECTIVE 
DIVIDEND RATE FOR 
NATURAL PERSON 
FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 
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In terms of overall share structure, deregulation seems to have 
stabilized, if not reversed an increasing dependence on share cer­
tificates and away from share accounts in which balances were 
withdrawable on demand. 

1978 1979 l 980 1981 1982 

Regular Shares 97.3% 88.8% 75.8% 89.2% 72.6% 

Share Drafts N/A 2.6% 4.1% 5.6% 7.1% 

Other Regular 97.3% 84.2% 71 .5% 63.6% 65.5% 
Shares 

Share Certificates 2.7% 13.2% 24.4% 30.8% 27.4% 

IRA & Keogh N/A N/A N/A .4% 2.3% 

All Savers .4% 3.3% 3.0% 

Other Certificates 2.7% 1"3.2% 24 .0% 27.1% 22.1% 

Total Savings 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Total Savings in $29,803 $30,768 $33,812 $35,248 $41,314 
Millions of Dollars 

The shift from certificates and back to demand type accounts will give 
credit unions the flexibility to reduce rates in a declining interest rate 
environment. It will also make rates more susceptible to upward 
pressure if market rates increase. Another factor affecting the in­
crease of demand on re_gular shares was the use of "money market" 
type accounts. At year-end 1982, 697 Federal credit unions reported 
that they offered this type of account. Total balances were $1.2 billion 
or 2.9 percent of total sll-ares. As the effective cost of funds for 1982 
was 8.3 percent or approximately the short term rate at year-end, the 
use of "money market" share marketing, except as a product name, 
should decline since all institutions will be offering accounts with rates 
appropriate to their market-place. 

Finally, the distribution of savings by size of account continued to 
show a trend toward higher percentages in large account categories . 

Percent 
Increase in 

Account Balance 1981 1982 1982 Balance 

$2,000 or less 23.6% 20.7% 2.6% 

$2,000 to $5,000 22.3% 20.9% 9.2% 

$5,000.01 to $1 0,000 20.7% 19.7% 11.0% 

$1 0,000.01 to $20,000 19.3% 20.1% 21.0% 

$20,000.01 to $40,000 9.0% 11.5% 48.9% 

$40,000.01 to $100,000 4.0% 6.1% 75.4% 

$100,000.01 and more 1.1% 1.0% 5.3% 

Total Savings 100.0% 100.0% 17.2%• 

Total Savings In 'r· $35,248 $41 ,31 4 • Weighted 
Millions of Dollars Average 

Percent Increase + 4.2% + 17.2% 
During Year 

While all share categories increased in absolute dollar terms the 
$20,000 - $100,000 account balance categories had very rapid in­
creases. As credit unions had the option of pricing to attract shares, 
there was undoubtedly a more rate conscious and rate sensitive saver 
with higher average balances attracted to credit union share pro-



grams. Whether these higher balance savers will stay once yields fall 
to single digits and other "investments" appear to offer higher returns 
is one of the unanswered questions confronting managers as they 
choose their share strategies in 1983. 

On balance the impact of deregulation would appear to have given 
credit unions the ability to respond faster to underlying market trends. 
While there are some individual instances of unusual, even spec­
tacular share growth, the overall industry results appear to be much 
an extension of previous trends. There is no evidence either on an in­
dustry wide level or at an individual credit union level that share 
deregulation caused economic or financial harm to credit unions. 

As noted earlier loans as a percent of total assets are at one of the 
lowest levels ever in recent Federal credit union experience. In addi­
tion to this relative decline, the actual level of loans at year-end of 
$28.1 billion was approximately the same amount of loans outstanding 
five years earlier at the end of 1978. 

The result of these trends are that credit unions are losing a significant 
part of their share of the overall consumer loan market at a time when 
this market is becoming increasingly attractive to other financial in­
stitutions. 

1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

Credit Unions 16.3% 14.9% 14.1% 13.8% 13.8% 

Commercial Banks 49.7% 49.4% 46.9% 44.8% 43.9% 

Savings & Loans 2.6% 2.7% 3.2% 3.5% 4.0% 

Mutual Savings 1.0% .9% .9% .8% .8% 
Banks 

Retailers 9.5% 9.0% 9.1% 8.9% 8.8% 

Finance Companies 19.7% 21.9% 24.5% 26.9% 27.5% 

Gasoline Companies 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.2% 

Totals 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Consumer Credit $273,645 $312,024 $313,472 $333,375 $343,372 
Outstanding in 
Millions of Dollars 

Source: Federal Reserve Bulletin, February 1982 and February 1983 

The Federal Reserve Board 's estimate of total installment credit 
outstanding at 1982 year-end was $343.4 billion. If credit unions had 
not lost almost 2.5 percent of their market share over this five-year 
period, the aggregate of loans for all credit unions would potentially 
have been almost $9 billion higher in outstanding than was the situa­
tion at year-end. Not only would this have given credit unions a higher 
earnings potential, but this activity would have signaled credit unions' 
wi llingness to defend their traditional role in the consumer market 
both to their members and their competitors. 

In addition to some of the economic and regulatory factors listed 
earlier which discouraged or caused disincentives for lending there 
has existed a perception that loans are more vulnerable assets in a 
period of recession and economic uncertainty. While this may be true 
in specific situations where plant closings, layoffs, strikes and other 
events affect a field of membership, the overall level of loan quality as 
measured in the ratios listed below does not appear to have 
deteriorated on any measurable aggregate statistic. 

Loans- The 
Forgotten 
Battleground? 
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ANALYSIS OF LOANS 
OUTSTANDING 

AT NATURAL PERSON 
FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 

1978. 1982 
(Amounts in millions 

of dollars) 

Putting the "Credit" 
Back in Credit Unions 

Reserves and 
Capital 

ANNUAL GROWTH RATES 
IN RESERVES AND 

UNDIVIDED EARNINGS FOR 
NATURAL PERSON 

FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 

Item 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

Loans outstanding $27,687 $28,182 $26,165 $27,238 $28,072 

Allowance for loan N/A $ 183 $ 179 $ 212 $ 243 
losses 

Regular reserve $ 1,121 $ 1,111 $ 1,122 $ 1,208 $ 1,324 

Amount of delinquent $ 637 $ 785 $ 875 $ 803 $ 882 
loans 

Loans charged off N/A N/A $ 179 $ 191 $ 191 

Provision for loan N/A $ 138 $ 167 $ 183 $ 175 
losses 

SIGNIFICANT RATIOS (AS A PERCENT OF LOANS OUTSTANDING) 

Allowance for Loan N/A .65% .68% .79% .87% 
Losses 

Regular Reserves 4.05% 3.94% 4.29% 4.43% 4.72% 

Delinquent Loans 2.30% 2.79% 3.34% 2.95% 3.14% 

Loans Charged Off N/A N/A .68% .70% .68% 

Provision for Loan N/A .49% .64 % .67% .62% 
Losses 

By every criterion of overall loan quality credit unions at year end 1982 
appear to have improved their portfolios in spite of a year that saw 
unemployment reach a post-war high and the well publicized series of 
company and regional economic problems. 

One other factor appears to have influenced credit unions' retreat 
from the lending market plc:i"ce - the "investment fi xation." For the 
past two-and-a-half years credit union managers have become in­
creasingly investment oriented trying to imitate the growth of money 
market funds. As managers and.boards became less loan oriented in a 
difficult lending environment, fewer and fewer loans were made. A 
major issue facing credit unions in 1983 will be whether they can 
recommit their organizations to lending and convince their members 
that the credit union is still the best place to borrow. 

Since the regular reserve waiver in 1979 by NCUA followed by partial 
waivers in 1980, credit unions in aggregate have continued to rebuild 
their reserves as a percent of assets. 

1979 1980 1981 1982 

Total Reserves & 11 .1% 6.2% 15.5% 14.7% 
Undivided Earnings 

Regular Reserves -.9% 1.0% 7.6% 9.6% 

Other Reserves 29.0% 11 .4% 15.8% 10.2% 

Undivided Earnings 29.7% 12.7% 27.8% 23.4% 

Part of the c redit for this trend must go to the Credit Union Capitaliza­
tion Commission sponsored by CUNA. This Commission issued a final 
report on credi t union capital after an 18 month period of dialogue and 
meetings with credit unions around the country. One of the Commis­
sion's recommendations was that each credit union should strive to 
crease equity to an 8-10 percent level of assets. This initiative by the 
c redit union movement has been an important factor in focusing the 



attention of managers and boards on the necessity to plan equity 
growth as well as share and loan increases. 

The major supervisory challenge is to work with the 2,572 Federal 
credit unions which reported losses in 1982 in order that their reduc­
tion in reserves can be reversed and a self supporting financial posi­
tion regained. 

Although the monitoring of financial trends based on the self reporting 
of credi t unions in the Financial & Statistical (F&S) reports is one 
aspect of supervision, NCUA's most important supervisory tool is the 
examination contact. The changes in this program and the goal of an 
annual exam are outlined in the Examination Section. The summary of 
the examiner's assessment of each contact is a "rating" assigned by 
the examiner as an overall indication of a credit union's financial and 
operating condition . Credit unions with serious problems are assigned 
Early Warning System (EWS) Codes of 4 or 5. 

In 1982 there was a 12 percent reduction in credit unions in these two 
categories. Despite this reduction there still remain 788 Federal credi t 
unions with serious problems based on a December 31, 1982 inven­
tory of examiner ratings. This total is 7.8 percent of the number of 
Federal credit unions and 6.5 percent of the assets of Federal credit 
unions. At this same date more than half of all Federal credit unions 
had an EWS rating of either 1 or 2. These credit unions have 77.3 per­
cent of the total assets of all Federal credit unions. 

Calendar Year End 

EWS CATEGORY 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 

Codes 1 & 2 8,610 9,079 8,71 2 8,488 7,862 

Code 3 3,499 3,145 3,373 3,433 3,770 

Code 4 648 526 674 817 585 

Code 5 (1) (1) (1) (1) 223 

Total 12,752 12,750 12,759 12,738 12,440 

1 Year 
EWS CATEGORY 1981 1982 Change 

Codes 1 & 2 7,237 7,092 -145 

Code 3 3,837 3,751 - 86 

Code 4 720 661 - 59 

Code 5 175 127 - 48 

Total 11,969 11,631(2) ·338 

(1) System implemented code 5 category during 1980. 

(2) As of December 31 , 1982 there were 11 ,631 Federal credit unions in the EWS system. Of these 
201 were involved in mergers and/or liquidations as of year end and were not included in the data 
and tables reported elsewhere in this sect ion. 

In addition to the overall condition rating, one critical factor is the 
potential of concentration of risk in a single or several large institu­
tions. The analysis of problem code 4 and 5 credit unions by asset size 
shows that the vast majority of problem credit unions are in smaller 
asset categories . 

Examination 
and Supervision 
The Early Warning 
System Rating 

;• 
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DISTRIBUTION BY ASSET 
SIZE OF FEDERAL CREDIT 

UNIONS IN EWS CODES 4 & 5 
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1982 

Supervisory Actions -
Mergers and 
Liquidations 

NUMBER OF OPERATING 
NATURAL PERSON 

FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 
AND NUMBER OF MEMBERS 

AT YEAR END 

Less than $1 million 

$1 million to $2 million 

$2 million to $5 million 

$5 million to $10 million 

$10 million to $20 million 

$20 million to $50 million 

Over $50 million 

Total 

Number of 
Credit Unions 

501 

66 

51 

30 

22 

20 

12 

702(1) 

Total Assets 
(in thousands) 

$ 125,931 

91 ,969 

167,41 1 

204,085 

326,201 

671,525 

1,078,845 

$2,665,967 

(1) Of the 788 credit unions in EWS Codes 4 and 5 as of December 31, 1982, 86 
involved in mergers and/or liquidations as of year end and are not included in the 
above totals. 

Follow-up examinations are required for all problem code 4 and 5 
credit unions. These examinations are designed to remove the credit 
union from a problem code status within a one or two year period 
either through a return to safe and sound operation or through merger 
or liquidation. The larger credit unions in the problem group are 
monitored by regional and field staff on a continual basis. 

During 1982, the five-year decline in the total of active Federal credit 
unions continued. How~ver there was a significant change in the man­
ner in which charter cancellations were accomplished. Merger rather 
than liquidation was the preferred supervisory method of managing 
problem institutions. As described elsewhere in this Report, the 
changes in Board policy on field of membership gave problem credit 
unions and the NCUA more options to continue credit union member­
ship via merger when an individual credit union was no longer being 
managed in a safe and sound manner. 

Even though the number of credit unions declined, credit union 
membership continued to increase. 

Federal 
Year Credit Unions Members 

1934 39 3,240 

1940 3,182 850,770 

1950 4,984 2,126,823 

1960 9,905 6,087,378 

1970 12,977 11,966,1 81 

1971 12,717 12,702,1 35 

1972 12,708 13,572,312 

1973 
•r 

12,688 14,665,890 

1974 12,748 15,870,434 

1975 12,733 17,066,428 

1976 12,747 18,623,862 

1977 12,738 20,426,661 

1978 12,742 23,259,284 

1979 12,720 24,789,647 

1980 12,422 24,519,087 

1981 11,951 25,459,059 

1982 11,412* 26,081,005 

• (Excludes 18 federally credited corporate c redit unions) 



The CUE-84 (Credit Union Expansion) program is an effort to rekindle 
credit unions' missionary zeal in both chartering new credit unions as 
well as a reaching out to serve new groups by existing credit unions. 

The need for strong direction by credit union management is greater 
today than ever before. To meet the challenges of a changing 
economy, competition from many arenas, and an increasingly finan­
cially sophisticated membership, credit union managers and directors 
need tools that will help them review past performance and make 
decisions for the future. 

With this in mind, NCUA developed the Financial Performance Report, 
a four-page document prepared from data submitted by credit unions 
to NCUA over the past five years. The data was put through a com­
puter analysis to generate a series of operating ratios, calculate rates 
of change, and develop peer group averages. 

An individualized copy of the report was distributed to each Federal 
credit union on March 24, 1983. It showed a picture of the credit 
union's financial trends and operating results over a five-year period. 
Further, the report showed how each credit union compared with a 
group of credit unions of like size and charter type by indicating the 
credit union's percentile ranking on 10 key ratios . 

The report is not judgmental. Rather, it is designed to help manage­
ment and boards of directors track trends, zero in on areas that need 
improvement and establish goals for their credit unions. 

In addition to credit union management, NCUA examiners will also use 
the report. It will help them focus examination efforts and will provide 
them with information about how credit unions of comparable size are 
doing. 

The analytical use of the report should improve dialogue between 
credit unions and NCUA and between management staffs and boards 
of directors to meet the common goal of improving a credit union's 
performance. 

The Financial Performance Report, based on statistical data, is just a 
starting point. The use of the report requires analysis, judgment, and 
interpretation -without this human element the report is just another 
collection of ratios and dollar figures. 

Throughout 1983 the supervisory staff will be seeking a dialogue with 
credit unions to explore ways in which the Financial Performance 
Report tool can be most effectively used to improve the safety and 
soundness of individual c redit unions. 

Since the inception of Federal share insurance in 1970, NCUA has 
utilized the examination information provided on federally insured 
state-chartered credit unions by the' individual state supervisory 
authorities. This approach is based on NCUA's support for the dual 
chartering system and the responsibility which state regulators have 
for proper supervision of their institutions. 

In 1982, the Agency took additional steps to improve the working rela­
tionship with each state credit union supervisor. During February 1982 
a conference was held with all state regulators. The regulators were 
encouraged to participate in the conference rather than merely 
responding to NCUA presentations. The NCUA Board approved in 
April 1982 a Memorandum of Understanding between the National 
Association of State Credit Union Supervisors (NASCUS) and the 
Agency. The memorandum outl ined the following : an agreement to 
assist in coordinating efforts in examination procedures. accounting 
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procedures, surveillance system development, procedures to monitor 
federally insured state-chartered credit unions' continued insurabi lity, 
and an effective reporting of financial data for federally insured state­
chartered credit unions. Finally, with decentralized administration, 
regional directors are meeting on a quarterly basis with state 
regulators in their regions to discuss specific problems as well as 
general items of mutual concern . 

Under these arrangements, NCUA staff were involved in only 98 
on-site contacts with federally insured state-chartered credit unions 
during the fiscal year ended September 30, 1982. During th is same 
period, NCUA regional office staff received and reviewed 3,056 con­
tinued insurability examination reports from state regu lators, which 
permitted the Agency to monitor this segment of its insurance risk. 

NCUA has continued its Intergovernmental Personnel Act (IPA) pro­
gram by offering its training courses to state examiners. During 1982, 
11 state examiners attended NCUA's Level I Training Program and 
nine attended the Level II Training Program. Additionally, six state ex­
aminers attended courses offered by the Federal Financial Institutions 
Examination Council (FFIEC). 

Over the past five years, a network of 44 corporate credit unions has 
been developed to meet· the wholesale financial needs of natural per­
son credit unions. At the hub of this system is U.S. Central Credit 
Union (chartered by the state of Kansas), which at year end had total 
shares of $6.8 billion an.d.tota l assets of $7.8 billion. 

Eighteen corporates are federally chartered and of the 26 remaining 
state chartered corporates , 12 are federally insured. 

The network's initial purpose was to mobilize excess credit union 
funds so that in periods of tight money and high loan demand, credit 
unions would not be caught in a liqu idity squeeze. However, over the 
past three years, the primary service of corporates has been offering a 
range of short-term investment options that have helped credit unions 
take advantage of the high yields available on short term in­
vestments. 

This activity has been incredibly successful. From 1979 through 1982, 
shares at federally insured corporates grew by more than 440 percent 
to a total of $5.6 billion at year end 1982. During this same period, cor­
porates paid out an increasing percentage of their total income in 
dividends from a low of 79 percent in 1979 to more than 93 percent in 
1982. 

This ability to return such a high percentage of income is due to the 
continuous decline in operating expense ratios (4.1 percent aggregate 
for 1982) and the narrowing of spreads between the dividends paid 
and returns on inVestments. 

As the corporates have developed their skills and efficiency in funds 
mobilization and investments, the system has begun to focus its atten­
tion on the building of correspondent services such as check cashing, 
wire transfers, settlement procedures, and coin and currency. 
In addition to providing these specific services, the corporate system 
has given professional leadership in helping to resolve credit union 
problems and providing professional investment direction to 
thousands of individual c redit unions. 

Congress recognized the increased importance of corporate c redi t 
unions in the Garn-St Germain Act of 1982. In this law, Congress gave 
the NCUA Board broad discret ion in differentiating the functions and 



operations of corporates from natural person credit unions. On March 
21, 1983 the NCUA Board approved a separate set of bylaws for cor­
porate credit unions. 

The corporate system is an essential part of credit unions' plans for an 
independent financial system serving credit union members. The 
system's dramatic growth and professional leadership in the develop­
ment of operational and other "wholesale" services have enabled all 
credit unions to realize the advantages of local decision-making and 
control with the collective strength of cooperative action. One of 
NCUA's supervisory goals is to work constructively with this sytem to 
resolve the problems that may occur and to improve the Agency's 
oversight of natural person credit unions. 

AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 

1979 1980 1981 1982 

Number of Corporales 32 32 32 30 

Assets $1,362 $3,386 $3,879 $5,743 

Loans $ 529 $ 313 $ 181 $ 118 

Shares $1,262 $3,226 $3,646 $5,573 

Reserves $ 14.4 $ 18.5 $ 32.7 $ 44.1 

Undivided Earnings $ 4.2 $ 4.5 $ 15.5 $ 68.3 

Gross Income $113.7 $283.2 $559.6 $614.4 

Operating Expenses $ 17.1 $ 15.0 $ 29.1 $ 25.4 

Dividends $ 89.6 $260.1 $504.2 $572.7 

Reserve Transfers $ 1.3 $ 4.7 $ 8.0 $ 11.9 

Net Income Divided $ 5.7 $ 3.4 $ 18.7 $ 4.7 
by Gross Income 

SIGNIFICANT RATIOS 

Reserves to Assets 1.1% 0.5% 0.8% 0.8% 

Reserves and Und. 1.3% 0.6% 1.2% 2.0% 
Earn. to Assets 

Reserves to Loans 2.7% 5.9% 18.1% 37.4% 

Loans to Shares 41.9% 9.8% 5.0% 2.1% 

Operating Expense to 15.0% 5.3% 7.7% 4.1% 
Gross Income 

Salaries & Benefits 2.1% 1.1% 0.8% 0.9% 
to Gross Income 

Dividends to Gross 78.9% 91.9% 90.0% 93.2% 
Income 

Yield on Average Assets 8.3% 11.9% 15.4% 12.7% 

Cost of Funds to Average 7.4% 11.2% 14.2% 12.1% 
Assets 

Gross Spread .9% 0.7% 1.2% .6% 

Net Income Divided 5.0% 1.2% 3.3% 0.1% 
by Gross Income 

Yield on Avg. Loans 9.8% 8.6% 14 .3% 8.6% 

Yield on Avg. Invest 7.9% 13.4% 15.9% 13.9% 

KEY STATISTICS ON 
FEDERALLY INSURED 
CORPORATE CREDIT UNIONS 

... 
~ . 
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The primary means that NCUA uses to monitor safety and soundness 
is through examinations conducted by its field staff. For the past five 
years the number of completed examinations has declined steadily. 
This has also led to a lengthening of the average time between 
examination contacts. 

At the CUNA Governmental Affairs Conference on February 8, 1982 
Chairman Callahan described the situation: 

"In the past few years NCUA has found that its examination cycle has 
deteriorated. At one time credit unions were examined annually -
now it's 21 months and in some cases even 24 months. 

"As we get further away, we continue to rely on some of the older 
computer files to select priorities. We are very concerned that our 
data is too old to make us really responsive and able to get to a credit 
union while we may still be of some help ... 

"The top priority we have at NCUA today is to reestablish a responsive 
examination cycle. We hope to get back to a cycle that will be at least 
once a year. To do that, we're going to have to put more responsibility 
and more resources in the field, and we've got to find a way to do that. 
We want to work as rapidly as possible. We see these changes bring­
ing us closer to the grassroots." 

Because of this administrative concern about the lack of recent con­
tact and stale data in files, a "fire drill" was conducted by examiners. 
From February 16 to March 19, 1982 an on-site contact was made 
with every Federal credit union. By comparing the most recent finan­
cial and operational information with what had been reported by 
NCUA months or years earlier, the examiner was able to find out what 
was happening currently, how credit union management felt about 
things, and what NCUA should be doing as a first priority. 

In addition to identifying some credit unions in need of immediate 
supervision, the "fire drill" also initiated the transfer of responsibility 
to the Regional offices and their examiners for setting the priority for 
examination contacts. Previously the Washington office had main­
tained a computer inventory of all examination ratings and sent to the 
field a monthly listing of contact priorities based upon data sent to the 
computer by the credit union or from a follow-up examiner contact. 

One of the reasons for the deterioration in the exam cycle was the 
decline in the number of NCUA personnel assigned to safety and 
soundness exam work. Not only had the head count authorized by the 
Office of Management and Budget reflected a decline in examiner 
positions, the actual on-board totals for each year-end were below the 
authorized level until this fiscal year. 

EXAMINATIONS 
NCUA's Top 
Priority 

FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 
EXAMINATIONS COMPLETED 
BY NCUA IN FISCAL YEARS 
1978·1982 
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"Fire Drill" 

37 



400 

lQ 350 
w 
~ 300 
~ 
~ 250 
w 
u. 200 
0 
a: 150 
w 
~ 100 
:::> 
z 50 

EXAMINER POSITIONS 
AUTHORIZED AT BEGINNING 

OF FISCAL YEAR VS. 
EXAMINERS ON·STAFF AT 

YEAR END (1979·1983) 

--AUTHORIZED AT 
BEGINNING OF 
FISCAL YEAR 

---ACTUAL AT 
YEAR END 

QL-~--~--~----~--~~~ 

23 

22 

20 

18 

16 

(/) 14 
::r:: 
~ 12 
0 
::E 10 

8 

6 

4 

2 

0 

38 

'78 '79 '80 '81 '82 '83 
FISCAL YEAR 

An Evolving Exam 

NCUA AVERAGE MONTHS 
BETWEEN COMPLETED 

EXAMINATION CONTACTS 

'78 '79 '80 '81 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING 

SEPTEMBER 30 

'82 

Part of the reason for the increase in safety and soundness field stall 
in fiscal year 1982 was the re-integration of the separate consumer ex. 
am program into the regular examination. This action was also taken 
because the preponderance of evidence indicated that credit unions 
have always been concerned about their members and complying 
with consumer laws. The violations discovered in the limited number 
of consumer examinations conducted were relatively few and more 
often than not of a technical nature. Additionally, the Agency believed 
that its responsibility for consumer compliance could be more effec. 
tive if done with an educational approach. This seminar effort was also 
combined with a change in the regular examination program so that 
every exam contact will include a review of all major consumer com. 
pliance areas. 

The result of this reallocation increased on-board safety and sound­
ness examiner positions for the first time in five years. This change 
just begins a process that will increase field examiners in absolute and 
relative terms in fiscal year 1983 even though overall Agency head 
count is expected to remain level or decline sl ightly. The.total of 389 
examiner positions in fiscal year 1983 is an increase of 78 over fiscal 
year 1982 and includes reassignment of 36 consumer examiners, 34 
central office, and eight regional office positions. 

. 
In April1982 the NCUA Board endorsed an annual examination cycle. 
However, the average examination time then in effect, even with the 
consumer examiners and office personnel, would have reduced the 
overall cycle to only ,,4: 1.6 months. Therefore, the Board asked the 
Regiont!l Directors to begin a review of the examination program to 
see what changes could be made to improve examiner efficiency and 
effectiveness. • 

Each Region as well as representatives from credit unions par­
ticipated in the review of examination procedures that began in April 
and resulted in a three month test of proposed changes by all ex­
aminers beginning October 1, 1982. 

The major changes in the examination developed by the Committee in­
cluded: 

• More flexibility for the examiner to determine the scope of field work 
in order to devote more time to problem credit unions and to mini­
mize exam time in well-run institutions. 

• The delivery of the completed exam on-site to directors and of­
ficials. Previously, well-run credit unions received no formal written 
report and all exams were generally reviewed by the regional office 
before release to the credit union. This new procedure was also in­
tended to improve communication and responsiveness between the 
credit union and th~ examiner. 

• The requirement that all directors sign a statement that they have 
received and reviewed the examination. 

When asked about these changes at the Defense Credit Union Counci l 
meeting in September 1982, Chairman Callahan described the new 
emphasis as follows: 

" ... We feel we have to get around more often. With our resources, 
we felt this meant a new exam format. Simply stated we're going to 
cut out a lot of busy work that our examiners have been doing most of 
which you have done by CPA firms or is in another sense, just rote. 
We're going to look for the key areas; if it looks good, move on, get to 



the areas that may be a problem; and if you get down to the end and 
you've hit all the indicators and there's no problem, don't feel you've 
got to stay two weeks just because it 's the size credit union that 
always takes two weeks. If you 're done in three days, get out of there 
and get on to the next one. 

''The exit conference will be pretty much the same as it has in the past 
except there's one thing .. . to the people in the room who are 
members of the board, and I assume that's the majority of you, 
whenever anyone talks about deregulation, they're talking about you. 
They' re saying you're responsible for your credit union, we' re here to 
help you, we' ll do everything we can to help, but . . . in the last analysis 
you' re responsible. So when it comes to the exit conference, one of 
the things we're going to ask for, and I hope this doesn't sound ag­
gressive but I think it's right, that the examiner will get every board 
member to sign off and eventually get the documentation to us that 
they have seen the report. We feel that every board member should 
review the examiner's findings . .. We do think examiners will work 
more closely with management than ever before, not just because 
they're getting there more often, but we're trying to make the Finan­
cial and Statistical [F&S] report a common working tool between them 
. . . that's why we're having this (National) conference. We want to 
give examiners a feel for where we see we fit into the U.S. Credit 
Union System. We are not Big Brother. We're part of it. We can help." 

A preliminary analysis of 501 exams completed in the months of 
November and December 1982 shows that the new procedures have 
saved an average of 17 percent in time versus the time to complete 
the previous exams of the same credit unions. 

Another effort to assist the examiner in the supervision of credit 
unions was a change in June 1982 that all of the semiannual F&S 
reports will be mailed by and, when completed, returned to the ex­
aminer. This gives the examiner financial information from each of the 
credit unions in his/her district on at least two occasions other than 
the exam contact. The examiner also has the responsibility to review 
the data to insure its accuracy before the forms are forwarded to 
Washington for computer entry. 

Once the data has been received, the Agency has written computer 
programs that will return the data in a 5-year format to credit unions 
and to examiners. The data also includes a 5-year ratio analysis, com­
parative statistics from the credit union's peer group, and a summary 
of critical financial trends. The first Financial Performance Reports 
were mailed in March 1983. This return of data should permit both 
credit unions and examiners to be better managers of their time and 
resources and give both groups a common data and analytical 
framework for discussing priorities. 

1982 was a year of significant change - decentralization, deregula­
tion and new examination procedures. Because of this, the Agency 
decided to hold a National Examiners' Conference to give all field per­
sonnel a common opportunity to discuss these events. 

From September 20-24, 1982, all NCUA examiners were gathered in 
one location for a series of workshops, seminars, regional break-out 
sessions and rap groups. The examiners listened to and participated 
in debates and sessions titled: 

"What's the Role of the Examiner?" 

"Should there be a Report Card (Rating System) for Credit Unions?" 

New Procedures 
Save Time 

;• 
~ . 

. . -

The National 
Examiners' Conference 
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TUESDA Y, September 21, /981 
TIME/ 
LOCATION AGENDA SPEAKERS 
8:00-S:IS 
Whitehall 

S:J0-9:00 

LaBrisa 

Tuesday Communicatio ns Ted Bacino, Director, Office of Services, 
Session NC UA 

Session 7: Breakout 
Programs 

Proaram 1: Derqulation- Robert M. Fenner. Deputy Ckncral 
Lcaaliun Counstl, NCUA 

Mira Aora Program 2: Cr~ll Union J .G. " J oe" Schogcn , Treasurer and 

Serena 

Bahama 

9:00-9:)0 

9:30-11:00 
Whitehall 

Lcndine General Manaacr, Navy Federal Credit 
Union, Washington, D.C . 

Program 3: Fraud 

Proaram 4: The F&S 
Repor1 

Coffee Bn:ak 

Snsion 8: "Should There 
Be a Report Card for 
CrC"dit Unions'?" -
An Early Warning 
System (GenC"ral 
Session) 

Pat Burleson, Crntral Liquidity Facihty, 
NCUA 
Kevin Shea, Assistant Vice President. 
CUNA Mutual Insurance Society 

James J. Engel , Assistant Gcnrral 
CounKI, CUA 

Diann Filson. ();rector . Office of 
Proarams, NCUA 

Layne Bumgardner, Director, Depart ­
ment of Supervision and Examination. 
NCUA 
Vincent Olive, Director. Division 
of Statistics. NCUA 

Moderator: Charles W. Filson, P rcs1den1. 
Central Liquidit y Facility, and 
Direct or. OrticC" or Programs, NCUA 

E. F . Callahan, Chairman , NCUA 

Gene Artemen ko, Ge neral Ma nager, 
United Airlines Employees Credit Union, 
Chicago, Illinois 

Harold T. (Tom) Welsh , First Vi~ 
Chairman, Credit Union National 
ASSOCliltiOn 

Haf\·ey J . Dame Ill, Regional Dare<:tor, 
Region II. NCUA 

EugC"nC' H. Farley. J r .• President . Viram1a 
Crcdu Union League 

Mal NestlerodC', Executive VicC' P rcsidem, 
Natio nal ASSOCiation of Federal Crcdu 
Unions 

II : I.S- 12:00 Sess1on 9: Breakout 
Programs 

Se-rena Procra m I : ThC' TradC"S Joscoph Cuam1. Chairman. Cred1t Umon 

Bahama 

\ina Rores 

LaBrisa 

12c00-1:JO 

1:)0.2:15 

Mua Aores 

llahama 

Serena 

LaOnsa 

40 

and The E\ ammcr Nat1onal Association 

Proaram 2: 
Capnahzauo n 

Proaram J 
lmtslmcnts 

Program 4 : Spcdal 
ActtOns: Part I 

Lunch (o n )Our o ""n) 

Scss10n 10 Brtakout 
Proarams 

Program I : Asset 
L1ab1l1ty Management 

Program 2: Sponsor 
Failure~ 

Program J: Ftdcral/ 
StatC' RC'Iauonsh1p 

; 1 o"ram 4: Spc('ial 
Actto ns Part I 

Laura WcbC'r Rossman, Deputy Exccutt~r 
VicC' P resident. Nationa l AssOCI3110n of 
f C"dcral Credit Unions 

Thomas Burchncll, P resident, Florida 
Credit Union Luguc 

R.C. Robcnson, Chairman, CUNA 
Capitalization Commission 

R M . "D1ck" Jo hnson, Manaaa. WC"~tern 
Corporate Federal Credit Umon, 
Pomona, Cahforma 

James "Jtm" Kudl inski, Chief Operating 
OfrkC'r, U.S. CC'ntral C rC'dit Umon 

MichaC'I Rile y. Director, D1\1sio n o f 
Supen ISOr)' Actions and Risk 
ManagC'mcm. NCUA 

Jack O'Bnen, Olson Research , 
Ma ryland 

J . Lcon::.rd Skiles . RC'g1onal D1rtctor. 
RC'!Ji ~"~". '!/ , NC UA 

\.,\.hac! f11zgerald. Director of Crcdu 
lJmon DI\ISIOn. Financ1al lnm tuuo m. 
Uurtau, MIChigan 

Jack Carlson , Ch1cf, Financ ial Str\K"e 
Regulauon, Cahforma lkpar1mcn1 o f 
( OrporaiiOns 

Barry I Jo lelle. Rtgional Dirtetor. 
Rtgton VI, NCUA 

t-.·h chaC'l RiiC' y, Di rector. DIYISIO!l o f 
SupcT\ISOry AciJOns and Risk 
\1anagement. NCUA 

" Chartering - Is it our Job?" 

"In Defense of the Common Bond" 

"The Trades and the Examiner" 

"Everything You Always Wanted to Know About Insurance But . 

"Money Market Accounts- Pro and Con" 

Technical sessions covering topics such as fraud, investments, asset/ 
liability management, bond claims, the annual exam, the F&S report, 
CLF, and special actions were held in smaller workshops or break-out 
sessions. The participants included not just NCUA personnel but the 
leaders of the credit union community including the top management 
and elected officials of CUNA, NAFCU, and the American Federation 
of Credit Unions; managers of more than ten credit unions; state 
supervisors, CPAs and professionals from financial consulting firms. 
During this week the NCUA held its monthly Board meeting and all ex­
aminers were able to see first hand the activity of an open Board 
session. 

The National Conference gave examiners a chance to learn about ma­
jor changes and programs in the credit union community, including 
deregulation, and to share their experiences, concerns, and 
judgments with their peers. The Conference gave all NCUA personnel 
a common opportunity to :learn where the NCUA is today, to discuss 
the impact of deregulation and decentralization on their respon­
sibilities, and to help examiners understand their part in the dynamic 
and growing U.S. credit union system. 

. . 



One of the most visible means by which NCUA regulates credit unions 
is the issuance of rules and regulations implementing aspects of the 
Federal Credit Union Act. In 1982 there were significant changes in 
both the Act and the accompanying rules. 

In considering a change to the way the Agency viewed formal rules, 
Chairman Callahan first asked credit unions for their thoughts: 

"I think my mind has always been made up about deregulation. 
Deregulation is like the weather, we all talk about it and I've always 
believed that that's what people really wanted. But as we perceive 
some misconceptions, the questions begin to arise. Do credit unions 
really want this type of deregulation? Do they understand what we are 
talking about? Even though I want deregulation, I am more committed 
to the fact that we have to respond to credit union members' needs, 
and should they not want it, we'll see that it won't happen." 

One of these 'misconceptions' was what deregulation really meant. 
" Oftentimes when people talk about deregulation they keep saying 
'we' re going to come up with a new rule and a new regulation that's 
more liberal than the last one.' Now I don't call that deregulation. I call 
that re-regulation . I call it deregulation when the responsibility for 
operating the credit union is on the elected board of that credit union." 

When asked by Will Sphere, the treasurer of Eclipse Employees 
Federal Credit Union in Rockford, Illinois ($250,000 in assets and 400 
members) how credit union people could be expected to have the ex­
pertise to comment on this deregulation issue, Chairman Callahan 
responded, "It 's not a matter of expertise. This really is a 
philosophical question for you and your board to decide. Do you want 
government off your backs? Do you want to be responsible to make 
the decisions for the future of your own credit union?" 

When credit unions enthusiastically communicated their support for 
deregulation through the "outreach program," NCUA accordingly 
began the review of all laws and regulations in its purview. As a result, 
the following steps were taken during 1982. 

• NCUA's regulation on share, share draft and share certificate ac­
counts was reduced from six pages to two sentences. It says the 
credit union 's board of directors shall determine rates, terms and con­
ditions of accounts, and all advertising and agreements shall be c lear 
and accurate. 

• The regulation imposing a fixed liquidity requirement on all federally 
insured credit unions was repealed, thus returning responsibility for li­
quidity management to individual Federal credit union boards of direc­
tors. 

• The insurance and group purchasing rule was simplified, permitting 
Federal credit unions to offer a wide variety of products and services 
to their members from third party sellers. 

• The rule on credit union service organizations was deregulated, 
allowing Federal credit unfons great flexibil ity in cooperating with 
other credit unions and other investment partners to provide a wide 
range of services to credit unions and their members. 

DEREGULATION 
AND 
LEGISLATION 

.-

§701.35 Share, Share Draft, and Sha r e 
Certificate Accounts. 

(a ) Federal credit unions may offer sha re. share 
draft, and share certi ficate accounts in accordance 
w·ith Section 107(6) of the Act (l:Z U.S.C. Sections 
1757(6)) and the board of directors rna~· declare 
dividends on such accounts as provided in Section 
117 of the Act (12 U.S.C. Section 1763). 

(b) A Federal credit un ion shall accurately repre· 
sent the terms and conditions of its share, share 
draft. and share certificate accou nts in all adver tis· 
ing, disclosures, or agreements. whether writlen 
or oral. 
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• In the same vein, a new NCUA rule widens considerably the range 
of services available to Federal credit unions through service con­
tracts, i.e.. agreements with one or more credit unions or other 
organizations to share facilities or jointly engage in activities related to 
credit union operations. 

• The Accounting Manual for Federal Credit Unions was removed 
from the regulations, eliminating some 300 pages of regulation . A 
revised Accounting Manual serves as a guide, and NCUA's only rule is 
that Federal credit unions follow the accounting principles and stan­
dards set forth in Section 2000 of the Manual, relying on generally ac­
cepted accounting principles when specific activities are not address­
ed in the Manual. 

For 1983, Chairman Callahan has directed NCUA staff to continue its 
vigorous program of regulatory review. Major subjects scheduled for 
review include investments and lending rules. 

In October 1982, after months of hard work by many in the credit union 
system, Congress passed and the President signed the Garn-St Ger­
main Depository Institutions Act, containing some 35 important provi­
sions removing constraints on credit union operations. All of the provi­
sions were supported by the NCUA Board and many were developed 
by the Board and its staff. Included among the more important provi­
sions were: 

• Authority for each Federal credit union 's board of directors to set 
the par value of share~. 

• Clarification of the authority of Federal credit unions to make their 
own decisions about utilizing and enforcing due on sale clauses in 
mortgages. 

• Elimination of the cUmbersome "median sales price" rule on 
mortgages. 

• Authority to refinance first mortgages. 

• Amendment increasing the maximum maturity on second 
mortgages. 

• Authority to conform to secondary mortgage market practices on 
partial prepayments. 

• Simplification of Federal credit union investment authority. Federal 
credit unions are now authorized to invest in obligations issued or 
backed by any Agency of the United States and in obligations of state 
and local governments. 

• Authority of Federal credit union boards to determine officers' titles. 

• Authority of boards to determine whether to have an elected or ap­
pointed credit committee. 

• An amendmeni1to the Monetary Control Act that exempts the first 
$2 million of reservable accounts in an institution from monetary 
reserve requirements. This has the effect of exempting approximately 
95 percent of all credit unions from the expense and administrative 
burden of holding monetary reserves with the Federal Reserve 
System. 

A final important aspect of deregulation has to do with the way a 
government agency interprets the statutes and regulations within its 
scope. NCUA issued several important Interpretations and Policy 
Statements during 1982 which returned credit union operating deci­
sions to cred it unions. Included were: 



• Ruling 82-1, expanding the potential for credit union service within 
their traditional geographic area. 

• Rul ing 82-2, reordering the payout priorities in involuntary liquida­
tions of federally insured credit unions in order to help preserve the 
assets of the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund . 

• Ruling 82-3, refining and simplifying the policy allowing a Federal 
credit union to serve additional groups . 

• Ru ling 82-4, clarifying and simplifying procedures for compliance 
wi th state unclaimed property laws. 

• Ruling 82-5, providing boards of directors greater discretion in 
establishing policies with respect to set-off of shares of defaulting bor­
rowers. 

• Ruling 82-6, establishing straightforward corporate Federal credit 
union chartering guidelines. 
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In a September 13, 1982 speech to the Defense Credit Union Council 
Chairman Callahan described the most significant change in NCUA 
administration as follows: 

"The third area I want to report to you on is decentralization because I 
think that ties in with regulation. We had a very strong Central office, a 
very talented Central office and one that was developed over time for 
very good reasons, I'm sure; but as I viewed it, it had become so 
talented and so strong that the very mundane, operational things that 
our field people tried to do got caught up in this pipeline - this 
pipeline of talent and centralization in Washington. Seldom did things 
come out the other end in a very efficient manner. Everyone was over­
doing their job so we found that decentralization was the answer .. . 
We found it necessary to cut the size of the Washington office by a 
third, to rechannel these resources to the field and to delegate to the 
Regional Directors the responsibility of using these resources in a 
timely way to get the exam cycle down to an annual one . .. to give 
back-up and information to the field examiners . .. and to make those 
decisions right on-site that involve safety and soundness, chartering 
and supervision.'' 

The most important decision in the Agency's management of its per­
sonnel was to reverse a five-year trend of increasing numbers of per­
sonnel in the Washington office and to reallocate positions and per­
sonnel to the field. To accomplish this the Washington office was 
reorganized from eight Departments to two Offices - the Office of 
Programs and the Office of Services. The primary responsibility of 
these offices is to support and develop the tools required by the 
Regional Directors in responding to credit union needs. This change 
reduced actual on board head count in Washington from 207 in fiscal 
year 1981 to 135 in fiscal year 1982 or a reduction of 72 positions. The 
separate consumer exam program with 38 field positions was discon­
tinued and the personnel integrated into the safety and soundness ef­
forts . The regional offices were also asked to reduce their staffs to 
shift more resources to the field . 

At fiscal year end 1982 the total Agency staff had been reduced by 97, 
but field examiners were at the highest level of staffing in the last five 
years, comprising 57 percent of the work force. The Washington office 
was at the lowest level in the same time period with 23.1 percent of 
total head count or 135 persons. In fiscal year 1983 a total of 72 new 
examiner positions have been authorized which will bring the ex­
aminer force to nearly 400. 

The total reduction in Agency staff was the first year-to-year decrease 
in personnel in the past five years and was accomplished by a freeze 
on all new hires as well as a reduction-in-force in the Washington of­
fice in order to allocate positions to the field. One result of this activity 
was a slight increase in current position levels to an average 10.6 GS 
grade level. One of the tasks in fiscal year 1983 will be to evaluate 
positions and to reclassify where grade levels need to be revised. 

ADMINISTRATION 
Putting responsibility 
wher~ the action is 
in the field 

EXAMINER STAFF AS A 
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ACTUAL STAFF LEVEL 
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The Agency's operating expenditures in fiscal year 1982 declined for 
the first time in its history. Personnel costs account for almost 70 per­
cent of the Agency's budget. While th'e reduction in personnel led to 
lower personnel expenditures, the Agency also froze all furniture 
purchases and reviewed all consulting contracts, which also reduced 
total expenses below budgeted figures. The resulting net income for 
fiscal year 1982 of $1 .7 mill ion is the largest in the Agency's history 
and will be used to reduce c redit union fees in fiscal year 1983. Com­
plete Operating Fund statements are in the statistical section. 

All of the Agency's income is from the superv1s1on fee charged 
credit unions. For the first time in the Agency's history this fee was 
reduced by a minimum of at least 10 percent for all credit unions in 
fiscal year 1983 and by a greater amount fo r corporate and large 
natural person credit unions. This reduct ion shown in the chart below 
is due to better control of costs, the use of the surplus of $2 million 
carried forward from fiscal year 1982, and the authority granted by the 
Garn-St Germain Act to invest thl3 operating fund in U.S. Treasury 
securities which will result in at least $800,000 income in fiscal year 
1983. In addition to the reduction in fees the Agency continued to give 
credit unions the option, fi rst begun in fiscal year 1982, of paying the 
entire fee by January 31 or paying one half on January 31 and the re­
mainder on August 31 with interest at six percent. 



In addition to the Agency's own unit of internal auditors, the following 
reports covering NCUA's operations were issued in 1982 by the 
Government Accounting Office (GAO). 

Report GGD-82-26 February 19, 1982 
The NCUA Should Revise Liquidation Procedures to Reduce the Net 
Cost of Credit Union Liquidation. 

Report GGD-83-12 October 6, 1982 
Stronger Supervision of Credit Unions Needed. 

Report GGD-83-3 October 25, 1982 
Credit Insurance Provisions of the TIL Act Consistently Enforced Ex­
cept when Decisions Appealed. 

NCUA responded to all reports as required. In addition NCUA con­
tracted for outside audits by private accounting firms for the fiscal 
year statements of the NCUA Central Liquidity Facility by Price 
Waterhouse and Co. and of the National Credit Union Share Insurance 
Fund by Ernst & Whinney. Price Waterhouse & Co.'s audit gave the 
CLF its third consecutive year of unqualified opinion. The audit of the 
insurance Fund, while qualified, was the first private external audit 
ever conducted. Full copies of all audits are available from the Agen­
cy's Public Information Office. 

Audits 

_.., . . 
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The Central Liquidity Facility, opened in October 1979 and managed 
by the NCUA Board, is a unique combination of regulatory and private 
sector cooperation. The corporation is profitmaking and the capital 
and funds for all administrative expenses come from credit unions. All 
employees are NCUA staff, but much of the operational and market 
assessments are from corporate credit unions. Congress in turn 
authorizes the CLF's borrowing through the U.S. Treasury to carry out 
the Facility's purpose of providing funds when unexpected or uncon­
trollable events cause temporary liquidity shortfalls in credit unions. 

During 1981, the Facility, at the request of the Office of Management 
and Budget, began efforts to fund its borrowings in the private market 
and to discontinue use of the Federal Financing Bank (FFB), a cor­
poration within the U.S. Treasury. 

Before going to market, the underwriters requested that CLF obtain an 
Attorney General's opinion on the relationship of the CLF and the 
operating and insurance funds in NCUA. In researching this decision, 
the Attorney General of the United States ruled in May 1982, that the 
obligations of the CLF "are supported by the full faith and credit of the 
United States." 

This decision permits the CLF to continue funding all of its borrowings 
for loans through the FFB. More importantly, it provides the essential 
element of government support which gives CLF the ability to provide 
funds to credit unions should private markets be unresponsive. 

In October, loans outstanding of $147.9 million were at the highest 
level in the CLF's 3-1/4 years of operations. The total of net funds con­
tributed to credit unions (borrowings less capital) also reached a new 
high of $71.2 million although there were wide month-to-month varia­
tions in this figure . 

Three examples in 1982 of unusual market or individual credit union 
c ircumstance causing the CLF to be utilized are as follows: 

• Several credit unions which had invested in long-term securities in 
the late 1970's chose to try to replace expensive certificate funds with 
lower priced transaction balances as rates began to decline. This 
strategy resulted in fund outflows as management experimented with 
the proper combination of price and service to retain shares and yet 
lower overall funding costs. In a few situations, CLF provided these 
credit unions, as part of a comprehensive supervisory plan, short-term 
lines of credit at fi xed rates to give management the flexibility to imple­
ment their strategy without fear of a funds outflow. In one instance in 
which a loan for 90 days was advanced, management succeeded in 
improving net earnings from a loss of $300,000 per month to a positive 
income of almost $150,000 per month. 

• The sudden bankruptcies of several large companies such as 
Braniff Airways, abrupt layoffs at factories and the closing of financial 
institutions such as Penn Square Bank and Drysdale Securities caus­
ed short-term concerns among members of c redit unions serving 
these companies or acting as participants in the marketplace in which 
these events occurred. Responding to these situations, CLF loans of 
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Successful Year 
Financially 

Completing the 
Financial System 

$29 million were advanced to 29 different credit unions. All loans have 
been repaid within the term of the initial advance (generally 90 days) 
and the financial and liquidity situations of the credit unions were 
stabilized and, in some instances, even improved during the borrowing 
period. 

• When the DIDC authorized banks and savings and loans to offer 
new money market instruments in December, some temporary in­
terest rate wars developed, most notably in Atlanta. Credit unions 
which were totally deregulated in April were sometimes caught by the 
marketing blitzes resulting in sudden fund outflows. In one instance, a 
credit union lost $1.7 million in shares which the CLF advanced until 
the credit union 's short-term investments matured over the next 2 
weeks. 

While the CLF is not an active participant in the daily, routine borrow­
ing and settlement needs of credit unions, the Facility was used in 
1982 when unusual , unexpected, or extreme events caused tem­
porary funds shortages. By responding rapidly to these situations the 
CLF assists individual credit unions and the entire U.S. credit union 
system maintain the confidence of its members. 

During the past year, CLF significantly improved its overall financial 
results. Total reserves and retained earnings rose from $500,000 to 
almost $2.0 million, the spread on the loan portfolio was reversed from 
a negative 33 to a positive 92 basis points (.92 percent), and ad­
ministrative expenses reduced from 5.3 percent to 3.1 percent of total 
income. For all of fiscaf'year 1983 administrative expenses are ex­
pected to be approximately 50 percent of the level of the prior fiscal 
year. Total full-time staff has been reduced from 12 to 9 and yet total 
membership and loans have increased. 

For each of the three fu ll fiscal years of the Facility' s operations, Price 
Waterhouse and Co. has audited the figures and given an unqualified 
opinion to the financial statements. Complete results of this audit are 
reported in the Facility's Annual Report available by calling the Agen­
cy's toll free number (800) 424-3205. (D.C. Metro Area phone number: 
(202) 357 -1142) 

In 1982, the Credit Union Capitalization Commission issued a report 
that in one section listed recommendations to bring CLF membership 
to virtually all credit unions. 

The Report noted that much of the CLF's financial and operational 
success is due to its working relationship with the corporate credit 
union system. About 90 percent of CLF's current natural person 
membership is via the CLF's Corporate Agents. The CLF offices are 
solely in Washington, D.C. and the direct lending and on-the-ground 
knowledge of what~s happening and which credit unions need help 
comes to a large degree from CLF Corporate Agents. When funds are 
needed the CLF in turn provides a coordinated and rapid supervisory 
response because of its specialized knowledge of credit unions, and 
its ability to draw upon NCUA's examination and supervision 
resources and data, as well as those of state supervisory and in­
surance authorities. 
The Capitalization Commission's goal of opening CLF to all credit 
unions via this corporate system is management's top priority for 
1983. In accomplish ing this task, the U.S. credit union financial 
system will have the abi lity to continue its unique development in a 
system of government regulation, insurance and lending dedicated 
solely to credit unions, their needs and their future success. 



ASSETS 

Cash 

Accounts Receivable 

Investments 

Loans 

Short Term 

Protracted "208 Assistance" 

Total Loans 

Allowance for Loan Losses 

Net Loans 

Interest Receivable 

Fixed Assets. Net 

Prepaid and Deferred Charges 

TOTAL ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 

Notes Payable (FFB)" 

Regular Member Deposits 

Agent Member Deposits 

Accrued Interest Payable 

Other Accrued Expenses 

Total Current Liabilit ies 

Long Term Notes Payable (FFB)* 

Total Liabilities 

EQUITY 

Capital Stock Regular Members 

Capital Stock Agent Members 

Total Capita' Stock 

Retained Earnings Prior Year 

Retained Earnings Current Year 

TOTAL EQUITY 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

• FFB - Federal Financing Bank 

Loans to members 

Capital Shares ................... .. 

Reserves & Retained Earnings 

Assets ...................... .. .. . 

Dividend at year end .. 

Employees ................. .. 

Members: Corporate Agents ... 

Direct 

Operating (first quarter of fiscal years): 

1981 

$ 14,894 

450 

83,148,889 

0 

90,203,000 

$ 90,203,000 

(303,134) 

89,899,866 

4,899,193 

19.261 

1,048,718 

$179,031,271 

1981 

$ 39,692 

0 

16,234.663 

2,123.901 

2.589,1 14 

122,855 

$ 21,110,225 

90,203,000 

$111 .313,225 

$ 23.004,282 

44,424,712 

$ 67.428.994 

286,732 

2,320 

$ 67,718,046 

$179,031,271 

1979 
$41 .2 

$14.8 

$ .1 

.. $54.5 

10% 

9 

220 

ExpensesfTotal Income ............................. 7.9% 

Inc.- before dividendsfTotal Income .. .. .... ............... 26.6% 

Inc. - before dividends/Avg. Shares & Deposits ..... 13.4% 

Balance Sheet 

LoansfTotal Assets . 

Shares & Retained Earnings Total Assets ............... .. 

75.6% 

27.3% 

Total Liab./Shares & Retained Earnings .. 258.6% 

1980 
$93.1 

$66.4 

$ 2 

$170.4 

10% 

12 

13 

658 

6.5% 

38.0% 

10.7% 

54.6% 

39.1% 

155.7% 

1982 

$ 5,262 

4,326 

84,141 ,650 

28,897,447 

75,063,000 

$103,960,447 

(1,427 ,830) 

102,532,817 

3,365,851 

0 

278,458 

$190,328,164 

1982 

s 38,810 

102,970,447 

10,298,073 

1,881 ,510 

819,221 

96,184 

$116,104,245 ----
0 

$116,104,245 

s 24,721 ,083 

48,965,992 

$ 73,687,075 

304,997 

231 ,847 

$ 7 4,223,919 

$190,328,164 

1981 
$90.2 

$67.4 

$ .6 

$179.0 

1982 
$104.0 

$ 73.7 

$ 2.0 

$190.3 

13% 

12 

13 

580 

5.3% 

44.2% 

13.0% 

50.4% 

37.8% 

9% 

9 

14 

557 

3.1% 

38.1% 

10.1% 

54.6% 

39.0% 

164.4% 154.2% 
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The Penn Square Bank failure, the collapse of the securities firms, 
Lombard and Drysdale, and the continuing structural problems of the 
S&L industry focused public attention in 1982 on the role and ade­
quacy of federal deposit insurance. One expression of this concern 
was a Congressional resolution which was passed to reaffirm that 
deposits and shares up to the $100,000 insured limit are backed by the 
full faith and credit of the United States Government. Congress again 
indicated interest in insurance by mandating studies of the three 
federal insurance funds as part of the Garn-St Germain Depository In­
stitutions Act which became law on October 15, 1982. The studies, to 
be prepared by the FDIC, FSLIC and NCUA are to evaluate the impact 
of deposit insurance and suggest ways the funds should be changed in 
the future. 

Against this background, the National Credit Union Share Insurance 
Fund had already begun a series of changes to improve the financial 
strength and the operating effectiveness of the Fund's role with in­
sured credit unions. 

While the NCUA is the largest insurer of credit union shares, NCUA 
was not the first organization to do this; rather efforts at the state level 
had resulted in several corporations being chartered prior to the com­
mencement of federal share insurance in 1971 . At December 31 , 
1982, sixteen state chartered insurance or guaranty corporations in­
sured 3,150 credit unions which had total shares in excess of $12.1 
billion. The oldest private fund was begun in Massachusetts in 1961 
and the newest one is the California Credit Union Share Guaranty Cor­
poration which began in 1981 . 

NCUA's coverage at December 31, 1982 included all 11 ,430 Federal 
credit unions and 5,139 state chartered credit unions, or approximate­
ly 80 percent of all credit unions. Total insured shares were $69.1 
billion up $11.3 billion (19.6 percent) from the prior year. 

This unique system of a federal and 16 private share insurers for credit 
unions has resulted in a broad range of financial and operating solu­
tions to the management of share insurance. No two programs are ex­
actly alike and state credit unions in 34 states have benefited from the 
option of choosing the system of insurance most appropriate to their 
needs. Nine states are similar to the current Federal Credit Union Act 
and require NCUA insurance for their credit unions;' four states do not 
require any share insurance. 

The 160 liquidation payouts were the fewest since 1977 and the total 
shares paid of $39 million was 50 percent below the previous year's 
total. In the 12 years of the Fund 1,564 liquidations have been com­
pleted. This year mergers of insured credit unions totalled 439, the 
highest level in the Fund's history. The average cost per merger, 
$39,000, was the largest since separate merger expenses were first 
recorded in fiscal year 1980. Total mergers during the Fund's history 
are 2,275. The increase in mergers was primarily due to the change in 
NCUA field of membership policy described elsewhere in this Report. 
Many of the mergers completed would have been liquidations under 
previous administrative practice. 

SHARE 
INSURANCE FUND 

Not a Federal Monopoly 

Liquidations Down, 
Mergers Up in 1982 
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Financial Results 
and the 1 Percent Goal 

The Agenda in 1983-
Self Determination 
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In assessing the history of the Fund and the unique role that share in­
surance offers as a source of re-capitalization for problem credit union 
cooperatives, the NCUA Board in June established a management 
goal of raising the Fund's equity to one percent of insured shares by 
the early 1990s. As a first step toward that goal, the Board voted on 
July 7, 1982, to assess a second premium for insurance year 1981 at 
1/18th of one percent of insured shares. This additional premium of 
$30 million raised the Fund's total income to $95 million. However, 
total expenses also increased proportionately so that net income of 
$3.1 million was the lowest in the Fund's 12 years of operation. 

Several new events caused expenses to increase substantially. The 
first outside CPA audit of the Fund resulted in changes in the way the 
Fund accounts for certain losses. As a result, reserves of $15.6 million 
were established for probable losses ·on guarantees of loan sales and 
for other assets in merger transactions that in previous years had 
been recognized as expenses only when cash was disbursed. Second­
ly, the Fund initiated a form of assistance to a few credit unions in lieu 
of merger or liquidation called capital notes. While the agreements in 
these transactions require the funds disbursed to be repaid upon the 
credit union's return to a self supporting financial condition, the ex­
tended terms of the repayments and the fact that most of the credit 
unions were not self supporting at the time of the audit caused these 
advances to be expensed rather than recorded as accounts 
receivable. The amount expensed in these cases was $14.1 million. 

At December 31, 1982 the Fund's equity of $177 million was only .26 
percent of insured shares. ThLs-.decline from the previous year's level 
of .29 percent again raised the prospect of a second premium in 
calendar year 1983. Outlays in 1982 exceeded income by over $24 
million; thus the legal requirement had been met for the decision to be 
considered. -· 
Although the financial results of the Fund were not as satisfactory as 
hoped in terms of moving towards the one percent goal, the studies 
mandated by the Garn-St Germain Act raise a more troubling prospect 
- the loss of independence of the Fund. Deregulation has given 
credit union boards responsibility for choices about their futures; this 
opportunity has given credit unions the ability to determine for 
themselves their unique role as financial cooperatives. NCUA Share 
Insurance funded solely by credit unions has been a source of 
member confidence that has helped sustain the momentum of growth 
and change throughout the 1970s and into the 1980s. But at the same 
time there is a perception that some of the confidence may have led to 
complacency. In assessing the advantages and disadvantages of the 
12 years of deposit insurance, one credit union League respondent 
gave the following reply which expressed sentiments found in many of 
the comments for the Garn-St Germain study: 

''The advantage of a pa~ment of less than 1 00 cents is obvious and 
the rapid payback to shareholders is highly desirable; on the other 
hand, there is a complacent feeling of 'why worry' when trends are 
poor. Liquidation is more convenient now and requires less manage­
ment from a volunteer's viewpoint. Operational 'health' problems are 
never perceived as being quite as serious as they formerly were. ' ' 
Both the financial and the organizational independence of the Fund 
will be under review by Congress and independent study groups in 
1983. NCUA is committed to improving the Fund 's management so 
that all possible resources can be contributed to the one percent goal. 
Credit union support for the organizational integrity of NCUA share in­
surance will be critical to the continuing evaluation of the U.S. credit 
union financial system. 



BALANCE SHEET • DECEMBER 31 

1981 1982 

ASSETS 

Investments 

U.S. Government Securities $136,780,91 1.78 $184,626,846.81 

Other Securities 1 ,41 4,054.64 1,296,741 .98 

Total $138,194,966.42 $185,923,568.79 

Accrued Interest Receivable $ 1 ,560,395.26 $ 908,349.30 

Est. Recoveries From CUs In Llq. 13,794,824.40 4,649,912.23 

Advances To Credit Unions 

Share Deposits 7,456,903.35 10,670,257.31 

Capital Notes 0.00 13,637,870.39 

Amounts Due From Bond Claims 11 ,676,842.00 8,520,691.58 

Real Estate Loans 932,750.00 853,692.68 

Other Loans 850,000.00 803,326.90 

Total $ 20,916,495.35 $ 34,485,838.86 

Less: Allow. For Possible Losses 0.00 (20,325,269.29) 

Total Net Advances $ 20,916,495.35 $ 14,180,569.57 

Loans Reacquired Under Guarantee 
Agreements (Net) 2,758,855.03 1,498,927.23 

Assets Acquired From Credit Unions 0.00 1,446,250.00 

Cash 1,517,659.47 (1 ,827,484.11) 

Other Assets 69,585.87 930,056.99 

TOTAL ASSETS $178,812,781.80 $207,890,190.00 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 

Trade Accounts Payable $ 51 ,135.38 $ 39,970.44 

Interest Payable 0.00 77,422.34 

Shareholders Payable 227,788.12 8,485,561 .40 

Unclaimed Monies 176,441.69 1,268,808.58 

Operating Fund 846,646.71 855,876.46 

Total Payable $ 1 ,302,011.90 $ 10,745,637.22 

Accrued Liabilities $ 16,448.47 $ 93,139.94 

Deferred Income (1,321 .98) (237.02) 

Notes Payable 0.00 2,275,294.38 

Clearing Accounts 189,943.56 136,503.09 

Total Other Liabilities $ 205,070.05 $ 2,504,700.39 

Estimated Losses On Guarantees 0.00 15,800,000.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES (1) $ 1,507,081 .95 $ 28,850,337.81 

EQUITY 

Balance, Beginning $174,777,328.31 $177,275,009.98 

Net Income 2,528,371.54 1,784,842.41 

Balance, Ending 177,305,699.85 179,039,852.39 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $1 78,812,781 .80 $207,890,190.00 

(1) Does not Include contingent liabilities of $148,853,218 for 1982 end $182,777,694 for 1981 . 
As of December 31,1982 a loss provision of $15.6 million has been provided on S104,738,786of 
the contingent liabilities. 
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STATISTICAL 
TABLES 

TABLE 1 

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION 
ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATING FUND 
STATEMENT OF 

OPERATIONS AND 
FUND BALANCES 

Notes to 
Financial Statements 
as of September 30, 

1978, 1979, 1980, 1981 
and 1982 

National Credit Union 
Administration 

Operating Fund 

INCOME 

Examination Fees } 

Supervision Fees (
9

) 

Chartering Fees 

Operating Fees 

Total Income 

EXPENSES 

Personal Services 

Employee Benefits 

Employee Travel 

Rent. Communications 

Administrative Costs 

Contracted Services 

Total Expenaea 

NET INCOME 

Fund Balances Beginning 
October 1 

Prior Period Adjustments (1 0) 

Net Income 

Fund Balance Ending 
September 30 

SIGNIFICANT RATIOS; 

Personal Services and Benef1ts/ 
Income 

Travel Expenses/Income 

Total Expenses/Income 

Net Income/Income 

1978 

$ 9 ,262,761 

5,751 ,923 

10,296 

$15,024,980 

$ 9,092,833 

1.003.992 

1,487,542 

1,265.529 

760,261 

668,91 9 

$14,279,078 

$ 745,904 

$ 3,611 ,917 

745.904 

$ 4,357,821 

67.2% 

9 .9% 

95.0% 

5 .0% 

Year Ended September 30 

1979 1980 1981 1982 

$16,1 92,002 $18,023,454 $20,609,581 $22.593.683 

$18,192,002 $18,023,454 $20,609,581 $22,593,883 

$1 0, 102,119 $11 ,059,226 $13.520,581 $1 2.804,276 

1,081.557 1,224,826 1,391,425 1,515,460 

1,691,419 1,367,540 1,944,106 1,905,560 

1.391 ,659 1,815,536 2,065,799 2,556,482 

800,937 1,017,312 1,340,873 1,195,1 97 

896,822 860,861 893,902 956.278 

$15,984,513 $17,345,301 $21 ,158,888 $20,933,253 

$ 227,489 $ 878,153 $ (547,105) $ 1,880,430 

~ 4,657,821 $ 231,310 $ 2,11 9,426 $ 428.268 

(4,654,000) 1,209,963 (1 ' 144,053) 

227,489 678,153 (547, 105) 1,660,430 

$ 231 ,310 $ 2,119,426 $ 426,288 $ 2,088,698 

69.1% 68.2% 72.4% 63.4% 

10.4% 7.6% 9.4% 8.4% 

98.6% 96.2% 1027% 92.6% 

1.4% 3.8% (2.7)% 7.3% 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Presentation: 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accor­
dance with generally accepted accounting principles and the re­
quirements of the Comptroller General of the United States. 

External Audit: 

The Operating Fund finan.cial statements have been audited by the 
General Accounting Office. In the Comptroller General's opinion 
dated October 2, 1981, the statements were found to present fairly the 
financial position and results of operations of the Operating Fund as of 
December 31, 1980, the most recent audit. Copies of the audit are 
available upon written request to the Division of Financial Operations. 

Internal Audit: 

In addition to the review by the General Accounting Office, the NCUA 
Internal Auditor periodically audits and reviews Operating Fund pro­
grams monitoring internal control and effectiveness. The most recent 
Internal Audit Report is dated March 20, 1981, and discusses 
desirable improvements in the systems of internal control over travel 



Yea r Ended September 30 

1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Cash (2) $ 278.360 $ 4,845,636 $ (955,291 ) $ 19,526 $ 299.656 

Receivables: 

Employee Advances (3) I 14.721 105.122 180.046 301.075 441,287 
Returned Checks 1,170 2.506 472 1,901 431 
Share Insurance (4) 2.458.952 975.235 6.489.733 5.956.995 8.948,773 
Other (5) 3.593.268 2.481 25.401 33,617 60,414 

Total Receivables s 6,166,111 s 1,085,344 s 6,695,652 $6,293,566 s 9,450,905 

Prepard and Del erred Charges 7,194 23.771 1.222.241 108.910 55.389 

Total Currant Assets s 6,453,665 s 5,954,751 s 6,962,602 s 6,422,024 s 9,605,950 

Fixed Assets 

Furnrture and Equrpment $ 560.584 $ 660.248 $ 609,862 $ 2.178.933 $ 1,844,101 

Leasehold Improvements (6) 430.564 441.51 4 370.585 

Total Fixed Aaaeta s 560,584 s 660,248 s 1,040,426 s 2,620,447 s 2,214,686 

Total Assets s 7,014,249 s 6,614,999 s 8,003,026 s 9,042,471 $12,020,636 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable· 

Due to Federal Agencies $ 295.928 $ 319.392 $ 281.356 $ 642.667 $ 463.621 

Trade 149.682 105,280 224,763 410.802 646.857 

Accrued Payroll and Annual Leave 1,825.518 2.022.367 468,469 2.089,763 2.378,373 

Accrued Travel 85.300 92.800 291 .688 309,313 527,642 

Total Accounts Payable s 2,356,428 s 2,539,839 s 1,266,276 s 3,452,545 s 4,016,493 

Deferred Operatrng Fee 3.843.850 4,617 .325 5,161,658 5.915,445 
Income {7) 

Total Liabilities s 2,356,428 s 6,383,669 $ 5,883,601 s 8,614,203 s 9,931 ,938 

Reserve for Claims (8) 300,000 

Fund Balances $ 4,357,821 $ 231 ,310 $ 2,119,427 s 428,266 s 2,086,698 

Total Liabilities and Fund s 7,014,249 s 6,614,999 $ 6,003,028 $9,042,471 $12,020,636 
Balances 

expense reimbusement , payroll , commercial bills , furniture, fixtures 
and equipment, and automatic data processing. 

General: 

Accounting transactions of the Operating Fund are recorded under 
the full-accrual method of accounting. 

2. CASH 
The surplus cash balance reflects operating fees which were col­
lected for the first time in 1979 and are used to finance NCUA's 
operating expenses during the calendar year. 

The Garn-St Germain Act (P.L. 97- 320), signed into law on October 
15, 1982, authorized NCUA to invest portions of the annual operating 
fees which are not needed for current operations. The operating fees 
are currently invested in U.S. Treasury notes and bills with maturities 
ranging from one-day to six-months and are expected to yield interest 
income of $800,000 this year. 

, .. 

TABLE 2 
NATIONAL CREDIT UNION 
ADMINISTRATION 
OPERATING FUND 
BALANCE SHEETS (1) 

,. 
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3. RECEIVABLES- EMPLOYEE ADVANCES 
Advances are provided to NCUA employees to facilitate travel for of­
ficial business purposes. 

4. RECEIVABLES- SHARE INSURANCE FUND 
Th is account is used for inter-fund transact ions between the NCUSIF 
and the Operating Fund. During each fiscal year, a portion of the 
operational and administrative expenses related to the NCUSI F are 
paid by the Operating Fund. Monthly transfers of cash are now made 
to the Operating Fund from the NCUSI F. At December 31, 1982 the 
balance had been reduced to $855,876. 

5. RECEIVABLES- OTHER 
Prior to 1979, NCUA collected separate examination and supervision 
fees. The examination fees were collected at the conclusion of each 
c redit union examination, while supervision fees were collected at 
year-end. Included in this balance are examination fees of $102,771 
and supervision fees of $3,490,497. 

6. LEASEHOLDIMPROVEMENTS 

This account reflects the cost of permanent improvements to the 
Wash ington, D.C. headquarters building. These improvements are be­
ing amort ized over a five year period. 

7. DEFERRED OPERATING F.,~E INCOME 
Operating fees are due f rom federally-chartered cred it unions on or 
before January 31 of each year, and are used to finance the current 
year's operations. The fees are ba;;ed on each credit union's total 
assets at the close of the preceefing calendar year, and are com­
puted from an assessment scale approved by the NCUA Board an­
nually. Once collected, the fees are amortized to income on a monthly 
basis. 

8. RESERVE FOR CLAIMS 
The reserve was originally establ ished to recognize the risk of poten­
tial litigation against NCUA. Based on the advice of the General 
Account ing Office, the reserve was written-off in 1979. 

9. FEES 
Separate examination, supervision and chartering fees were replaced 
with a single operating fee in 1979. 

10. PRIOR PERIOD ADJlJSTMENTS 
1979: Because of the implementatior) of the operating fee in July 1979, 
the 1979 supervision fees were not collected. The adjustment 
represents the total amount of supervis ion fees wh ich had been ac­
crued as income during the year. 

1980: As required by Office of Management and Budget Circular A-34, 
accrued employee annual leave of $1,144,054 was charged-off. In ad­
dition, an adjustment of $65,905 was required to correct a prior period 
accounting error in which a nonrefundable grant was misclassified as 
a liability. 

1981: Adjustment required to reinstate accrued employee annual 
leave, as recommended to NCUA by the General Accounting Office. 



ACCOUNT 

INCOME: 

Interest on Loans 
Less interest refund 
Income from investments 
Other operating income 

Total Gross Income 

EXPENSES: 

Employee compensation 
Employee benefits 
Travel and conference expense 
Association dues 
Office occupancy 
Office operation expense 
Educational and promotion 
Loan servicing expense 
Professional and outside services 
Provision for loan losses 
Member insurance 
Operating fees 
Cash over and short 
Interest on borrowed money 
Annual meeting expense 
Miscellaneous operating expense 

Total Operating Expense 

NON-OPERATING GAINS OR LOSSES: 

Gain (Loss) on investments 
Gain (Loss) on disp. of assets 
Other non-operating income 

Total income (Loss) before dividends 

Transfer to regular and stat reserves 

Dividends and interest on deposits 

Net income (Loss) after 
Dividends and Reserve Transfers 

SOURCES OF INCOME 

TOTAL: $5,424,684,873 

% 
1981 1982 Change 

$3,347,087 $3,787,815 12.6 
(21 ,813) (24,103) 10.5 

1,273,471 1,557,912 22.3 
81,192 99,157 22.1 

$4,679,937 $5,400,581 15.4 ---
$ 561,703 s 840,996 14.1 

98,043 118,328 20.7 
28,427 31,517 10.9 
21 ,181 21,971 3.7 
62,198 72,851 17.1 

220,895 288,491 21.5 
33,350 37,829 13.4 
24,186 28,962 11 .5 

111 ,552 126,817 13.5 
183,040 174,833 (4.5) 
162,994 171,777 5.4 

19,841 22,569 13.7 
1,237 1,195 (3.4) 

88,329 57,585 (34.8) 
11,014 11,700 6.2 
31,674 34,858 9.4 

$1,659,664 $1,819,879 9.7 

(7,578) (13,792) 82.0 
4,460 5,844 26.5 
3,992 1,017 (74.5) 

$3,021 ,147 $3,573,571 18.3 

144,860 148,777 1.3 

2,655,705 3,182,829 19.8 

$ 220,572 $ 244,185 10.7 

DISTRIBUTION OF INCOME 

RETAINED 
EARNINGS 

4.5% 

TOTAL: $5.424,684,873 * 

.. Non-operating gains and tosses are not included 

;t 

TABLE 3 
NATURAL PERSON 
FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 
CONSOLIDATED 
INCOME STATEMENT 

(Amounts in Thousands 
of Dollars) 

.~ 

TABLE 4 
INCOME AND EXPENSE 
DISTRIBUTION FOR FEDERAL 
CREDIT UNIONS SERVING 
NATURAL PERSONS 1982 
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TABLE 5 AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS 

NATURAL PERSON 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 

FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 
Assets $12,51 4 $14,569 $16,715 $20.209 $24,396 $29,564 

10·YEAR SUMMARY 
Loans 9,424 11,109 12,730 14.869 18,311 22,687 

Shares 10,956 12,598 14,371 17,530 21 .130 25,576 

Reserves • 725 816 913 1.030 1,180 1,325 

Undivided Earnings 169 191 226 252 285 370 

Gross Income 1,046 1,251 1,504 1,749 2,124 2,580 

Operating Expenses 385 454 547 655 791 968 

Dividends 516 635 762 925 1,130 1,387 

Reserve Transfers 90 113 136 134 167 140 

Net Income 571 49 60 34 37 85 

SIGNIFICANT RATIOS(% ) 

1972 1973,. 1974 1975 1976 1977 

Reserves to Assets 5.6 5.5 5 .1 4.8 4.5 

Reserves & Und. 6.9 6.8 6 .3 6.0 5.7 

Earn. to Assets 

Reserves to Loans 7.7 7.3 7.2 6 .9 6.4 5.8 

Loans to Shares 86.0 88.2 88.6 84.8 86.7 88.8 

Operating Expenses 36.8 36.3 36.4 37.5 37.2 37.5 

to Gross Income 

Salaries & Benefits 13.9 13.4 13.1 12.8 12.3 12.0 

to Gross Income 

Dividends to Gross 50.8 50.7 52.9 53.2 53.8 
Income 

Yield on Average 9.2 9.6 10.0 9.5 9.6 
Assets 

Cost of Funds to 4.9 5.1 5 .3 5.3 5.5 

Average Assets 

Gross Spread 4.3 4.5 4 .7 4.2 4.1 

Net Income 3.9 4.0 2 .0 1.7 3.3 
dividend by Gross 
Income 

Yield on Average . 10.2 10.3 10.3 10.5 10.5 

Loans 

Yield on Average 7.0 8.5 8.7 7.9 7.9 

Investments 

• Does not include the allowance for loan losses 
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AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS TABLE 5 
1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 NATURAL PERSON 

Assets 34,760 39,181 45,454 FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 
35,334 37,515 

10-YEAR SUMMARY Loans 27,687 28,182 26,165 27,238 28,072 

Shares 29,803 30,768 33,812 35,248 41,314 

Reserves• 1,365 1,426 1,473 1,614 1,772 

Undivided Earnings 485 629 709 906 1,118 

Gross Income 3,201 3,530 3,824 4,681 5,393 

Operating Expenses 1,214 1,428 1,498 1,660 1,820 

Dividends 1,706 1,862 2,185 2,656 3,183 

Reserve Transfers 150 88 98 147 147 

Net Income 131 153 43 219 244 

SIGNIFICANT RATIOS(%) 

1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 
,v 

Reserves to Assets 3.9 4.0 3.9 4.1 3.9 

Reserves & Und. 5.3 5.8 5.8 6.4 6.4 
Earn. to Assets . 
Reserves to Loans 4.9 5.1 5.6 5.9 8.3 

,. 

Loans to Shares 92.9 91.6 77.4 77.3 68.0 

Operating Expenses 37.9 40.4 39.2 35.5 33.7 
to Gross Income 

Salaries & Benefits 11 .6 14.3 14.7 14.1 14.1 
to Gross Income 

Dividends to Gross 53.3 52.7 57 .1 56.7 59.0 
Income 

Yield on Average 10.0 10.1 10.5 12.2 12.8 
Assets 

Cost of Funds to 5.8 5.9 6.4 7.2 7.5 
Average Assets 

Gross Spread 4.2 4.2 4.2 5.1 5.3 

Net Income 4.1 4.3 1.1 4.7 4.5 
divided by Gross 
Income 

Yield on Average 10.9 10.9 11 .0 12.5 13.6 •:· 
Loans 

Yield on Average 8.4 8.6 10.3 12.8 12.3 
Investments 

• Does not include the allowance for loan losses 
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AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS TABLE 5 
1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 NATURAL PERSON 

Assets 34,760 35,334 37,515 39,181 45,454 FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 

Loans 27,687 28,182 26,165 27,238 28,072 
10·YEAR SUMMARY 

Shares 29,803 30,768 33,812 35,248 41,314 

Reserves• 1,365 1,426 1,473 1,614 1,772 

Undivided Earnings 485 629 709 906 1,118 

Gross Income 3,201 3,530 3,824 4,681 5,393 

Operating Expenses 1,214 1,428 1,498 1,660 1,820 

Dividends 1,706 1,862 2,185 2,656 3,183 

Reserve Transfers 150 88 98 147 147 

Net Income 131 153 43 219 244 

SIGNIFICANT RATIOS(%) 

1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

Reserves to Assets 3.9 4.0 3.9 4.1 3.9 

Reserves & Und. 5.3 5.8 5.8 6.4 6.4 
Earn. to Assets ,. . 
Reserves to Loans 4.9 5.1 5.6 5.9 6.3 

Loans to Shares 92.9 91.6 77.4 77.3 68.0 

Operating Expenses 37.9 40.4 39.2 35.5 33.7 
to Gross Income 

Salaries & Benefits 11.6 14.3 14.7 14.1 14.1 
to Gross Income 

Dividends to Gross 53.3 52.7 57.1 56.7 59.0 
Income 

Yield on Average 10.0 10.1 10.5 12.2 12.8 
Assets 

Cost ol Funds to 5.8 5.9 6.4 7.2 7.5 
Average Assets 

Gross Spread 4.2 4.2 4.2 5.1 5.3 

Net Income 4.1 4.3 1.1 4.7 4.5 
divided by Gross 
Income •z-
Yield on Average 10.9 10.9 11.0 12.5 13.6 
Loans 

Yield on Average 8.4 8.6 10.3 12.8 12.3 
Investments 

• Does not include the allowance for loan losses 

63 



TABLE 6 Percent 

NATURAL PERSON 
Increase 

1981 1982 (Decrease) 

FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE ASSETS 

SHEETS Cash $ 874,542 $ 1,024,087 17.1 

(Amounts inThousands Loans to Members 27,307,716 28,186,308 3.1 

of Dollars) Allowance for Loan Losses (211,511) (242,887) 14.8 

INVESTMENTS 

U.S. Govt/Fed. Agency 2,835,221 3,807,029 27.2 

Banks & S&L's 3,897,234 2,799,072} 70.9 

S&Ls and Mutual Savings (1) 3,859,415 

Corporate Credit Unions 2,134,268 3,533,114 65.5 

Common Trusts 735,044 965,582 31.4 

Other Investments 464,569 419,881 (13.4) 
:r 

Total Investments 10,066,336 15,184,053 50.5 

Allowance for Investment Losses (9,205) (15,204) 65.2 

Land and Building (Net of Depreciation) 524,557 574,785 9.6 

Other Fixed Assets 208,955 253,944 21 .5 

Other Assets 399,298 509,31 2 27.6 

Total Assets $39,180,668 $45,454,398 16.0 

---
LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 234,172 205,179 (12.4) 

Notes Payable 609,030 418,773 (31 .2) 

Dividends Payable 442,783 496,888 12.2 

Other Liabilities 126,881 130,217 2.6 

Total liabilities $ 1.41 2,866 $ 1,250,857 ~ 

EQUITY/SAVINGS 

Regular Shares 23,094,593 27,048,241 17.1 

Share Cert ificates 10,161,237 10,390,975 2.3 

IRA/Keogh Accounts ~ 942,410 

Share D raft 1,991 ,987 2,934,198 47.3 

Total Savings 35,247,61 7 41 ,313,824 17.2 

Regular Reserve 1,207,506 1,323,851 9.6 

Other Reserves 406,722 448,344 10.2 

Undivided Earnings 905,777 1,117,522 23.4 

Total Equity/Savings $37,767,822 $44,203,541 17.0 

Total Liabilities/Equity $39,180,688 $45,454,398 16.0 

(1) S&L's totals included in Commercial Bank totals in 1981. 
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Number ol charters 

Net 
Year Issued Canceled Chltlge 

19342 78 - 78 
1935 ... 828 - 828 
1936 ..... 956 4 952 
1937 638 69 569 
1938 " 515 63 432 

1939 ......... 529 93 436 
1940 . 666 76 590 
1941 563 89 494 
194'2 .... 187 89 98 
1943 .. 108 321 213 

1944 " 69 285 216 
194!i .... 96 1&~ &9 
1946 .. . 157 151 6 
1947 .... 207 159 48 
1948 ... " 341 130 211 

1949 ......... 523 101 422 
1950 . 565 33 482 
1951 . 533 75 456 
1952 . 692 115 577 
1953 825 132 693 

1954 852 122 730 
1955 777 188 569 
1956 741 182 559 
1957 662 194 468 
1958 566 255 331 

1959 700 270 430 
1960 685 274 411 
1961 671 265 406 
1962 .. . 601 264 317 
1963 .. 622 312 310 

1964 560 323 257 
1965 . 564 270 324 
1966 .. 701 318 383 
1967 .. 636 292 344 
1968 ... 662 345 317 

1969 .. 705 323 382 
1970. 563 412 151 
1971 400 461 . 61 
1972 ' 311 672 -361 
1973 . 364 523 -159 

1974 367 369 2 
1975 .. 373 334 39 
1976 ... 354 387 . 33 
1977 337 315 22 
1978 . 348 298 50 

1979 .. 286 336 ·50 
1980 170 368 ·198 
1981 119 554 -435 
1982 114 556 -442 

10ata tor 1934-44 Jre penty estimated 
2Fust charter approved October 1, 1934 

NUmber of 
credit 

Year unions 

1971 793 

1972 1,315 

1973 1,656 

1974 2,398 

1975 3,040 

1976 3,519 

1977 3,882 

1978 4,362 

1979 4,769 

1980 4,910 

1981 4,994 

1982 (Prelim) 5,139 

Outstanding 

Inactive 
credit 

TotaJ unions 

78 39 
906 134 

1,856 107 
2,427 114 
2,859 99 

3.295 113 
3,855 129 
4,379 151 
4 ,·H7 332 
4,264 326 

4,048 233 
3,959 Nl 
3,965 204 
4,013 168 
4,224 166 

4,646 151 
5,128 144 
5.566 188 
6,163 238 
6,856 278 

7,566 359 
8,175 369 
8,734 384 
9,202 467 
9.533 503 

9,963 516 
10,37-4 469 
10,780 509 
11,097 465 
11,407 452 

11 ,664 386 
11,978 435 
12,361 420 
12,705 495 
13,022 438 

13,404 483 
13,555 578 
13,494 777 
13,133 425 
12.974 286 

12.972 224 
13.011 274 
12.978 221 
13,000 250 
13,050 291 

13.000 262 
12,802 362 
12,367 396 
11,925 495 

Number 
of 

members 

1,924,312 

3,043,436 

3,830,508 

5,198,218 

6,681,027 

7,673,348 

8,995,124 

11,479,963 

12,218,682 

12,337,726 

12,954,206 

13,359,000 

Operating credn unkHls 

Assets1 

Number Members (000'1) 

39 3,2.40 s 23 
772 119,420 2,372 

1.751 309.700 9,156 
2.313 463,920 19.265 
2,760 632.050 29,629 

3,182 650.770 47,811 

3.756 1,127.940 72.530 
4,228 1,.408,880 106,052 
4,145 1,356.940 119,591 
3,938 1,311,620 127,329 

3,815 1,306,000 144,365 
'J,/~1 1,21t),62:> 153.103 
3.761 1,302, 132 173,166 
3,845 1,445,915 210,376 
4,058 1,628.339 258,412 

4,495 1,819,606 316.363 
4,984 2,126,823 405,635 
5,398 2,463,898 504,715 
5.925 2.853.241 662,409 
6 ,578 3.255,422 854.232 

7,227 3.598,790 1,033,1 79 
7.806 4,032.220 1,267 ... 27 
8 .350 4,502.210 1,529.202 
8,735 4,897,689 1,788,768 
9 ,000 5,209,912 2.034,868 

9 ,-4-47 5,643,248 2.352.813 
9 ,905 6,087,378 2.669,734 

10.271 6 ,542,603 3.028,294 
10.632 7,007.630 3,429,805 
10,955 7,499,747 3.916,541 

11,276 8,092.030 4,559.~38 

11,543 8.640.560 5.165.807 
11,941 9 .271,967 5.668,941 
12,210 9,873,777 6.208.156 
12,584 10,508,504 6.902,175 

12,921 11,301 .805 7,793,573 
12,977 11,966,181 8.860.612 
12,717 12,702,135 10,553,740 
12,708 13,572,312 12,513,621 
12,688 14,665.890 14,568,736 

12,746 15,870,434 16,714 ,673 
12,737 17,066,428 20,208.536 
12.757 18,623.862 24 ,395,896 
12.750 20,426,661 29.563.681 
12,759 23,259,264 34,780,098 

12.738 24,789,647 36,467,850 
12,440 2~.519,087 40,091,855 
11 ,969 25,459,059 41,905,413 
11 ,430 26.081,005 49,715,717 

Total Members' 
assets savings 
(OOO's) (OOO's) 

$1,954,821 $1,699,418 

3,297,257 2,886,568 

4,333,106 3,734,537 

6,039,648 5,191,566 

8,605,297 7,442,904 

10,669,586 9,223,415 

13,763,816 11 ,756,617 

16,657,356 14,316,370 

18,459,942 15,871,204 

20,869,783 18,468,791 

22,584,168 20,006,801 

26,271,875 23,622,628 

Loans 
Shares 1 outstanding 
(OOO's) (OOO's) 

s 23 s 15 
2.228 1,834 
8,511 7,344 

17,650 15,695 
26,876 23.830 

43,327 37,673 
65,606 55.818 
97,209 69,485 

109,822 43,053 
117,339 35.376 

133.677 34,438 
140,61A 35.155 
159,718 56,801 
192.410 91,372 
235,008 137,642 

285.001 186,218 
361 ,925 263,736 
457 ,402 299,756 
597 ,374 415,062 
767.571 573.974 

931 ,407 681 ,970 
1.135,165 863,042 
1,366,256 1,049.189 
1,589,191 1.257.319 
t ,812,017 1 ,379,72~ 

2.075.055 1,666,526 
2.344,337 2,021 ,463 
2,673,488 2,245,223 
3,020.274 2.560.722 
3,452.615 2.911 ,159 

4,017,393 3,349,068 
4,538.461 3.864.809 
4,944 ,033 4,323.943 
5,420,633 4,677,480 
5,986,181 5,398,052 

6,7 13,385 6,328,720 
7,628.805 6.969.008 
9.191,182 8,071,201 

10,956,007 9,424,180 
12,597,607 11,109,015 

14,370,744 12,729,653 
17,529,823 14,868,840 
21,130,293 18,311,204 
25.576.017 22.633.860 
29,802.504 27.686.564 

31 ,831,400 28,547,097 
36.263.343 26.350.277 
37,788.699 27.203.672 
45,465,123 28 ,1 22,573 

Loans 
outstanding 

(OOO's) 

$1,528,218 

2,553,885 

3,440,659 

4,773,156 

6,618,036 

8,560,330 

11 ,208,628 

14,038,194 

15,204,365 

14,582,065 

15,340,731 

15,393,739 

. .. 

":" 

TABLE 7 
SELECTED DATA FOR 
FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS, 
DECEMBER 31, 1934·82 

TABLE 8 
SELECTED DATA 
PERTAINING TO 
FEDERALL Y·INSURED 
STATE CREDIT UNIONS, 

1971·82 
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TABLE 9 
NUMBER OF NATURAL 

PERSON FEDERAL CREDIT 
UNIONS BY ASSET SIZE, 

DECEMBER 31, 1982 

Number of Percent Distribution 
Federal 

Asset Size Credit Unions Actual Cumulative 

Less than 50 thousand 519 4.5 4.5 

50 to 100 thousand 746 6.5 11.0 

100 to 250 thousand 1,725 15.1 26.1 

250 to 500 thousand 1,798 15.8 41.9 

500 to 1 million 1,788 15.7 57.6 

1 to 2 million 1,644 14.4 72.0 

2 to 5 million 1,557 13.7 85.7 

5 to 10 million 744 6.5 92.2 

1 0 to 20 million 447 3.9 96.1 

20 to 50 million 302 2.7 98.7 

50 to 100 million 103 .9 99.7 

100 million + 39 .3 100.0 

TOTAL 11,412 100.0 

NOTE: Excludes 18 Federal Corporate Cental credit unions . 

... 

·. 



Assets %to 
Asset Size (OOO's) Total 

Less than 50 thousand 14,777 .03 

50 to 1 00 thousand 55,206 .12 

1 00 to 250 thousand 295,013 .64 

250 to 500 thousand 647,681 1.42 

500 to 1 million 1,275,223 2.81 

1 to 2 million 2,349,826 5.17 

2 to 5 million 4,914,305 10.81 

5 to 1 0 million 5,263,715 11 .58 

10 to 20 million 6,254,063 13.76 

20 to 50 million 9,427,864 20.74 

50 to 1 00 million 7,080,576 15.58 

100 million + 7,876,865 17.34 

TOTAL 45,454,398 100.00 

Cumulative 
0/o 

.03 

.15 

.79 

2.21 

5.02 

10.19 

21.00 

32.58 

46.34 

67.08 

82.66 

100.00 

;:t 
~ . 

TABLE 10 
NATURAL PERSON FEDERAL 
CREDIT UNION ASSETS 
DISTRIBUTION BY SIZE 
OF CREDIT UNION 

. ,. 
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NCUA REGIONAL. 
OFFICE BOUNDARIES 

NATURAL PERSON 
FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS 

BY STATE 

STATE 

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Canal Zone 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
District of Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Guam 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North CaroJira 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 
Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virgin Islands 
Virginia 
Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 
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Number 

177 
24 
69 

100 
886 

2 
157 
268 
70 

135 
305 
267 

4 
140 
57 

358 
388 

9 
51 

131 
373 
124 
196 
298 
284 

52 
148 

30 
95 
79 
42 
27 

589 
55 

1,062 
123 

26 
605 
108 
157 

1,321 
36 
17 

128 
93 

171 
792 
63 

6 
5 

269 
155 
182 

2 
54 

Assets 
in 

Millions 

$ 676 
$ 660 
$ 717 
$ 156 
$7,227 
$ 11 
$ 786 
$ 883 
$ 179 
$ 822 
$2,378 
$ 820 
$ 18 
$ 878 
$ 171 
$ 580 
$1,539 
$ 20 
$ 165 
$ 347 
$ 774 
$ 383 
$1 ,251 
$ 775 
$1 ,716 
$ 249 
$ 284 
$ 81 
$ 224 
$ 246 
$ 329 
$ 170 
$1,252 
$ 365 
$3,588 
$ 535 
$ 44 
$1,274 
$ 525 
$ 566 
$2,393 
$ 85 
$ 13 
$ 511 
$ 158 
$ 749 
$3,390 
$ 173 
$ 32 
$ 3 
$2,811 
$ 802 
$ 314 
$ 22 
$ 137 

NORTH DAKOTA 

SOUTH DAKOTA 

• 
NEBRASKA 

COLORADO 

• 
* 

DENVER 

NEW-NEXICO 

0~ 
• HAWAII \:) 

• 
KANSAS 

AUSTIN 

* 

PUERTO RICO 

c:::?o a. 

• VIRGIN 
ISLANDS 

ll 
CANAL ZONE 

eFEDERAL CORPORATE 

* NCUA REGIONAL OFFICE 

LIST OF FEDERAL 
CORPORAlES 

Corporate Name State 

Western Corporate CA 
Southwest Corporate TX 
Capital Corporate MD 
League Central of Maine ME 
Virginia League Corporate VA 
Mld-5tates Corporate IL 

.Southeast Corporate FL 
Mid-Atlanta Central PA 
Nebraska Corporate Central NB 
Indiana Corporate IN 
~mpire Corporate Central NY 

.• NAFCU Corporate VA 
Colorado Corporate co 
South Dakota Corporate Central so 
Pacific Corporate HI 
Mas!t. CUNA Corporate Central MA 
LICU Corporate NY 
Kentucky Corporate KY 

Assets 
in 

Millions 

$804 
$532 
$142 
$ 98 
$162 
$470 
$247 
$294 
$ 49 
$386 
$440 
$ 85 
$240 
$ 35 
$ 88 
$117 
$ 21 
$ 53 
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FOREWORD Confidence is the critical but often intangible factor that is essential to 
the operation of any financial institution. The National Credit Union Ad­
ministration 's Share Insurance Fund is one source of the confidence 
which members, volunteers, and employees have in their credit 
unions. The Fund contributes to this sense through its role as a 
speciality insurer for over 16,500 credit unions which range in size 
from under $10,000 to over $1.1 billion in total assets. 

The specialist role of NCUA insurance arises from the unique financial 
structure of credit unions as cooperatives. When problems cause tem­
porary financial setbacks to the point of insolvency, the Fund is the 
primary source of recapitalization for credit union members who want 
to rebuild their institution. 

During the 12 year history of the Fund 2,275 mergers and 1,564 li­
quidations have been completed while at the same time reserves of 
the fund have been increased every year. This record of respon­
siveness is one source of credit unions' confidence in the Fund's abili­
ty to manage future probl~~s. 

I believe, however, that this confidence in the Fund shouldn't rest sole­
ly on past events. It must also come from a shared understanding of 
how the Fund is :-:-~anaged today and our goals for the future. The first 
ever CPA audit, described herein, is one example of our commitment 
to improving the Fund's results and financial performance. 

As important as accurate and consistent presentation of our financial 
condition is for good decisions, confidence must also rest on realistic 
expectations about each of our responsibilities for credit union safety 
and soundness. Credit unions have demonstrated their commitment to 
the Fund's financial integrity by supporting the Board's goal of raising 
equity to 1% of insured shares - if necessary by additional annual 
assessments. 

Ultimately, however, confidence in an individual credit union as well 
as the U.S. Credit Union System comes from the knowledge and the 
experience that each of the participants in this system is doing his/her 
utmost to manage their responsibilities in a sound and faithful manner. 
This Report is about our responsibility for credit unions' insurance 
fund. As managers we have much more progress we want to make. 
Through continuing h~j rd work, our results will be improved. Credit 
unions are based on the ideal of self help. This spirit in both our in­
dividual and collective actions is, I believe, the true resource of 
member confidence in the U.S. Credit Union System and our 
assurance of future success. 

E.F. Callahan 
April 15, 1983 



While the issues of deregulation, the publicity surrounding the Penn 
Square Bank failure, and the Congressional study mandated in the 
Garn St-Germain Law dominated the reporting of credit union events, 
1982 was a year of reorganization within NCUSI F. Management and 
administrative changes occurred in both Washington and the Regional 
offices, new problem solving approaches were initiated, and a "first 
ever" CPA audit of the Fund's financial results was completed. 

Following publication of the 1981 NCUSIF Annual Report, a dialogue 
was begun with credit unions about the Fund's financial trends. Of 
most concern was the reversal of the Fund's ratio of equity to insured 
shares from a peak in 1979 of .32 percent to .29 percent in 1981. 

The Federal Credit Union Act describes 1% as the "normal operating 
ratio" for the Fund. Private credit union share insurance funds 
generally require initial capitalization by members through a 1% 
deposit. The other Federal insurance funds have used 1% as a 
minimum benchmark for changes in rates and adding reserves. 

After reviewing these factors, the NCUA Board at its June 16 meeting 
voted to establish a management goal of 1% of Fund equity to insured 
shares. In setting this objective the Board then sought credit union ad­
vice as to the actions necessary to accomplish this objective. 

All insured credit unions were contacted by letter and were asked to 
comment on the following issues: 

• What is a reasonable time frame to establish for reaching the one 
percent goal? 

• Are additional premiums a reasonable method to achieve the goal? 

• How would an additional premium assessed this year (1982) affect 
the operations of credit unions? 

• What should be the timing of any additional premium? 

More than 600 comments were received in the four weeks between 
the mailing and the July 7 Board meeting at which action was to be 
taken to implement the 1% objective. Jerry Courson, Director of the 
Department of Insurance, called the response exceptional. "Of all the 
issues I've been involved in at NCUA, this has generated the most 
response from credit unions," he said. " The letters have been very 
thorough, complete and in general support the Board's 1% goal. 
However, the majority of credit unions are concerned about the ex­
pense situation." 

Here are excerpts from some of the letters: 

"We believe in an additional assessment for 1982 and would agree to 
additional yearly premiums until the Fund attained the 1% level." 

Layton M. Stump, Manager, 
John Deere Employees Credit Union 
Waterloo, Iowa 

MANAGEMENT'S 
REVIEW OF 
THE YEAR 

Board Sets 1 °/o Goal · 
Authorizes Special 
Assessment 

"600 Comments" 
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"We need to pay for the services we get and the share insurance fund 
is a service to all cred it unions. When a credit union like Eglin, Georgia 
Central or San Diego Navy faces severe problems- all credit unions 
would face the possibility of severe losses if those were allowed to fail 
and depositors were to lose money." 

- Ralph L. Jones, Manager 
HEW Atlanta Federal Credit Union, 
Atlanta, Georgia 

"Our Share Insurance Fund must be increased to the Board 's sug­
gested one percent goal immediately! ... I do not want to read any ar­
ticle which outlines the inadequacies of the credit union insurance 
fund should liquidations occur within the credit union movement." 

- Kipper R. Kullberg, President 
J.L.C. Employees Credit Union, 
Rockford, Illinois 

There was also strong sentiment for maintaining an independent 
credit union share insurance fund: 

"Our very strong feeling is that our Credit Union Share Insurance 
Fund should be kept separate from all other financial institutions' in­
surance funds. We are willing to help assure that separation by 
meeting an additional assessment this year as well as in future 
years." 

M.G. Poindexter, Manager 
Rubber Workers Federa.~ Credit Union 
Memphis, Tennessee ·· • 

"We should have our own insurance fund ... not part of any other In· 
surance funding. We worked so hard to obtain recognition and fun­
ding that we should not let it s1rp by through inaction or inertia." 

George J. Janicki, Treasurer and President 
28 years on the job 
Elmwood Park School Employees Credit Union, 
Elmwood Park, Illinois 

Although consideration of a spec ial share insurance premium had 
been on the Board 's agenda for some time, the unexpected collapse 
of Oklahoma's Penn Square Bank over the Fourth of July weekend ad­
ded a "shared sense of urgency" to the Board's deliberations of a 
special assessment. 

Recognizing the importance of this issue for credit unions, the Board 
took the extraordinary step of temporarily adjourning the meeting for 
public comment before voting on a staff recommendation for an addi­
tional assessment. This recommendation was based on the fact that 
the Fund 's cash disb~rsements in 1982 exceeded income by more 
than $32 million. When this situation occurs, the NCUA Board has the 
authority under the Federal Credit Union Act to assess an additional 
premium up to 1/12 of 1% of insured shares. 

The Board reconvened following spirited comment from the floor. 
Chairman Callahan and Vice Chairman Mack debated the staff's 
recommendation of a fu ll assessment and eventually compromised on 
a special premium of 1/18 of 1% for insurance year 1981. Recogniz­
ing that the assessment had been decided at a mid-point in the year 
with very little lead time for credit unions to budget the additional ex­
pense, the Board also gave Federal credit unions the option of amor­
tizing the cost over the following 12 months if they chose to do so. 



commenting on the assessment, Vice Chairman P.A. Mack, Jr. said: 
" Both the Chairman and I believe less government is better, but this is 
an instance where we must step up to our responsibilities and I believe 
this is a responsibility we have." 

The special assessment resulted in additional premium income of $30 
mil lion and was the primary reason for the Fund's 12th consecutive 
year of positive net income. 

The situation of cash disbursements exceeding income occurred 
again in 1982. In addition to the consideration of a special assessment 
the Agency will also be exploring other approaches to capitalize the 
Fund to meet the 1% goal. This rethinking of how to build the Fund's 
equity is in large measure due to credit unions' success. When the ad­
ditional premium approach was first discussed in 1982, one of the 
assumptions that allowed the 1% goal to be reached by the 1990's, 
was that credit union share growth rates would be in the 6 or 7 percent 
range. 

In 1982, insured shares grew at the extraordinary rate of 17.2 percent. 
The result was that rather than moving toward the 1% goal, the ratio 
of equity to insured savings slipped. As the Industry newsletter, Report 
on Credit Unions, explained, the dilemma is a " problem of success:" 

"The problem of a declining equity ratio is a problem brought on 
by success, not a problem brought on by losses. And as long as 
shares continue to grow at any reasonable level, the fund will 
never be able to reach it 's equity goal unless there is a period 
when there are no claims against the fund, the fund incurs very 
little in the way of expenses, and the fund realizes an income 
from investments sufficient to offset the growth in shares. The 
likelihood of all of these occurring on cue is, if not impossible, 
remote at best. 

The solution to reaching the equity level? Our options are limited 
to a scant few. Eliminate growth in shares is one, but it's neither 
realistic nor appealing. Sharply curtail the use of the fund to aid 
and/or liquidate troubled credit unions is another, but not feasi­
ble. 

For all practical purposes, the premium formula embodied in 
federal law isn't flexible enough to achieve the goal. Maybe it 
should be changed, maybe the fund should be capitalized like the 
FDIC was, but these changes would take an act of Congress." 

Each year the Fund acquires millions of dollars in loans either as the li­
quidating agent for failed credit unions or as the guarantor of assets 
for mergers or loan sales. In 19821oans acquired totaled $27.3 million, 
up from $19.9 million in 1981 . 

In the past, NCUA has tried to collect these loans using its own per­
sonnel or by contracting with outside professional collection agen­
cies. In order to improve the return to the Fund from these acquired 
assets, NCUA began the practice of selling all loans as soon as they 
were received. With this change a major marketing effort was launch­
ed to increase interest in loan portfolios among credit unions with the 
intent of improving the average return per sale to the Fund. 

The Board acted in two ways to further this effort. In March the Board 
voted to permit all parties to bid on portfolios; previously finance com­
panies had been restricted from bidding. Secondly, the Board issued a 
ruling allowing Federal credit unions to offer membership to bor­
rowers whose loans were purchased from NCUA. This change gave 
credit union purchasers greater flexibi lity in trying to collect loans by 
offering borrowers the prospect of a continuing relationship with the 
credit union. 

Cumulative Cash 
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As Roger Marks, senior vice-president of the Georgia Credit Union 
League, wrote in Credit Union Magazine: "Buy a loan, get a member, 
and make a profit. That's what NCUA is encouraging credit unions to 
do as it introduces them to buying the loans of liquidating credit 
unions.'' 

Loan seminars were held in Washington and in several of the Regional 
offices to attract credit union bidders. Part of the purpose was to 
educate credit unions about the potential returns from these port­
folios. Returns of 30 to 50 percent on the purchase price are possible 
for good collection work, according to credit union officials who have 
bid successfully. The efforts to involve credit unions to a greater ex­
tent in the loan purchase program were based on the premises that: 

• Credit Unions were extremely liquid and generally had excess 
"staff capacity" to collect additional loans; 

• Credit unions had first hand experience with the kinds of loans be­
ing sold; 

• Credit unions generally have a much more favorable reputation with 
borrowers than do professional collection organizations; 

• Future membership gave credit unions extra bargaining power with 
the borrowers; .., 

• Credit Unions' much lower cost of funds (averaging 8.3% in 1982) 
gave them a significant cost advantage over bidders whose funds 
were borrowed at several percentage points above the prime bank 
lending rates. 

Naval Air Norfolk Federal Credit Union, Norfolk, Virginia, has been ac­
tively bidding on loan portfolios for several years and has been "very 
satisfied" with the results, according to AI Chambers, assistant 
general manager. "We've purchased a total of $2.6 million in loans 
and paid between 50 cents and 81 cents on the dollar," he said. "Our 
gross return has averaged 30.94 percent. We've been very surprised 
at how rapidly we've turned over the loans -we expected it would 
take 22 months, but it's taking half that time. 

"This program has been a great success for us," Mr. Chambers said. 
"We wish we could buy more loans, but there aren't that many 
available now that liquidations are down. We miss that income." 

't 

Another benefit has been an increase in membership. Naval Air Nor­
folk offers membership to everyone whose loans it purchases. "A sur­
prising number of people have taken us up on the offer." Mr. 
Chambers said. 

Ed Thomas, manager of Atlanta's Peachtree Federal Credit Union, 
also had a good experience with the loan portfolio program. In 1981 , 
his credit union 's retirement fund purchased a $40,000 portfolio for 
$27,000. "Our return has averaged between 25 and 30 percent- we 
consider that an excellent return," he said. 



Larry Juell of Longview, Washington is a former credit union manager 
who began buying loan portfolios in the 1970s. The Wall Street Journal 
described him as "probably the largest and most prosperous of the 
private (loan portfolio) investors." Over the past six years, Mr. Juell 
has purchased nearly 200 loan portfolios with a book value of about 
$50 million. While he won't say how much he made on them, he will 
say he's "delighted" with the program, has quit his job as manager of 
a credit union in order to devote full time to investing in credit union 
loan portfolios, and more recently, bidding on defunct banks. 

"We started as a one-man operation in 1976 and now have 53 full-time 
employees and an in-house computer," he said. "We're as comfor­
table with a loan in Texas as one in Longview, Washington." 

It hasn't always been that easy. Mr. Juell told The Wall Street Journal 
about one difficult case several years ago which involved collecting 
loans from a liquidated credit union on a large Indian reservation. The 
Journal quoted Mr. Juell as saying, "We couldn't go on the reservation 
to collect the loans because of certain tribal and governmental 
authorities." But, according to the newspaper, Mr. Juell has had some 
surprising successes, including collecting " 'over 90 percent of the 
loans from a migrant-worker credit union in northern California,' " 
where he didn 't think collection prospects would be too promising. 

NCUA's marketing efforts included the preparation of a brochure call­
ed Loan Portfolio Investments (available from the NCUA Public Infor­
mation Office) and speeches at NAFCU's annual meeting and at state 
league and chapter meetings. In addition, the Agency sponsored 
seminars for large credit unions and made current loan portfolio sale 
listings available to such publications as CUNA's Newswatch, 
NAFCU's Update, and the independent newsletter, Credit Union 
Regulator. 

The results- more credit union interest- but as yet no significant 
increase in return to the Fund. In 1982 the return was approximately 
60 cents on each $1.00 of book value which was about the same as 
1981. 

Based on these returns, the marketing efforts will be refocused in 
1983 to identify specific potential purchasers and increase door-to­
door sales efforts. This active style is necessary both to educate pur­
chasers about loan opportunities as well as to have immediate feed­
back about the attractiveness of individual loan portfolios being of­
fered. 

The passive approach of preparing a register and mailing data to a list 
of bidders has not resulted in returns that meet management objec­
tives. Old-fashioned "hustling" will be more the style in 1983. 

One of the most important supervisory responsibilities to protect the 
Fund's assets is effective interaction when a major problem occurs 
with an individual credit union. Because those events occur infre­
quently, the normal procedure of assigning regular examination staff 
and supervising personnel may not bring the right combination of ex-
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perience, objectivity, and new ideas to the solution of a problem. To 
address these major problems each Regional office established a 
Special Actions unit with responsibility for developing workout plans 
with credit unions whose operating losses and financial trends 
created the prospect of major Fund payouts. 

Complementing this change was the reorganization of the Washington 
office to include an emphasis on the risk management section to 
assist with these workouts and to monitor the Agency's overall ex­
posure in large problem credit unions. 

One of the initiatives used in major problems was capital notes. These 
notes are a form of temporary recapitalization when the financial 
structure and operating losses of a credit union are so severe that 
"self-help" methods would not be sufficient. Capital notes are only us­
ed where this is the least expensive form of assistance, the credit 
union has put together a common sense workout plan that showed a 
return to profitability within months, and the assistance is to be 
disbursed only as the credit union meets specific goals in its plan. All 
assistance extended has provision for repayments once the credit 
union becomes self-supporting . 

. 
In 1982 seven credit unions were approved for $22.9 million of capital 
notes by the Board. In some instances the plans went well such as a 
$150 million credit union which was able to earn its first annual profit 
in over 4 years. In other instances the credit unions met the initial 
goals to earn the notes but then did not sustain the momentum of im­
provement. In one or two instances the credit unions were unable to 
meet their goals and at year end still operated at a loss. 

However, special action was more than just a reorganization and a 
new approach. It was an effort to focus supervisory and examiner ef­
forts and resources on those credit unions being operated in a less 
than satisfactory manner. At the National Examiners' Conference in 
September the Special Actions programs attracted overflow crowds to 
discuss how supervision could accelerate improvement. Conferences 
of Special Actions personnel were held in Washington and in the field 
to review "cases" for examples of what works and what doesn't. The 
one common ingredient that characterized the most successful turn­
arounds appears to be an intangible one, not some novel or creative 
financial plan. That characteristic is a commitment by the credit 
union's board and management to do "whatever it takes" to reverse a 
decline. This commitment, which often entails personal sacrifices 
and plain old fashioned hard work gave these successful credit unions 
a sense of control over their future rather than a passive waiting for in­
terest rates to fall , or for members to start borrowing, or for NCUA to 
give a hand. That commitment to "make something happen" was the 
ingredient Special Actions tries to bring to each case. 

The uncertain state of the economy, the continuing structural problem 
of the S&L industry caused by high, short term interest rates, and the 
prospect of major bankruptcies of financial institutions such as occur­
red at Penn Square Bank and Drysdale, caused Congress to take a 
closer look at Federal insurance in 1982. 



In response to the public concern about the future of the S&L industry, 
Congress passed on March 16, 1982 a resolution reaffirming that 
federally insured deposits are backed by the full faith and credit of the 
United States. While this resolution expired with the start of the 98th 
Congress in January 3, 1983, the action did show that should market 
forces overwhelm a critical sector of the economy Congress was 
prepared to act just as it had done in 1933 and 1934 when the FDIC 
and FSLIC were created to restore confidence in the banking and S&L 
industries. 

This congressional interest was again manifested in the Garn St­
Germain Depository Institutions Act which became law on October 15, 
1982. This law required the FDIC, the FSLIC and the NCUA to each 
conduct a study of their insurance funds in order to address seven 
issues including the impact of insurance on their institutions, the risk 
rating of premiums, the possibility of changes in coverage, the poten­
tial for private insurance, the adequacy of public disclosure and the 
feasibility of consolidating the three funds. 

While this study gives an opportunity to demonstrate the unique and 
supportive role the NCUA insurance has had with credit unions, the 
prospect is also raised that there could be challenges to the Fund's in­
dependence. Credit unions will need to monitor not just the actions of 
their supporters, but also the proposals of other interests to retain 
their ability to determine their own Fund's destiny in 1983. 

To ensure that the Fund's statements are examined in the most timely 
manner and to seek an assessment of accounting pro­
cedure, the NCUA contracted for the first independent audit ever con­
ducted of the Fund's balance sheet by an outside accounting firm. As 
a result of the audit, several changes were made to the Fund's accoun­
ting policies and procedures. 

In the years prior to fiscal 1982, the Fund recorded losses from finan­
cially troubled credit unions at the dates that these credit unions were 
ultimately merged or liquidated. Additionally, losses on asset 
guarantees made in connection with asset sales and mergers were 
recorded at the time that payments were made under guarantee 
agreements. 

Beginning in fiscal year 1982, the Fund began the process of conform­
ing its accounting for losses from credit unions to generally accepted •• 
accounting principles. Generally accepted accounting principles re­
quire that the Fund record losses at an earlier point in time than had 
previously been the Fund's practice. In this respect, the Fund record-
ed estimated losses on advances to credit unions under the cash 
assistance program of $14.1 million and estimated losses of $15.6 
million on outstanding asset and merger guarantees. In addition to 
these accruals, generally accepted accounting principles require that 
the Fund record estimated potential loss accruals for credit unions 
identified as experiencing financial difficulties but not receiving cash 
assistance and for credit unions receiving cash assistance to the ex­
tent that the estimated loss would exceed the amount of outstanding 
cash assistance. The Fund did not attempt to estimate these addi-

:• .. 

First CPA Audit · 
A. Qualified Opinion 
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tionalloss accruals for fiscal year 1982 because it was not practicable 
to accumulate the information needed to make the estimates. Accor­
dingly, the Fund received a qualified opinion. 

In addition, since the Fund did not have sufficient loss experience for 
the types of asset guarantees currently being written, sufficient 
historical loss experience data was not available for the auditors to 
support the Fund's related loss estimates. This resulted in a second 
qualification of the auditor's opinion. 

In 1983 and thereafter, the Fund will continue to work toward develop­
ing the systems and information necessary to bring its financial 
statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting prin­
ciples and to accumulate all information needed to support the finan­
cial statements. 

Equally as important as the change in accounting methods was the im­
provements to the Fund's records. Ernst & Whinney worked with the 
Fund's accounting staff identifying areas that were not properly 
recorded, eliminated duplicate record keeping, and establishing pro­
cedures for supervision on specific accounts. As a result the Fund is 
now publishing monthly statements which will help all interested par­
ties monitor the financial results. 

In 1983 one of the managl3ment goals is the development of accoun­
ting and control procedures that will give the Agency a management 
reporting system to monitor insurance trends in each Region. Ac­
curate and timely figures are the first step to informed and effective 
management decisions. ••• 

•:· 



Whenever internal failure or external events cause credit unions to in­
cur losses which threaten their continued operation, the Fund is one 
source of assistance to give Boards and managers the chance to 
reverse a deteriorating situation. 

Problem identification and resolution is the primary goal of NCUA's ex­
amination and supervision activity. Through the examiners' rating of a 
credit union during the field contact, credit unions are classified ac­
cording to their overall condition. In 1982, 1,192 federal and state 
credit unions with $4.6 billion in insured shares were rated either weak 
(code 4) or unsatisfactory (code 5). These totals were up from 1981 
year end figures of 1,174 federal and state credit unions with $2.9 
billion of insured shares. 

As described earlier, one of the responses to this trend was the 
establishment of a Special Actions unit in each Region. These teams 
are responsible for coordinating all potential resources , both internal 
and external to a credit union, and then to create with the credit unions 
workout plans to bring immediate results. The Fund provides a number 
of options for assistance in these situations as authorized under Sec­
tion 208 of the Federal Credit Union Act. 

The most frequently used method of providing assistance has been 
the establishment of an NCUSIF Guaranty Account on the books of an 
otherwise insolvent credit union. Since 1974, $77.2 million of guaran­
ties have been granted to 185 credit unions, of which $18.6 million (24 
percent) was granted in fiscal year 1982. The amount of guaranty 
outstanding (after amortization and losses) has increased each year 
since its inception, however, the rate of increase slowed in 1982. Fifty­
five credit unions were approved for $8.4 million in initial guaranty 
assistance, while 36 credit unions received $10.2 million in additional 
assistance. Twenty-four credit unions with guaranty accounts were 
merged or liquidated causing losses to the Fund of $4.2 million. 
Seventy-seven credit unions were able to amortize partially or com­
pletely $5.4 million in guaranty assistance. 

NCUSIF Guaranty - September 30, 1981 

Increases 
55 credit unions needed initial assistance 
36 credit unions needed additional assistance 

Decreases 
24 credit unions merged/liquidated 
17 credit unions completed amortization/ 

repaid guaranty completely 
60 credit unions reduced guaranty 

NCUSIF Guaranty ·September 30,1982 

$39,844 

8,375 
10,204 
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(2 ,679) 
(2 ,717) 

$48,786 
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Comparison of Federal 
and State Guaranty Assistance 

(Fiscal Year 1982) 

NCUSIF Cash Assistance 

NCUSIF Cash Assistance 

10 

40.------------------------, 

9/81 12/81 3182 6/82 9/82 1 0182 11/82 12/82 

Capital Notes 
Share Deposits 
Asset Purchase 

Cash Assistance 
Outstanding 

Losses in 
Number Total 1982 

Federal Credit Unions 102 $37,446,972 $2,450,161 
State Credit Unions 22 $11 ,339,043 1,791,377 

Federal Cred it Unions 82.3% 76.8% 57.7% 
State Credit Unions 17.7% 23.2% 42.3% 

When the guaranty accounts approach is insufficient, cash assistance 
to credit unions may be provided. The Fund has invested in share 
deposits and purchased bond claims and other assets from credit 
unions. This assistance is infrequently used and generally reflects a 
unique problem of unusual magnitude which , if not resolved promptly 
could result in failure . As described earlier, in 1982 the Capital Note 
was also introduced. This assistance was used primarily in cases 
where the non-cash NCUSIF Guaranty had become so large as to 
adversely effect the credit unions chances of recovery. The Notes 
replaced non-earning assets with assets that could be used to pro­
duce income. 

Overall the Fund granted $13.4 million in total cash assistance to eight 
credit unions in 1982. Also during the year, four credit unions repaid 
$2.2 million. However, twa;..accounts totalling $1.8 million were written 
off as losses. There are currently 16 different credit unions with a total 
of $26.1 million in cash assistance outstanding. Ten Federal credit 
unions received $18.1 million {69.3 percent) while six State credit 
unions received $8.0 million.~80 .7 percent). 

1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

Type (#)Amount (#)Amount (#)Amount (#)Amount (#)Amount 

Loan (4) .-4.547 (6) 5,561 (4) 6,314 (1) 850 (1) 803 

Share Deposit (7) 8,975 (7) 10,233 (7) 9, 132 (5) 7,538 (6) 11 '151 

Asset Purchase (1) 288 (3) 3,250 (7) 10,318 (5) 8,521 

Capital Note (4) 5,648* 

Totals (11) 13,522 (14) 16,082 (14) 18,696 (13) 18,706 (16) 26,123 

• Additional $17,069 in capital notes approved but not disbursed. 



Section 208(a)(2) of the Federal Credit Union Act authorizes the Fund 
to provide assistance to faci litate the merger of insured credit unions. 
There were 626 mergers during Calendar Year 1982 an 88 percent in­
c rease over 1981 . Nearly two-thirds of these mergers were con­
sumated without any assistance. In 223 of the mergers, assistance 
was provided to continue uninterrupted service to members. The 
amount of assistance in each case is a negotiated agreement balanc­
ing the value of the additional opportunity received by the continuing 
credit union with the recognit ion of special costs or of problem assets 
that the surviving credit union must absorb. 

1980 

$ 9,669,854 

Total Merger Costs 
FY 1 980 - 1 982 

1981 

$12,001 ,925 

1982 

$17,095,433 

Although the number of mergers increased 88 percent, the direct 
merger costs rose only 21 percent. To help control costs in 1982, 
several cash payments for merger expenses were negotiated with a 
payback provision. In these cases the Fund receives a stipulated 
percentage of net income generated by the continuing credit union 
from the additional assets acquired until the cash advance is repaid. 

At the c lose of fiscal year 1982, there were 309 guarantees to assist 
mergers outstanding with a contingent liability to the Fund of $86.4 
million. The guarantees are primarily on the collection of loans, but 
other assets such as fixed assets and investments are also involved in 
some cases. Commitments have also been made to share the cost of 
liquidity needs and interest rate spreads. 

Cash disbursed at the merger date is generally for balance sheet ad­
justments, the write off of NCUSIF Guaranty Accounts (from earlier 
special assistance to avoid liquidation), dividends, and specific 
merger costs. The chart on the next page shows the largest assisted 
mergers of 1982. The total guarantee assistance of $44.0 million is 
estimated to eventually cost the Fund $21.1 million, which amount has 
been charged to merger and loss provision as of year end. It is 
estimated that the cost to liquidate these merged credit unions with 
assets totalling $116 million would have exceeded $50 million. 

MERGERS, 
LIQUIDATION SHARE 
PAYOUTS & ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 

Mergers 

;• 
., . 

Number of Mergers 
Fiscal Years Ending 
September 30 
500,.------- ---------, 

100~197~5~19~76~~19=77--1=97~8--19~79~~1~=--1=~~1-1~~2~ 
FISCAL YEARS 

- TOTAL MERGERS 
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Major Assisted Mergers 
Fiscal Year 1982 

Liquidation 
Share Payouts 

Liquidation Expenses 

Names of Credit Unions 

Merging - South Works Credit Union 

Continuing - Tech Admin & C M 
Division Federal Credit Union 

Merging - SOC Federal Credit Union 

Continuing • Westernaire FCU 

Merging - Western Alaska Trades 
FCU 

Continuing - Alaska Municipal FCU 

Merging - Tulsa Bell FCU 

Continuing - Pioneer Bell FCU 

Merging - Clairmont Northern 
Employees Federal Credit Union 

Continuing - Delta County FCU 

Merging - Mississippi League 
Central CU 

Continuing - Southeast Corporate 
FCU 

Merging - AAASCUS Credit Union 

Continuing - Wayne Out County 
Teachers CU 

Merging - Local 724 FCU 

Continuing - Lancing Municipal CU 

Merging - International Harvester 
Canton Credit Union 

Continuing - International Harvester 
Farmall Employees Credit Union 

Merging- IPCO Federal Credit 
Union 

Continuing - Fibre Federal CU 

Merging - Idaho Public Employees 
Credit Union 

Continuing - Idaho Central CU 

Merging - Aouge-Ecourse FCU 

Continuing - Great Lakes Steel­
workers Federal Credit Union 

Merging - Kohala Federal Credit 
Union 

Continuing - Kona Community FCU 

Totals 

Assets 

$19.3 million 

$38.4 mill ion 

$14.3 million 

$72.5 million 

$ 4.9 million 

$23.5 mill ion 

$24.8 mil lion 

$29.8 million 

$ 1.3 million 

$1 1.8 million 

$ 9.7 million 

$140.4 million 

$ 4.1 million 

$32.0 million 

$ 1.3 million 

$ 6.3 million 

$ 6.7 million 

$42.8 million 

$12.2 million 
:< 

$50.6 million 

$12.5 million 

\2B 3 million 

$ 2.7 million 

$30.8 million 

$ 2.1 million 

$25.9 million 

Asset 
Date of Guarantees Cash 

Approval (DOD's) (OOO's) 

8126182 $10,397 $ 120 

7119182 $ 3,890 $1 ,100 

4121182 $ 1,300 $ 768 

4111182 $ 2,442 $ 375 

4101182 $ 709 $ 190 

3/04/82 $ 2,412 

2/11/82 $ 2,893 $ 43 

2111182 $ 1,220 $ 93 

2111182 $ 6,356 

12/30/81 $ 4,000 

12130181 $ 4,399 $ 215 

12130181 $ 2,216 

11/05181 $ 1,800 $ 215 

$44,034 $3,119 

When workout alternatives are unsuccessful the NCUA Board places 
a problem credit union into liquidation and the Fund pays out the 
member's shares. The NCUA Board's change in field of membership 
policies resulted in a substantial decrease in the number of credit 
unions that entered liquidation. Compared to the liquidation total of 
251 cases in 1981, this policy change and other management in­
itiatives has contributed to a 36 percent decrease in the number of li­
quidations and a 49 percent decrease in the dollar amount paid in 
member shares. •• 

The actual loss that the Fund absorbs as a liquidation expense is the 
difference between the realized value of all assets and the payment to 
shareholders. The distribution of these expenses by federal and state 
charters is shown in the chart below. 

Federal Credit Unions 

State Credit Unions 

Total 

1982 

$15.4 million 

$ 7.5 million 

$22.9 million 

67.2% 

32.8% 

100.0% 

1981 

$24.0 million 

$ 3.6 mil lion 

$27.6 million 

87.0% 

13.0% 

100.0% 



The decline in overall liquidation activity is shown in each of the key 
trends below. Additionally the average size of liquidated credit unions 
decreased for the first time in the last five years. 

Fiscal Year 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

Number of Credit Unions 168 169 239 251 160 
Liquidated 

Number of Shareholders paid 33,099 46,280 113,333 142,918 72,331 

Shares paid (OOO's) $14,244 $19,011 $59,957 $78,639 $39,892 

Percentage of Shares Paid .032% .040% .110% .136% .058% 
To Total Shares Insured 

Average Payout Per Credit $84.8 $1 12.5 $250.9 $313.3 $249.3 
Union Liquidated (OOO's) 

The Fund's recognition of losses from share payout is recorded in two 
steps. The first is to record an initial loss based on estimates of the 
realizable value of the credit union assets. The second step is to adjust 
this initial estimate by the actual loss when all asset recoveries and 
costs are known. The final adjustment is made when the case is clos­
ed and the charter or insurance certificate (in the case of a State 
credit union) is cancelled. 

A credit union charter or certificate canndt be cancelled until creditors 
have had four months from the date of the notice to submit claims 
against the liquidating credit union. The charters or certificates are 
generally cancelled about six to eight months after entering liquidation 
except in the cases where a bond claim or other litigation is unresolv­
ed. Therefore, the charters or certificates cancelled in Fiscal Year 
1982 are generally not those which entered liquidation during the 
same year. 

The actual recoveries to shares paid out for liquidated credit unions 
whose charter or certificate was cancelled during Fiscal Year 1982 
amounted to $26.9 million or 61 .0 percent of the total shares paid out. 
The dates of liquidation for the 206 credit unions in this recovery 
analysis ranged from November 1979 to April 1982. The following is a 
Federal/State breakdown of these cases: 

Commencement Total Recovery 
Shares Recoveries Percentage 

Federal Credit Unions $31 .5 million $20.4 million 64.8% 

State Credit Unions $12.6 million $ 6.5 million 51 .6% 

Total $44.1 million $26.9 million 61 .0% 

This total recovery percentage ratio of 61 percent is a decrease from 
66.8 percent in fiscal year 1981 . 

Commencement Date of Est1mated 

Name State Shares Liquida lion Loss 

Bap tist Conference Credit Union CA $ 8,190,377 10/81 $2,866,632 

PPG Work 1125 Federal Credit Union PA $ 1,306,925 10/81 $ 130,692 

TMX Federa l Credi t Union IN $ 1 ,487,340 11/81 $ 669,303 

Excellsior Credit Union NY $ 1,312,335 11/81 $ 634,907 

Sheldon Federal Credit Union WI $ 2,812,723 3/82 $1,856,397 

Southern Hills Federal Credit Union SD $ 1.336,949 3/82 $1,002,712 

Vul-T on Federal Credit Umon NY $ 1,104,436 4/82 $ 496,996 

Total $17,551,085 $7,657,639 

Significant Liquidation 
Trends 

Recoveries From Credit 
Unions In Liquidations 

·" ., . 

Recovery Ratio On 
Closed Liquidations 
Fiscal Year 1982 

Liquidations Over $1 
in Shares 
Fiscal Year 1982 

Million 
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Purchase and Assumptions 

Major Purchase and 
Assumptions 

Fiscal Year 1982 

Management of Assets 
Acquired 

Of the largest liquidations (see chart) in 1982, there were two on which 
a substantial percentage of shares are estimated to be a loss. The ob­
jective of management is to react faster to minimize future losses of 
this nature. 

Southern Hills - Bookkeeping machine errors resulted in $200,000 
in share overdrafts which have been uncollectable. A bond claim in 
this matter was refused and possible legal action is now being resear­
ched. The sale of loans resulted in a $800,000 loss and fixed assets 
sold at a $100,000 loss. 

Sheldon- The sale of loans resulted in a $1 .5 million loss or a $2.5 
million in loans due to the questionable value of ten large loans which 
constituted a majority of the total loans. The large loans were primarily 
farm loans. The remote location of the credit union was also a factor in 
the marketability of the assets. Auditing fees for reconstruction of 
records cost $20,000, and loss on the sale of fixed assets was 
$29,000. 

Quite similar to a liquidation, a purchase and assumption occurs when 
all or part of the assets, liabilities, or shares are transferred to another 
credit union or other corporation. The field of membership can 
transfer in a purchase and assumption but is not automatic as in a 
merger. 

Asset 
Assets Date of Guarantees Cash 

Names of Credo! Unions . (Millions) Approval (OOO"s) (OOO"s) 

Assumed • South Douglas FCU $ 2.1 1/82 

Assuming • Wood Products CU $46 .5 $ 230.154 

Assuming · Oregon Centra l CU _.., $14 .9 $ 799.4 17 ... 
Assumed · Dona Ana FCU $ 7.5 6182 

Assuming • Air Defense Command $78.6 $ 400.000 $ 651.993 

Assumed · Columbia Federa l $ 2 .8 8182 
Employees CU ,. . 

Assumong · Mizzou Credo! Union $ 4.0 $ 525,689 $ 235,073 

Assumed - Tri Plant FCU $ 4.8 9182 

Assumong - Parmauto Credo! Union $ 9.1 $ 550,000 $ 160,459 

Assumed - Industrial FCU $ 2.9 9182 

Assumong - Securoty FCU $54.4 $ 641,385 $ 203,000 

Assumed - Crawford County FCU $ 2.1 9182 

Assumong - Wurtsmoth Community $19.0 $ 545,578 
FCU 

Assumed - West Oak FCU $ 1.7 9182 

Assuming - SP Eagan FCU $15.5 $ 315,000 

Total $3,461 ,645 $1 ,796,103 

COMMENTS: 

Guarantees issued for Purchase and Assumptions are generally on the collection of loans. Cash is disbursed 
to cover actual balance sheet deficits between asset and liabilities. The estimated costs of these purchase 
and assumptions of $5,257.748, has been expensed by the Insurance Fund. It is estimated that the cost to li­
quidate these c redit unions would have exceeded $1 1 million. 

The immediate sale O'f loan portfolios and other assets from liquidating 
credit unions is a critical part of the Fund's financial management. 
The Fund has implemented a credit union asset marketing program to 
inform prospective purchasers of the availability of liquidated credit 
union loans and other assets in order to maximize the recovery from 
loan acquired by the Insurance Fund. (See article on loan sales). 

Liquidated loan portfolios that are not immediately sold and loans pur­
chased by the Fund through the loan guarantee program are presently 
managed by outside loan servicing organizations. These loans totall­
ing $17.2 million and currently purchased loans under the guarantee 
program are in the process of being marketed and sold without 
recourse. 



In disposing of acquired assets, primarily loans, the ability to sell at a 
reasonable price is, in certain instances, dependent on the issuance 
of a fund guarantee. This situation occurs when certain information is 
unavailable or there are events outside the control of the purchaser, 
such as a plant closing that causes bids to be difficult to estimate. 
Most loans are marketed without a guarantee. The policy of the Fund 
is to not issue guarantees unless the circumstances require this ac­
tion to complete a sale or merger. The Fund's loan guarantee program 
began in 1971. It was developed to facilitate the sale of loan portfolios 
of liquidating credit unions by providing collateral for private investors 
to borrow funds to purchase the loans. In the merger situation, 
guarantees protect the continuing credit union from probable losses 
identified at the date of merger. The history of the guarantee program 
is reflected as follows: 

Number of Contracts Written 

Book Value of Loans 

Amount of Guarantees 

Amount of Purchases 

Contingent Liability (9/30/82) 

Percent of Guarantees to Book Value 

Loss Ratio on Matured Contracts 

1,385 

$394,601,409 

$270,759,384 

$ 22,814,501 

$ 86,437,509 

68.6% 

13.8% 

In fiscal year 1982, 136 loan portfolios of liquidated credit unions with 
book value of $31.0 million were sold. Of this amount, $9.1 million or 
29 percent were sold with a guarantee, and $21.9 million were sold 
without recourse. To facilitate mergers 156 guarantee agreements 
were executed for a book value of $124.4 million and a guaranteed 
amount of $68.1 million. 

Since the majority of the guarantee agreements have been written 
during the high liquidation period of 1980 and 1981 and extend for 
several years, the overall cost of the guarantee program will not be 
known until a larger percentage of contracts matu re. The cost of the 
guarantee agreements that have matured or were closed during fiscal 
year 1982 was 14.4 percent of the guarantee amount. This is an in­
crease from 13 percent for the cases closed in fiscal year 1981. 

Responsibi lity for bond claims fall into two categories. First, the Fund 
manages all bond claims which have been purchased from credit 
unions that have ceased operations through either a merger or a pur- • 
chase and assumption. These claims are purchased to prevent the 
continuing or assuming credit union from having to assume a substan­
tial non-performing asset. Bond claims owned by the Fund are claims 
of the United States and the Department of Justice is required to han­
dle litigation in these cases. The secondary category of bond c laims 
include those claims which are the responsibility of the NCUA Board 
in its role as the Liquidating Agent. Bond claims in this category are 
managed by the Regional Office Agents for the Liquidating Agent and 
are the claims which were filed prior to entering liquidation or filed by 
the Agency upon discovery of the loss after the liquidation 
commenced. 

Reductions In 
Guarantees 

... 
~ . 

Bond Claims/ 
Litigation 

15 



16 

The Fund has taken a strong position that bond claims or other actions 
are to be filed for credit union losses incurred as a resu lt of improper 
action or the lack of proper action on the part of the officials or 
employees. There are six large claims pending. Claims against bon­
ding companies total approximately $10.3 million and suits totalling $6 
million have been filed against the officials. of credit unions. One ex­
ample of recovery efforts are suits involving a recently liquidated $5 
million credit union. One $2 million suit was filed against the bonding 
company for lack of faithful performance of duty by management, and 
a concurrent $1 million suit was filed against the individual directors 
for breach of fiduciary duty. Trial dates on both suits have been 
scheduled. 

-· 



From 1971, the first year of the Fund, until1979, there was a steady in- INSURANCE 
crease in the number and percentage of credit unions insured. In 
1980, 1981, and 1982, two trends became evident. One was a decline COVERAGE AND 
in the total number of credit unions and of credit unions insured. The 
other trend was that the number of credit unions insured by the Fund FINANCIAL TRENDS 
as a percent of total operating credit unions stabilized at about 80 per-

OF INSURED CU'S cent. The first trend is the result of fewer charters and a substantial in-
crease in mergers and liquidations. The second trend is due to a more 
active role by state share insurance corporations and the decline in 
uninsured credit unions. 

Number of Number Total Members ' Loans 
credit of assets savings outstanding Federal Credit 

Year unions members (OOO's) (OOO's) (OOO's) 
Unions 

1971 13,494 12,702,135 $10,553,740 $ 9,191,182 $ 8,071,201 
· 1971 . 1982 1972 13, 133 13,572,312 12,513,621 10,956,007 9,424,180 

1973 12,974 14,665,890 14,568,736 12,597,607 11,109,015 

1974 12,972 15,870,434 16,714,673 14,370,744 12,729,653 :< 
~ . 

1975 13,011 17,066,428 20,208,536 17,529,823 14,868,840 

1976 12,978 18,623,862 24,395,896 21,130,293 18,311,204 

1977 13,000 20,426,661 29,563,681 25,576,017 22,633,860 

1978 13,050 23,259,284 34,760,098 29,802,504 27,686,584 

1979 13,000 24,789,647 36,467,850 31,831,400 28,547,097 

1980 12,802 24,519,087 40,091,855 36,263,343 26,350,277 

1981 12,367 25,459,059 41 ,905,413 37,788,699 27,203,672 

1982 11,430 26,081,005 49,71 5,717 45,491 ,123 28,122,573 

Federally Insured 
Number of Number Total Members' Loans State Credit Unions 

credit of assets savings outstanding 
Year unions members (OOO's) (OOO's) (OOO's) 

1971 793 1,924,312 $ 1,954,421 $ 1,699,418 $ 1,528,218 

1972 1,315 3,043,436 3,297,257 2,886,568 2,553,885 

1973 1,656 3,830,508 4,333,106 3,734,537 3,440,659 

1974 2,398 5, 198,218 6,039,648 5, 191 ,566 4,773,156 

1975 3,040 6,681,027 8,605,297 7,442,904 6,618,036 

1976 3,519 7,673,348 10,669,586 9,223,415 8,560,330 

1977 3,882 8,995,124 13,763,816 11,756,617 11,208,628 
":-

1978 4,362 11,479,963 16,657,356 14,316,370 14,038,194 

1979 4,769 12,218,682 18,459,942 15,871 ,204 15,204,365 

1980 4,910 12,337,726 20,869,783 18,468,791 14,582,065 

1981 4,994 12,954,206 22,584,168 20,006,801 15,340,731 

1982 5,036 13,359,000 25,922,469 23,377,384 15,434,932 

Although the total numbers of insured credit unions declined, the total Trends In Share amount of shares insured increased almost 16 percent to $69 billion. 
The percentage of shares insured to total credit union shares outstan- Insurance Coverage 
ding is about 83 percent. This percentage has also stabilized since 
1979. 17 
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Federal 
Credit Unions 

Assets in (OOO's) 

Federally Insured 
State Credit Unions 

Assets in (OOO's) 

Legislation 

Garn-St Germain 
Depository 

Institutions Act 

State Laws 

The Insurance Fund has 100 percent coverage in 25 states and in only 
nine states is the percent of coverage less than 75 percent. Eleven 
states have mandatory NCUA insurance while four states do not re­
quire any share insurance. 

In order to protect the assets of the Fund, action may be taken to 
revoke the charter of a Federal credit union or to terminate the insured 
status of a State credit union. In Fiscal Year 1982, 20 Federal credit 
unions involving $23 million in shares were served with notices to 
revoke their charters. In the same period two State chartered credit 
unions involving $137 million in shares were served with notices toter­
minate their insured status. Although, these administrative actions 
were few, the increase in problem credit unions suggest that the 
number of actions may increase in the future. The chart below reflects 
the changes in credit union EWS codes. 

December 31 , U182 

December 31 1981 

% Cl'lange Over 
L.ast 12 Months 

DecemtMir 31, 1882 

December 31, 1981 

% Change Over 
last 12 MonthS 

EWS 1 = Excellem 
EWS 2 • Good 
EWS 3 = Fair 
EWS 4 • Weak 

EWS Codes 1 & 2 EWS Code 3 

%ol 
No Assets Total No A$St1S 

7,0113 35,181 77.3 3,751 7,525 

7.366 35094 805 3.837 6 ,248 

·37% +23% - ·22% "P204% 

EWS Codes 1 & 2 .. EWS Code 3 

o/o Ol 
No Assets Total No Assets 

3,730 18,827 77.8 1,08i 3,224 

3.683 14,574 76.6 1,094 3, 136 

+13% +299% - + 5,_, ... 28% 

EWS 5 = UnsaUslactory 

%of 
Total 

16.2 

14 _3 

-

%of 
Total 

13.2 

16 5 

-

ews Code • EWS Code 5 

%ol %ol 
No Assets Total No Assets To1a1 

881 2,888 5.8 128 324 .7 

720 1 831 4 2 115 416 10 

-82% + 46 7'1o - ·280% +22 1% 

EWS Code 4 EWS Code 5 

% ol %of 
No Assets To tal No Assels Total 

278 2,032 8.4 32 150 .8 

227 1.270 66 27 54 3 

+225% +600% - +185% +1778% 

There were several legislative issues at the Federal and State level 
that will have impact on the Fund and its programs. The most signifi­
cant legislation at the Federal level is the Garn-St Germain Depository 
Institutions Act of 1982 (Public Law 97-320). At the State level, 
numerous bills were enacted that affect the Fund and share in­
surance coverage. 

Sections 205 and 206 of the Federal Credit Union Act (Act) were 
amended to provide emergency merger and conservator authority. 

. NCUA is now authorized to merge failing Federally insured credit 
unions without regard to geographic area and field of membership 
when other reasonab le alternatives do not exist. The amendment to 
Section 206 of the Act authorizes NCUA to appoint itself as conser­
vator of a Federally insured credit union when necessary to protect 
the assets of the credit union, the interests of its members, or the in­
terests of the Fund. In the case of conservatorship of a Federally in­
sured state-chartered credit union, a process is set forth for consulting 
with the state regulator. 

The most significant changes in State laws that impact on the Fund 
relate to requirements for merger. In general , new provisions provide 
more flexibility to merge c redit unions and avoid liquidation. States 
enacting new merger provisions are: Arizona, Connecticut , Florida, 
Hawaii, Indiana, Iowa, Missouri, and Virginia . 



In addition, Kentucky adopted legislation requiring credit unions to 
maintain reserves at least equal to those required by NCUA for in­
surance purposes. Tennessee law was amended to provide for an ad­
ditional contingency reserve to satisfy share insurance requirements. 

In addition there were numerous legislative changes in state laws that 
will increase credit unions' options for share insurance coverage. The 
following summarizes the most significant changes occurring during 
this period: 

Arizona - An alternate share insurance provision was adopted that 
will allow state chartered credit unions to obtain private insurance 
coverage equivalent to that provided by the NCUSIF (approved April 
14, 1982). As of December 31, 1982, all Arizona state chartered credit 
unions are insured by the NCUSIF. 

Louisiana - State chartered credit unions can obtain share in­
surance coverage from a state agency or state share insurance cor­
poration of any state (approved July 21, 1982). All Louisiana state 
chartered credit unions are now insured by the NCUSIF. 

Massachusetts- The Massachusetts Credit Union Share Insurance 
Corporation is allowed to insure shares and deposits of Federal credit 
unions doing business in the state for amounts in excess of the 
$100,000 per account coverage provided by the NCUSIF (approved 
July 8, 1982). At the end of 1982, no Federal credit unions had pur­
chased this type of additional share insurance coverage. 

Missouri - Credit unions in Missouri are permitted to participate in 
other approved share insurance programs. As of December 31, 1982, 
all Missouri state chartered credit unions are insured by the NCUSIF 
or another share insurance corporation. 

Nebraska - State chartered credit unions are required to obtain and 
maintain insurance or guaranty of savings and deposits through the 
NCUSIF or the Nebraska Depository Institutions Guaranty Corpora­
tion. The Director of Banking and Finance may extend for appropriate 
cause the date of mandatory insurance for a period not to exceed one 
year. These provisions were approved March 24, 1982. All Nebraska 
state chartered credit unions are insured by the NCUSI F or the 
Nebraska Depository Institutions Guaranty Corporation. 

New Jersey- State chartered credit unions are required to apply for 
state insurance through the NCUSIF or comparable insurance approv­
ed by the banking commission within one year of the effective date of 
the act (approved July 23, 1982). Credit unions with a deposit base 
consisting primarily of funds from other credit unions (corporate cen­
tral credit unions), are exempt. At the end of 1982, 23 New Jersey 
state chartered credit unions remain uninsured. All of the other 30 
state chartered credit unions are insured by the NCUSIF. 

In addition to the insurance coverage provisions enacted during fiscal -r 
year 1982, previous legislation affecting share insurance with 
deadlines during this fiscal year is summarized as follows : 

Colorado - State chartered credit unions must apply for share in­
surance through the NCUSIF or other approved insurance programs 
by July 1, 1982. At the end of 1982, only 3 Colorado state chartered 
credit unions remain uninsured. 

West Virginia - State chartered credit unions must be covered by 
share insurance through the NCUSIF or other approved programs by 
December 31, 1981. As of December 31, 1982, all of the West Virginia 
state chartered credit unions are insured by the NCUSIF or the Na­
tional Deposit Guaranty Corporation (NDGC). 

;t 
., . 

. .-
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State Share Insurance Fund 
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Illinois - State chartered credit unions must apply for share in­
surance through the NCUSI F or other approved insurance programs 
by December 31, 1981. A commitment for coverage must be received 
by December 31, 1984. At the end of 1982, 31 Illinois state chartered 
credit unions remain uninsured while 840 are insured by the NCUSIF 
and 53 by NDGC. 

Connecticut - Share insurance coverage for the state chartered 
credit unions is now limited to the NCUSIF (formerly coverage by the 
Connecticut Credit Union Share Insurance Corporation was also per­
mitted). The application deadline for non-NCUSI F insured credit 
unions was July 1, 1982, and the coverage deadline is July 1, 1983. At 
the end of 1982, seven Connecticut state chartered credit unions have 
stil l to qualify for NCUSIF insurance. 

Rhode Island- Share insurance ·coverage for state chartered credit 
unions is now limited to the NCUSIF and the Rhode Island Deposit and 
Share Indemnity Corporation (formerly provided for other approved in­
surers). The coverage deadline was January 2, 1982. As of December 
31, 1982, all Rhode Island state chartered credit unions are insured by 
the NCUSIF or the Rhode Island Deposit and Share Indemnity Cor­
poration. 

Based on the enactment of these bills and previous state and Federal 
legislation, there should be fewer than 500 uninsured credit unions in 
the United States in 1983. In all , 43 states and the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico now require some form of share insurance. The current 
state share insurance requirements are summarized as follows: 

Alabama 
Arkansas 
Connecticut 
Kentucky 
Maine 

*Florida 
Maryland 

. .-
Michigan 
Mississippi 
Montana 
North Dakota 
South Dakota 
Vermont 

Puerto Rico 
Wisconsin 

* Except for credit unions insured by NCUSIF prior to January 1, 1975. 

Alaska 
Arizona 
California 
Colorado 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Illinois 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Louisiana 
Massachusetts 
Minnesota 
Missouri 
Nebraska 

•: 

Nevada 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
Ohio 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Virginia 
Washington 
West Virginia 



Idaho 
Indiana 

New Hampshire 
Oklahoma 

NCUA is the largest insurer of credit union shares but there are six­
teen State chartered insurance or guaranty corporations which insure 
3,156 credit unions with shares in excess of $12.1 billion. This com­
pares to 3,084 .credit unions and $10.3 billion in 1981 . These sixteen 
insurers are as follows: 

't 

No Share 
Insurance Requirement 

... . . 

-· 
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Name and Address 

California Credit Union 
Share Guaranty Corporation 
Post Office Box 2322 
Pomona, California 91 769 

Connecticut Credit Union 
Share Insurance Corporation 
1 268 Main Street 
Suite 104 
Newington, Connecticut 061 1 1 

Florida Credit Union 
Guaranty Corporation 
8000 South Orange Avenue 
Suite 108 
Orlando, Florida 32809 

Georgia Credit Union 
Deposit Insurance 
Corporation 
2990 Brandywine Road 
Suite 220 
Atlanta, Georgia 30341 

Maryland Credit Unon 
Insurance Corporation 
8501 LaSalle Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21204 

Massachusetts Credit Union 
Share Insurance 
Corporation 
950 Mechanics Bank Tower 
Worcester, Massachusetts 01608 

National Deposit 
Guaranty Corporation 
555 Metro Place, North 
Sutie 185 
Dublin, Ohio 43017 

Nebraska Depository 
Institution Guaranty 
Corporation 
1644 Woodmen Tower 
Omaha, Nebraska 68102 

New Mexico Credit Union 
Share Insurance 
Corporation 
Post Office Box 239 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 

North Carolina Savings 
Guaranty Corporation 
Post Office Drawer 2688 
Raleigh , North Carolina 

Year 
Incorporated 

1981 

1973 

1975 

1974 

1975 

1961 

1974 

1978 

1973 

1967 

Membership Deposit 
(Capitalizat ion) 

112 of 1% of share 
capital 

1% of shares 

112 of 1% of net 
guaranteed 

1% of first million of 
shares deposits and 
dividends payable; 
plus 112 of 1 % of 
next $4 million; plus 
114 of 1% of amounts 
over $5 million 

1 % of shares and 
deposits 

1% of shares and 
deposits 

1% of shares 

1% of shares. savings, 
and deposits 

1 % of share and 
deposit balances 

1 .25% of 1nsured 
sav1ngs 



Premium 
(Annual) 

1/12 of 1% of shares 

1/12 of 1% of shares 

1120 of 1 % of funds 
guaranteed 

1112 of 1% of shares. 
deposits, and dividends 
payable 

None 

1112 of 1% of shares 
deposits 

1/12 of 1% of shares 

1/10 of 1% of shares, 
savings, deposits, and 
certificates of 
indebtedness 

1/1 2 of 1% of total 
share and deposit 
balance 

1/12 of 1% of insured 
saviangs 

Number of 
Credit 

Maximum Unions 
Coverage Insured 

$150,000 9 

$100,000 0 

$100,000 207 

$100,000 130 

$100,000 28 

Full 237 
account 

limit 

No limit 404 

$ 30,000 2 

$100,000 0 

$100,000 24 

Summary of State Chartered 
Amount of 

Credit Union Savings State(s) of 
Insured Operation Share Insurance/ 

$ 441 ,005,500 California Guaranty Corporations 

Connecticut 

$ 592,000,000 Florida 

$ 450,000,000 Georgia 

$ 376,938,000 Maryland 

$1,913,046,264 Massachusetts 

$1,300,000,000 Ohio, West Virginia, 
Illinois, Nevada, 
California, Minnesota, 
Arizona, Indiana, 
Idaho, Missouri 

$ 450,000 Nebraska 

. . 
New Mexico 

$ 723,201 ,000 North Carolina 

23 
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Year Membership Deposit 
Name and Address Incorporated (Capital ization) 

Rhode Island Share 1969 1% of total insurable 
and Deposit Indemnity deposits 
Corporation 
1060 Park Avenue 
Cranston. Rhode Island 02910 

Secured Savings Credit Union 1975 1% of Insured savings 
of Kansas 
8410 West Highway 54 
Wichita, Kansas 67209 

State Credit Union 19'14 1% of savings capital 
Share Insurance Corporation 
Post Office Box 21130 
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 . 
Texas Share Guaranty 1975 1% of msured savings 
Credit Union 
Post Office Box 14584 :s 
Austin , Texas 78761 

.. 
Utah Share and Deposit 1973 1/2 of 1% of total 
Guaranty Corporation assets 
Post Office Box 26008 . 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84115 

Virginia Credit Union 1974 1% of shares 
Share Insurance Corporation 
Post Office Box 11 469 
Lynchburg, Virginia 24506 

Washington Credit Union 1975 $25 plus contingency 
Share Guaranty reserve fund 1/2 of 1% 
Association of shares and deposits 
Post Office Box WCVL 
Bellevue. Washington 98009 

Wisconsin Credit Union 1970 112 of 1% of savings 
Savings Insurance capital 
Corporation 
5011 Monona Drive 
Madison, Wisconsin 53716 

Program for Shares and 1981 1 % of total sav1ngs 
Deposits Insurance Fund and deposits 
Office of Inspector of . 
Cooperatives of Puerto Rico 
Apartado 4108 GPO 
San Juan. Puerto Rico 00936 

TOTALS 

NOTE: 
Information on number of credit unions insured and amount of savings insured Is as of 

December 31 , 1982, unless otherwise indicated. The Connecticut and New Mexico cor- ! 

porations discontinued operations during 1982. 

SOURCE: 
International Share and Deposit Guaranty Association 
2990 Brandywine Road, Suite 220, Atlanta, Georgia 30341 



Premium 
(Annual) 

1/12 of 1% of insurable 
deposits 

1110 to 1120 of 1% of 
savings depending on 
the solvency of the 
c redit union 

1/12 of 1 % of savings 
capital 

1110 of 1% of insured 
savings 

1/20 of 1% of shares 
and deposits 

1/12 of 1% of shares 

1/18 of 1% of shares 

1/12 of 1% of savings 
capital 

Set by Board of 
Directors 

Maximum 
Coverage 

$100,000 

$100,000 

$100,000 

$100,000 

Full 
account 
except 

$100,000 for 
corporate 

$100,000 

$100,000 

$100,000 

$ 40,000 

Number of 
Credit 
Unions 
Insured 

57 

0 

454 

396 

171 

120 

159 

585 

173 

Amount of 
Savings 
Insured 

$ 551,690, 147 

0 

$ 930,000,000 

$1 .402,300,000 

$ 325.000,000 

$ 178,612,000 

$ 765,118,731 

$2,200,000,000 

$ 388,960.41 9 
(as of 6/30/82) 

3,156 $1 2,141,417,061 

State(s) of 
Operation 

Rhode Island 

Kansas 

Kansas. Missouri, 
Tennessee 

Texas 

Utah 

Virginia 

Washington 

Wisconsin 

Puerto Rico 

·. 

Summary of State Chartered 
Credit Union 
Share Insurance/ 
Guaranty Corporations 

:< 
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Fiscal year 1982 marked the 12th consecutive year of positive net in­
come for the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund. However, 
net income of $3.1 million was the lowest in the Fund's history. As a 
result, total equity rose to $177.9 million, but the ratio of equity to in­
sured shares ratio fell to .26 percent from about .30 percent at the 
previous year end. 

While this overall result was below expectation, there were positive 
accomplishments in many areas of the Fund's operations. 

Total income of $95 million in fiscal year 1982 was about $33 million 
(or 52 percent) greater than the previous year. The special premium of 
1/18 of 1 percent assessed in July provided $30 million of this increase 
and the regular premium provided the remaining amount. 

The 7.4 percent increase in regular premium from 1981's, slightly ex­
ceeded the average industry share increase in 1981. This suggests 
that NCUA's share of the total credit union insurance market increas­
ed slightly even though the number of insured credit unions has declin­
ed each year since 1979 to a total of 16,466 at December 31, 1982. 

Until 1982 investment income had been providing an increasing 
percentage of total income reaching a peak of 30.5 percent in 1981. 
Income from investments declined $1.4 million or 8 percent which 
resulted from the fall in short term interest rates in 1982. Investment 
income of 19.8 percent of total income was the lowest percentage 
since 1978. 

Other income of $1.3 million was primarily realized from interest on 
loans repurchased from credit unions and from fees charged to cred it 
unions with special assistance. 

Total expenses rose 73 percent in fiscal year 1982 to a total of $91.9 
million. Operating expenses wh ich cover personal, travel and other 
administrative costs have two components. Direct expenses are for 
the employees and travel costs of the Washington and Regional Office • 
staffs whose responsibilities are totally with Fund activities. The se­
cond category is a transfer representing an allocation of all other 
NCUA personnel and travel costs. Over the past five fiscal years, the 
amount and percent of this transfer is as follows : 

Fiscal Year 

$ Amount (OOO's) 

Transfer % of Total 
NCUA Operating 
Expenses 

1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

$3,568 $4,165 $6,187 $7,069 $7,940 

19% 19% 24% 23% 25% 

FINANCIAL 
RESULTS 

Income Up Due to 
Special Assessment 

;t ... 

. .. 

Expenses Increase Due 
to Loss Provisions 
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The basis for this transfer is that a portion of each NCUA employee's 
time is directly involved with Fund responsibilities. Moreover the 5,036 
state chartered credit unions comprised 34 percent of insured shares 
at year end. NCUA personnel review examinations from state super­
visors and prepare Early Warning Ratings, the credit unions file semi­
annual Financial and Statistical reports for monitoring by NCUA, and 
the NCUA examination and special action staff work directly with state 
supervisors in the examination and supervision on all weak or failing 
c redit unions. The distribution of costs is based on time allocation by 
examiners and workload monitoring (liquidations and mergers) and is 
made so that the cost of insurance is fairly borne by all insured credit 
unions. This allocation is reviewed each year during the NCUA's an­
nual budget process. For fiscal year 1983, the transfer rate was again 
established at 25 percent. 

The direct operating costs for the Fund increased 32 percent from 
$2.2 million to $2.9 million. Over half of this increase was for contrac­
tual costs including loan collections, cash management services and 
for consulting services by several accounting firms. All of these ser­
vices were completed in fiscal year 1982 or in the case of loan collec­
tions are being phased out in fiscal year 1983. 

The second category of costs is losses from insured credit unions 
which includes all of the e~ense related to problem credit unions. The 
total of $79.2 million was··130 percent greater than in fiscal year 1981. 
The primary reason for this increase was two loss provisions 
established during fiscal year 1982. The first provision was for pro­
bable losses of $14.1 million.on total advances of $27 million in the 
form of capital notes, share deposits, loans and purchase of bond 
claims. The second provision was for $15.6 million and reflects 
estimated losses on guarantees issued by the Fund for merger 
assistance and to facilitate loan sales. These two provis1ons totalling 
$29.7 million, account for 84 percent of the increase in losses from in­
sured credit unions. 

The other major increase of costs was for merger expenses. This $5.0 
million increase was due to the much greater merger activity (626 vs. 
333) as compared to the prior year. 

Liquidation expense, the final major cost category, showed a decline 
in fiscal year 1982 of $4.6 million. This decrease is due primarily to the 
decline in liquidation'S from 251 in fiscal year 1981 to 160 in fiscal year 
1982. The primary reason for this reduction was a change in NCUA 
Board policy that allowed Federal c redit unions greater merger flex­
ibility; therefore merger rather than liquidation was used to resolve 
many problems that in prior years would have been liquidated. 

Another new cost is the loss on sale of investments. These losses are 
incurred as part of a two year program to bring the Fund's investment 
portfolio's book value to 100 percent of market. As described in the in­
vestment review this will be accomplished by a managed sale of ap­
proximately $41 .9 million of long-term investments. 



The $3.1 million of net income was the smallest gain in both absolute 
and relative terms in the Fund's history. While this result is less than 
the 1% goal would require, the quality of this year's earnings and the 
financial condition of the Fund have been improved substantially. 
Because of changes recommended by the audit, the Fund's results 
will more accurately reflect the events in each accounting period and 
there will not be an overhang of contingencies causing uncertainty 
about the Fund's current financial strength. 

The most significant changes in the Fund's balance sheet are the in­
crease in investments totalling $35.7 million, and the establishment of 
the two loss provisions for advances to credit unions ($14.1 million) 
and for guarantees ($15.6 million) which have been discussed earlier. 

Title II of the Federal Credit Union permits the Fund to invest only in 
interest-bearing securities of the United States or in securities 
guaranteed as to both principal and interest by the United States. The 
investment portfolio includes U.S. Treasury one-day certificates, bills 
and bonds. Also, the Fund holds approximately $1.2 million of other 
government securities acquired during the merger of an insured credit 
union. The investment portfolio increased during fiscal year 1982 from 
$162 million to $197.7 million, or 22 percent. The average weighted 
yield for the portfolio was 10.25 percent for fiscal year 1982, com­
pared to 11.5 percent for fiscal year 1981 and 8.6 percent for fiscal 
year 1980. 

The primary objective of the Fund is to remain liquid, then to manage 
the portfolio within the established maturity limits to obtain maximum 

Net Income 

Balance Sheet 

:t ... 

yield. In March of 1982, the investment strategy was modified to bring .... 
the portfolios book value as close to market as possible by reducing in-
vestments to a maximum maturity of six months and to improve yield 
by more actively managing short term Treasury Bill investments. To 
bring the portfolio to a position where book would equal market value, 
a two year program was begun to sell intermediate and long-term 
securities. The program is to be completed by March 31, 1984, but is 
flexible so that the amount of monthly sales could vary depending on 
market conditions. The management of these sales is designed to 
minimize losses while achieving maximum liquidity. The decision to 
begin a managed sale of securities was based on the judgment that a 
forced sell off to meet an unexpected liquidation or other liquidity need 
could cause an unusual or even greater loss than a managed restruc-
turing . As of March 31, 1982, when the program started, the book 
value of long-term securities was $41.9 million which was approx-
imately $11 .5 million below the then market value. Between April and 
September 30, 1982, $11 .2 million of these securities have been sold 
at a loss of $1 .8 million. "~ 

Additionally, the management of short-term investments has been in­
tensified . During fiscal year 1981, short-term funds were invested 
solely in one day Treasury certificates. This approach reflected the 
high level of short-term interest rates that characterized this period. In 
February 1982, the Fund began to reduce the overnight investments 
and purchase Treasury Bills with maturities evenly distributed over six 
months. This change was initiated in anticipation of the declining in­
terest rate environment and has resulted in an increase in overall port­
folio earnings of more than $400,000 than would have been earned if 
investments had been restricted to the previous one day limit . 
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Maturity Schedule 
of Investment Portfolio 
at September 30, 1982 

Investment Portfolio 
at September 30, 1982 

Fund Balance 
or Net Equity 

Contingencies 

Cash Management 

Fiscal Year 1981 
Percent of Percent of 

Maturity (Book Value) Portfolio Total Portfolio 

Overnight $ 12,238,000 6.2% 54.0% 

Less than 1 year $143,684,000 72.7% 2.7% 

1-3 years $ 16,355,000 8.3% 21.3% 

3-5 years $ 11 ,222,000 5.7% 14.0% 

Over 10 years $ 14,157,000 7.1% 8.0% 

Total $197,656,000 100.0% 100.0% 

Percent of Total 
Investment Book Value Portfolio Yield** 

U.S. Treasury Bills $1 48,201,000 74.9% 10.80% 

U.S. Treasury Notes $ 34,804,000 17.6% 7.26% 

U.S. Treasury Bonds $ 13,352,000 6.8% 7.54% 

Other Government $ 1,299,000 .7% 8.53% 
Securities 

Total $197,656,000* 100.0% 9.90%** 

• The book value of the investment portfolio exceeded the market value by approx­
imately $5,431,000, as of September 30, 1982. 

•• Represents the weighted average yield of the portfolio for September. 

The Fund's equity is the r~~erve from which losses beyond establish­
ed allowances and the current period's income are charged. The 
Fund's ratio of equity to insured shares has ranged from a low of .05 
percent in fiscal year 1971 to a high of .32 percent in fiscal year 1979. 
The goal of the Board is to increase this ratio to 1% in as orderly and 
timely manner as possible. From this perspective, the gain of $3.1 
million was a disappointment but the overall quality of the Fund's 
financial position has been improved by the changes in the accounting 
for contingenc ies and the increase from 93 percent to over 98 percent 
in the market to book value ratio of the Fund's investments. 

For the first time in the Fund's history, contingent liabili ties have been 
reduced from $171.7 mill ion at September 30, 1981 to $149.1 million 
fiscal year end 1982. The reduction is due to the closing of some con­
tracts and due to a reduction in the number of new contracts. One of 
the remaining accounting issues is how to accurately estimate possi­
ble losses on the remaining $48.8 million which consists of all reserve 
guaranty accounts. Once this is completed, the cost of contingencies 
wi ll all have been recorded on a full accrued basis. 

*t· 

During this fiscal year, the Department of Insurance tested an improv-
ed cash management system whereby funds from the sale of assets 
are wi red by the purchaser directly to a national account which 
enables the Fund to invest these proceeds more promptly. This 
change was implemented in all regions in October. All expenditures 
associated with liquidation are also now made from the national zero 
balance checking account which allows the Fund to retain minimal 
balances in regional checking accounts and to maximize the use of 
funds because disbursements are not made until checks have 
cleared. A third phase provides for the automatic transfer of excess 
funds from the regional checking accounts to the national concentra­
tion account. 



National Credit Union Administration Board 
Washington, D.C. 

We have examined the balance sheet of the National Credit Union 
Share Insurance Fund (Fund) as of September 30, 1982. Our examina­
tion was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing stan­
dards and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records 
and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in 
the circumstances, except as explained in the following two 
paragraphs. At your request, we did not extend our auditing pro­
cedures to enable us to express an opinion on the consistency of ap­
plication of accounting principles with the preceding year. 

As explained in Note C, the Fund considers it impracticable to ac­
cumulate the information necessary to provide for (1) losses relating 
to credit unions identified as experiencing financial difficulties but not 
receiving cash assistance from the Fund at September 30, 1982, or (2) 
any loss in excess of the amount of outstanding cash assistance, with 
respect to those credit unions receiving cash assistance. Generally 
accepted accounting principles require that the Fund estimate and 
provide for the losses relating to these items. 

As explained in Note B, at September 30, 1982, the Fund has provided 
for estimated losses on asset and merger guarantees using historical 
guarantee loss experience ratios based primarily on contracts ex­
ecuted prior to late 1981 . Because the Fund changed the provisions of 
subsequently executed asset and merger guarantee contracts star­
ting in late 1981 and has not developed sufficient historical loss ex­
perience under these contracts to date, we were unable to satisfy 
ourselves as to such estimated losses. 

In our opinion, except for the effects of such adjustments as might 
have been determined to be necessary had the Fund developed the in­
formation necessary to provide for certain losses referred to in the se­
cond preceding paragraph and to support the provision for losses 
referred to in the preceding paragarph, the balance sheet referred to 
above presents fairly the financial position of the National Credit 
Union Share Insurance Fund at September 30, 1982, in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles. 

The accompanying balance sheet of the Fund as of September 30, 
1981, and the statements of operations and fund balances for the 
years ending September 30, 1982 and 1981 were not audited by us 
and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion on them. The 
September 30, 1981 balance sheet and the 1981 statement of opera­
tions and fund balance do not include provision for (1) losses on ad­
vances to credit unions, (2) losses relating to credit unions identified 
as experiencing financial difficulties but not receiving cash 
assistance, (3) any loss in excess of the amount of outstanding cash 
assistance with respect to those credit unions receiving cash 
assistance, or (4) estimated losses on asset and merger guarantees. 
The 1982 statement of operations and fund balance does not include 
provision for losses referred to in items (2) and (3) of the preceding 
sentence. Generally accepted accounting principles require that the 
Fund estimate and provide for the losses relating to these items. It is 
impracticable to determine the impact of these departures from 
generally accepted accounting principles. 

Washington, D.C. 
February 15, 1983 

REPORT OF 
ERNST & WHINNEY, 
INDEPENDENT 
AUDITOR·s 
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Balance Sheets 

National Credit Union 
Share Insurance Fund 

ASSETS 

Investments - Note D 

U.S. Government Securities 

Securities Purchased from Credit Unions 

Total Investments 

Accrued Interest Receivable 

Estimated Liquidation Value of Credit 
Union Assets Held 

Advances to Cred it Unions 

Share Deposits 

Capita l Notes 

Amounts Due from Bond Claims 

Real Estate Loans 

Other Loans 

Merger Assistance 

Tota l 

:• 

Less: Al lowance for Possible Losses 

Loans Acqui red Under Guarantee 
Agreements 

Cash 

Other Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Due to NCUA - Note G 

Amounts Due to Insured Credit Union 
Shareholders 

Mortgage Payable - Note E 

Deferred Insurance Premium Income 

Estimated Losses on Asset and Merger 
Guarantees - Note C 

Other Liabilities .. 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 

Fund Balance - Note C 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCE 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30 

1982 

$196,357,134 

1,298,865 

197,655,999 

892,692 

11 ,318,384 

11,150,828 

5,647,597 

8,521,284 

854,845 

803,326 

26,977,880 

14,097,983 

12,879,897 

3,006,227 

416,960 

682,010 

$226,852,169 

s 8,948,773 

9,608,316 

2,275,294 

11,350,746 

15,600,000 

1,148,243 

48,931,372 

177,920,797 

$226,852,169 

1981 
(Unaudited) 

$160,551 ,546 

1 ,416,354 

161,967,900 

1,337,616 

19,313,250 

7,537,859 

9,818,048 

850,000 

500,000 

18,705,907 

18,705,907 

3,533,132 

236,103 

216,435 

$205,310,343 

$ 5,956,995 

13,560,727 

10,735,242 

280,051 

30,533,015 

17 4, 777,328 

$205,310,343 



Year Ended September 30 

1982 1981 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

REVENUE 

Insurance Premiums 

Federal $ 49,076,474* $ 27,657,286 

State 25,723,317* 14,077,239 

Total Insurance Premium Income 74,799,791 41,734,525 

Income From Investments 

U.S. Government Securities 18,357,534 19,032,776 

Share Deposits in Credit Unions 432,834 771,538 

Securities Purchased from Credit Unions 106,803 128,584 

Total Income from Investments 18,897,171 19,932,898 

Interest on Loans 

Loans Purchased from Credit Unions 985,606 488,634 

Loans Made to Credit Unions 23,701 89,238 

Total Income from Interest on Loans 1,009,307 577,872 

Miscellaneous Income 334,797 176,969 

TOTAL REVENUE 95,041,066 62,422,264 

EXPENSES 

Operating 

Personal Services 6,603,210 5,630,110 

Employee Benefits 675,548 540,106 

Employee Travel 1,075,064 1,015,650 

Rent, Communication, Utilities 1,134,501 950,466 

Administrative Costs 504,227 611 ,754 

Contracted Services 834,639 565,750 

Other (13,793) 

Total Operating Expenses 10,813,396 9,313,836 

Loss from Insured Credit Unions 

Merger of Credit Unions 17,372,021 12,001,925 

Liquidation of Credit Unions 22,972,304 27,648,021 

Provision for Losses on Advances 
to Credit Unions 14,097,983 

Provision for Estimated Losses 
on Asset and Merger Guarantees 15,600,000 

Losses on Assets Acquired 7,323,523 4,095,51 7 

Col lection 1,820,484 119,401 

Other 92,295 

Total Loss from Insured Credit Unions 79,278,610 43,864,864 

Loss on Sale of Investments 1,805,591 

TOTAL EXPENSES 91 ,897,597 53,178,700 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSE 3,143,469 9,243,564 

Fund Balances at Beginning of Year 174,777,328 165,620,192 

Prior Period Adjustments (86,428) 

Fund Balances at End of Year $177,920,797 $174,777,328 

• 1982 Insurance Premiums include revenue from the regular premium and the special 
premium assessment. 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

Statements of 
Operations and Fund 
Balances 

National Credit Union 
Share Insurance Fund 

;< 
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NOTES TO 
FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION 
SHARE INSURANCE FUND 

34 

NOTE A- ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE 

The National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (Fund) was created 
by Public Law 91-468 (Title II of the Federal Credit Union Act). The 
Fund was established as a revolving fund in the Treasury of the United 
States under the management of the National Credit Union Ad­
ministration (NCUA) Board for the purpose of insuring member ac­
counts in all federal credit unions and in qualifying state credit unions 
that request insurance. The maximum amount of insurance is current­
ly $100,000 per member account. 

The NCUA exercises supervisory authority over credit unions insured 
by the Fund. These credit unions are required to report certain finan­
cial and statistical information to the NCUA on a semiannual basis and 
are also subject to periodic examination by the NCUA. Information 
derived through the supervisory and examination process provides the 
Fund with the ability to identify credit unions experiencing financial dif­
ficulties that may require assistance from the Fund. 

Credit unions experiencing financial difficulties may be assisted by the 
Fund in continuing their operations if the difficulties are considered by 
the Fund to be temporary or correctible. This may entail special 
assistance by the Fund in the form of waiver of statutory reserve re­
quirements, reserve guaranties, and/or cash assistance. If continua­
tion of the credit union's operations with Fund assistance is determin­
ed not to be feasible, a merger partner may be sought. If the 
assistance or merger alternatives are not considered practical, then 
the credit union is placed into liquidation. 

In the first form of speci~.!fl. assistance, namely waivers of statutory 
reserve requirements, the credit union is permitted to cease making 
additions to its regular reserve and, in more severe cases, to com­
mence charging operating losses against its regular reserve . When all 
reserves have been depleted-by the credit union, the Fund may allow 
the credit union to establish a noncash reserve guaranty account, 
whereby the credit union records a receivable from the Fund in the 
amount of its reserve deficit with a corresponding addition to 
reserves. When cash assistance to a credit union is considered 
necessary to keep it operating, the Fund may advance cash to or pur­
chase assets from the credit union. 

Mergers of financially troubled credit unions with stronger credit 
unions may require Fund assistance. Merger assistance is given in the 
form of cash assistance, purchase of ce rtain assets by the Fund, 
and/or guarantees of the collectibility of ce rtain assets (primarily loan 
portfolios). 

When a credit union is no longer able to continue operating and the 
value of its assets is less than its members' shares and liabilities, the 
Fund will liquidate the credit union, dispose of its assets, and pay 
members' shares up to the insured maximum amount. The values of 
certain assets sold (p-rimarily loans) are at times guaranteed to third­
party purchasers by the Fund. 

NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Investments: Title II of the Federal Credit Union Act limits the Fund's 
investments to United States Government securities or securities 
guaranteed as to both principal and interest by the United States 
Government. Investments are stated at cost adjusted for amortization 
of premium and accretion of discount. 



Estimated Liquidation Value of Credit Union Assets Held: When a 
decision is made to liquidate a credit union, the Fund records the 
estimated amount recoverable from liquidation of the credit union's 
assets and a corresponding estimated loss on liquidation. In addition, 
to assist in the merger of certain credit unions, the Fund may pur­
chase certain credit union assets. These are recorded at net 
realizable value. 

Advances to Credit Unions: The Fund provides cash to certain credit 
unions to assist them in continuing operations. Such cash assistance 
is made in the form of share deposits, capital notes, or purchase of 
certain assets, including bond claims, real estate and other loans. 
Cash assistance may or may not be interest-bearing. An estimated 
allowance for losses against such advances was provided for the first 
time at September 30, 1982, based upon the Fund's evaluation of the 
recoverability of each advance. 

Loans Acquired under Guarantee Agreements: Loans acquired 
from third-party purchasers under guarantee agreements are carried 
at estimated net realizable value which is computed based upon ex­
perience with similar asset guarantees. 

Estimated Losses on Asset and Merger Guarantees: Losses on 
asset (primarily loan) guarantees made to third-party purchasers or 
made to credit unions to facilitate mergers are estimated using 
historical guarantee loss experience ratios based primarily on con­
tracts executed prior to late 1981 , applied to year-end outstanding 
guarantee balances which totaled $100 million at September 30, 
1982. The Fund provided an estimate for such losses for the first time 
at September 30, 1982. 

Deferred Insurance Premiums Income: The Fund assesses each in­
sured credit union a regular annual premium of 1/12 of one percent of 
member share accounts as of December 31 of the preceding year. 
Premiums collected are taken into income ratably during the calendar 
year for which they were assessed. Premiums collected but not yet 
taken into income are classified as deferred income. 

Under certain conditions, the Fund is permitted by statute to assess 
an additional premium to insured credit unions not to exceed the 
regular annual premium. These premiums are taken into income in the 
fiscal year in which they are assessed. 

NOTE C- RISK OF LOSS FROM SUPERVISED CREDIT UNIONS 

The Fund insures approximately $65 billion of credit union member •• 
share accounts maintained at approximately 17,000 credit unions. At 
September 30, 1982, approximately 1,200 insured credit unions with 
approximately $4.6 billion of share accounts have been identified 
through the NCUA supervisory and examination process (as discuss-
ed in Note A) as experiencing financial difficulties. Certain of these 
credit unions are being subjected only to increased supervision. 
Others are receiving special assistance from the Fund in the form of 
reserve requirement waivers, reserve guaranties, and cash 
assistance. Under the special assistance program, at September 30, 
1982, the Fund has outstanding noncash reserve guaranties of ap­
proximately $48 mil lion and Board authorization for additional cash 
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advances through capital notes of approximately $20 million. Credit 
unions experiencing more severe financial problems, that are not con­
sidered to be able to continue operations, are in process of merger or 
liquidation. 

As discussed in Note B, the Fund records assets acquired f rom credit 
unions in liquidation at estimated net realizable value, provides an 
estimated allowance for losses on advances to credit unions under the 
cash assistance program, and provides an estimate for losses on 
asset and merger guarantees. However, since the Fund considers it 
impracticable to accumulate the necessary information, the Fund 
does not attempt to estimate potential losses from (1) credit unions 
identified as experiencing financial difficulties but not receiving cash 
assistance, or (2) credit unions receiving cash assistance to the extent 
that any estimated loss would exceed the amount of outstanding cash 
assistance. Generally accepted accounting principles require that the 
Fund estimate and provide for the losses relating to these items. 

NOTE D - INVESTMENTS 

Investments consisted of the following at September 30, 1982: 

Cost Market Value 

U.S. Government securities 

U.S. Treasury bil ls ,. . $148,200,961 $148,200,961 

U.S. Treasury notes 34,804,1 77 32,440,455 

U.S. Treasury bonds 13,351,996 10,365,574 

196,357,134 191,006,990 
Israel notes, 9.75% , due 1994 1,298,865 1,060,800 

$197,655,999 $192,067,790 

The Israel notes were acquired from a merged credit union and are 1 
guaranteed as to principal and interest by the U.S. Government. They 
have a sinking fund agreement through which a portion of the notes 
may be redeemed by the issuer each June 30 . 

.. . 
NOTE E- MORTGAGE PAYABLE 

As a result of the merger of two credit unions, the Fund obtained title 
to land and a building in exchange for a $2,275,294 mortgage to the 
surviving credit un ion. The mortgage is payable in full on January 10, 
1985, with extension to January 10, 1987 at the option of the Fund. The 
mortgage bears interest at the prime rate subject to a minimum rate of 
12% and a maximum rate of 17%. 



NOTE F- AVAILABLE CREDIT 

The Fund is authorized under the Federal Credit Union Act to borrow 
from the Treasury of the United States upon authorization by the 
NCUA Board to a maximum of $100,000,000 outstanding at any one 
time. 

The Central Liquidity Fac ility of the NCUA is authorized to make ad­
vances to the Fund under such terms and conditions as may be 
established by the NCUA Board. 

No borrowings were outstanding from these sources at September 30, 
1982. 

NOTE G - TRANSACTIONS WITH NCUA 

Substantial administrative services are provided to the Fund by the 
NCUA operating fund. NCUA charges the Fund for these services on a 
monthly basis based upon actual usage of services. 

NOTE H - RETIREMENT PLAN 

Employees of the Fund participate in the Civil Service Retirement 
System which is a contributory defined benefit retirement plan. Con­
tributions to the Plan are based on a percentage of employees' gross 
pay. 

. .. 
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NATIONAL CREDIT UNION 
SHARE INSURANCE FUND 
TWELVE YEAR SUMMARY 

(MILLIONS) 

(AMOUNTS IN 
THOUSANDS) 

38 

Calendar Calendar Calendar Calendar Calendar Calendar 
Year Year Year Year Year Year 
1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 

Insured Shares 

Federal Credit Unions $ 9,191 $1 0,956 $12,597 $t4,370 $t7,529 $21 ,130 

State Credit Unions 1,699 2.886 3,734 5,191 7,442 9,223 

Total Insured Shares $10,890 $13,842 $16,331 $19,561 $24,971 $30,353 

Number of Member Accounts 
In Insured Credit Unions 

Federal 12.702 13,572 14,665 15,870 17,066 18,623 

State 1,924 3.043 3,830 5,1 98 6.681 7,673 

Total 14,626 16,615 18.495 21 ,068 23.747 26.296 

Number of Insured Credit 
Unlona (whole numbers) 

Federal 13.494 13,133 12,974 12,972 13,01 t 12,978 

State 793 1,315 1,656 2,398 3,040 3,519 

Total 14,287 t4,448 14,630 15,370 16,051 16,497 

State Credit Union Shares 
as a Percentage of Total 15.6% 20.9% 22.9% 26.5% 29.8% 30.4% 
Insured Shares 

NCUSIF Insured Shares as a 59.3% 64.2% 66.6% 71 .1% 75.6% 77.6% 
Percentage of all Credit 
Union Shares 

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year Year Year Year Year 
1971 ;< t972 1973 1974 1975 1976 

Income 

Regular Premium - Federal $ 6,336 $ 9,738 $ 7,895 $ 9,314 $1 t ,237 $16,190 

Regular Premium - State (1) (1) 3.829 3,557 4,223 7,722 

Special Premium - Federal . 
Special Premium - State . -
Investments 100 497 1,089 2.259 3.207 5,091 

Other 18 408 396 

Total Income $ 6,436 $10.235 $12,81 3 $15,1 48 $19,075 $29.399 

Expenaea 

Operating $ 515 $ 596 $ 1,357 $ 1,740 s 3,221 s 6,139 

Merger 

Liquidation 864 1,589 290 1,596 

Provision for loss on assistance 

Loss on Investment Sales 

Other 131 554 911 

Total Expenses s 515 s 597 $ 2,222 s 3.460 $ 4,065 s 8,646 

Net Income s 5,921 s 9,838 $10,591 $11,888 $15,010 $20,753 

Total Equity s 5,921 $15,559 $28,150 $31,968(2) $47,1~3) 87,958(4) 

Equity as a percentage 0.054% 0.112% 0.160% 0.163% O.t89% 0.224% 
of Insured Shares 

Contingent Llebllltles s 748 s 1,891 s 4,387 s 1,044 s 5,242 s 7,157 

Contingat liabiities as a 1~.6% 10.9% 16.7% 3.3% 11.1% 10.5% 
Percentage of Equity 

• Amounts for a 15 month period due to a change in Fiscal Years. 

(1) Premiums were not separately recorded for fiscal or calendar years 1971 and 1972. 

(2) After an adjustment of $5,870,411 for amortization of prior year's insurance 
premiums that were being recorded on a cash basis. 

I 

I 

I 

\ 

I 



Calendar Calendar Calendar Calendar Calendar Calendar 
Year Year Year Year Year Year 
t977 t978 t979 t980 t98t t982 

Insured Shares 

Federal Credit Unions $25,576 $29,802 $3t,83t $36,263 $37,788 $45,49t 

State Credit Unions tt,756 t4,3t6 t5,87t t8,468 20,006 23,t52 

Total Insured Shares $37,332 $44,tt8 $47,702 $54,73t $57.794 $68,643 

Number of Member Accounts 
In Insured Credll Unions 

Federal 20.426 23,259 24,789 26.829 28,595 26,095 
State 8,995 t1 ,479 12,218 13,679 t4,657 t3,t60 

Total 29,42t 34,738 37.007 40,508 43,252 39,255 

Number of Insured Credll 
Unions (whole numbers) 

Federal t3,000 t3,050 t3.000 t2,802 t2,367 tt,430 

State 3,882 4,362 4,769 4,9t0 4,994 5,036 

Total t6,882 t7,4t2 t7,769 t7,7t2 t7,36t t6,466 

State Credit Union Shares 
as a Percentage of Total 3t .5% 32.4% 33.3% 33.7% 34.6% 33.7% 
Insured Shares 

NCUSIF Insured Shares as a 80.3% 82.4% 83.0% 83.3% 81 .5% 82.9% 
Percentage of all Credit 
Union Shares 

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year Year Year Year Year 
1977 t 978 1979 t980 t98t t 982 

Income 

Regular Premium - Federal $t 7,053 $20,013 $23,563 $25,682 $27,657 $29,657 
RP.gul;u PrP.mium · State 7,572 9,617 11,616 12,813 14,077 15,197 
Special Premium - Federal 19,4t9 
Special Premium - State t0,526 
Investments 5,447 7,05t 9,t76 13,3t9 t9,033 t8,897 
Other 322 715 t,579 t,7t8 t,655 t,343 

Total Income $30,394 $37,396 $45,936 $53,532 $62.422 $95,039 

Expenl8a 

Operating $ 4,725 $ 5,t75 $ 5,873 $ 6,332 $ 9,3t4 St0,827 
Merger $ 9,670 St2,002 $t7,372 
Liquidation 3,025 2,557 4,709 20,t3t 27,648 22,972 

Provision for loss on assistance 37,022 

Loss on Investment Sales t ,B05 
Other 730 6t3 t,665 2,730 4,2t5 2,t75 

Total Expenses $ 8,480 $ 6,345 $12,247 $40,863 $53,t79 $9t,896 

Net Income $21,914 $29,051 $33,1139 $12,1139 s 9,243 s 3,143 

Total Eqully $89,870 $118,921 $152,810 $185,82~5) $174,777 $177,920 

Equity as a percentage 0.241 % 0.270% 0.320% 0.303% 0.302% 0.259% 
of lnsu red Shares 

Contingent Llabllltl11 s 8,488 $10,213 $18,91 3 $100,483 $171 ,718 $149,090 

Contingent Llabllties as a 7.2% 8.6% t2.4% 60.7% 98.2% 63.8% 
Percentage of Equity 

(3) Reflects an adjustment of $218,000 for the period January 1 through June 30, 1975 
in estimating expenses for credit unions in liquidation after conversion of all assets to 
cash and notification of charter cancellations. 

(4) Prior period adjustment for costs incurred to administer unclaimed shares amoun­
ting to approximately $7,000 that were previously charged to expenses. 

(5) Inc reasing and decreasing adjustments of $341 ,000 and $86,000, respectively, 
made to reflect the closing out of the OEO Guaranty Program of 1971 providing selected 
limited Income Federal c redit unions with funds to shore up reserves. 
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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year Yea r Year Year Year 
1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 

Operating Ratios 

Premium Income as a 98.4 % 95.1 % 91.5 % 85.0% 81 .0 % 81.3 % 
Percentage of Tolal Income 

lnvestmenl Income as a 1.6 % 4.9 % 8.5 % 14.9% 16.8 % 17.3 % 
Percentage of Tolal Income 

Operating Expenses as a 8.0 % 5.8 % 10.6 % 11 .5 % 16.9 % 20.9 % 
Percentage of Tolal Income 

Liquidation and Merger 0.01% 6.7 % 10.5 % 1.5 % 5.4 % 
Expense as a Percentage of 
Tolal Income 

Tolal Expense as a 8.1 % 5.8 % 17.3 % 22.8 % 21 .3 % 29.4 % 
Percentage of Tolal Income 

Net Income as a 91 .9 ojo 94.2 % 82.7 % 77.2 % 78.7 % 70.6 % 
Percentage of Total Income 

,. 
• • 1982 reflects activity of nine months (January 1, 1982 a through September 30, 1982) 
to coincide with Fiscal Year. Prior to 1982, Information is reported on a calendar year 
basis. 



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year Year Year Year Year 
1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

Operating Ratios 

Premium Income as a 81.0 % 79.2 % 76.6 % 71 .9% 66.9 % 78.7% 
Percentage of Total Income 

Investment Income as a 17.9 % 18.9 % 20.0 % 24.9% 30.5 % 19.8% 
Percentage of Total Income 

Operating Expenses as a 15.5 % 13.8 % 12.8 % 15.6 % 14.9 % 11 .3 % 
Percentage of Total Income 

Liquidation and Merger 9.9 % 6.8 % 10.3 % 55.7 % 63.5 % 42.2 % 

Expense as a Percentage of 
Total Income 

Total Expense as a 27.9 % 22.3 % 26.7 % 76.3 % 85.2 % 96.7% 
Percentage of Total Income 

Net Income as a 72.1 % 77.7 % 73.3 % 23.7 % 14.8 % 3.3% 
Percentage of Total Income 

;t 

. ... 

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year Year Year Year Year 
1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

Liquidations 

Number 142 168 169 239 251 160 

Share Payout $12,715 $14,244 $19,011 $59,957 $78,639 $39,892 

Share payouts as a 0.034% 0.032% 0.040% 0.110% 0.136% 0.058% 
Percentage of Insured 
Shares 

Mergers 

Number •• 191 196 193 313 333 439 

Merger costs NIA N/A NIA $ 9,670 $12,002 $17,095 

Loans Acquired 

Number 10,485 9,549 17,623 23,047 19,850 27 ,319 

Book value $ 7,642 $ 7,545 $15,185 $22,507 $13,763 $17,234 

Assistance to Avoid 
Liquidation (outstanding 
at year end) 

Cash $ 115 $13,522 $16,082 $18,696 $18,706 $26,123 

NCUSIF Guaranty Accounts $ 1,080 $ 1,733 $ 5,791 $29,247 $42,922 $48,786 
(non-cash) 

Number of cases 9 12 30 59 111 124 

Problem Case Insured -~ I ' Credit Unions 
i: 1. 

Number 660 825 1,020 1,018 1,174 1,192 \., ~: 
Shares $531 $1.45 $2.3 $2.4 $2.98 $4.59 

"viSTpP. 

million billion billion billion bill ion bill ion 

Problem case shares as a 1.4% 3.3% 4.8% 4.4% 5.2% 6.8% 

Percentage of Insured 
Shares 
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The Insurance Fund was created by Public Law 91-468 (Title II of the 
Federal Credit Union Act) which was approved on October 19, 1970. 
The Insurance Fund was established as a revolving fund in the 
Treasury of the United States under the management of the Ad­
ministrator of NCUA (now the NCUA Board). The Act directed the Ad­
ministrator to insure member accounts in all Federal credit unions and 
for qualifying state credit unions that requested insurance. The max­
imum amount of insurance was set at $20,000 per member account. 
This maximum was raised to $40,000 by Public Law 93-495 (October 
29, 197 4) and again to the current level of $100,000 by Public Law 
96-221 (March 31 , 1980). 

Funding is provided by annual premiums paid by each insured credit 
union as well as any income derived from investments. The annual 
premium is equal to 1/12 of one percent of the total amount of the 
credit union's member share accounts as of December 31 of the 
preceeding year. In addition, in any year in which expenditures of 
NCUSIF exceed its income, the Board can levy an additional premium 
not to exceed the regu lar annual premium. The Board also has a $100 
rnillion line of credit with the Secretary of the Treasury. 

Funds can be used by the Board for insurance payments, assistance 
authorized in the Act in connection with the liquidation or threatened li­
quidation of insured credit unions, and expenses incurred in connec­
tion with carrying out the Act's purpose. 

The Insurance Fund is not a corporation but a fund maintained in the 
Treasury of the United States and managed by the NCUA Board. 
NCUA is organized with a central office in Washington, D.C. , and six 
regional offices in Boston, Massachusetts; Washington, D.C.; Atlanta, 
Georgia; Chicago, Illinois; Ausin, Texas; and San Francisco, Califor­
nia. The regional offices have primary responsibility for administration •• 
of the examination and supervison program for all Federal credit 
unions as well as the insurance program for all Federal and federally 
insured State-chartered credit unions. The regional offices perform 
the initial reviews of insurance applications and requests for financial 
assistance under Section 208 of the FCU Act . They also have respon­
sibility for performing reviews for continued insurability and for making 
timely payment of insured member accounts in case of liquidations. 

The NCUA Board and its staff is located in the central office in 
Washington. The central office primary role is to provide support to the 
regional offices. The accounting records and all investment activity for 
the Insurance Fund are managed in the Washington office. 
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COLORADO 
CORPORATE FCU 

280 (G) 
(SERVING WY.) 

WEST CORP. FCU 
1119 (G) 

CALIFORNIA 
IDAHO 

ALASKA 

CORPORATE 
CU OF ARIZONA 

138 (G) 

CLF MEMBERS VIA CORPORATE AGENTS 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 

TOTAL: 4709 
NEBRASKA 

CORP. CENTRAL 
FCU 

98 (G) 
U.S. CENTRAL 

(AGENT GROUP REPRESENTATIVE) 

MID ATLANTIC 
CENTRAL FCU 

1040 (D) 

NORTH DAKOTA 

SOUTHWEST 
CORP. CENTRAL FCU 

(SERVING AR., LA., N.M.) 
880 (G) 

INDIANA 
CORP. CENTRAL FCU 

337 (G) 

I 

MASS. CUNA CORPORATE 
CENTRAL FCU 

205 (D) 

RICUL CORPORATE CU 
63 (D) 

D
o c CAPITAL CORPORATE FCU 

250 (D) 
(SERVING D.C., MD., DEL) 

NAFCU CORPORATE FCU 
22 (D) 

(SERVING: NATIONWIDE) 
PUERTO RICO 

c:Jo Q~ 

C1' 
VIRGIN 

ISLANDS 

~UAM 0 
• .a ••• 'J';Y \) 

ALABAMA 
CENTRAL 

cu 
277 (D) 

~· 

D - DIRECT AGENT MEMBER 
G - GROUP AGENT MEMBER VIA U.S. CENTRAL 

NOTE: 
On October 13, 1982, the NCUA Board approved 
Constitution State Corporate credit union 
as an agent member. This new agent will 
provide an additional 400 credit unions in 
Connecticut with access to the CLF. 



FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
CENTRAL LIQUIDITY FACILITY 

Operating Results 

1982 1981 %Change 

Operating Net income (before tax) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 7,871,000 
7,853,000 
1,164,000 

$ 8,338,000 
8,196,000 

96,000 

- 6% 
Dividends .............. . .. . . . .......................... . ........... . 
Net Earnings and Additions to Reserves • 
' (After tax provision. See footnote 10) 

At Fiscal Year End 

Total Assets .......... ........ . ..... ..... .. . .... ... . .. ... .. .. ... . . . . 
Total Member Shares & Deposits . ... .. .. ..................... . 
Total Loans ................ ... ........ .. .. . . . .. . .. ... .. . ... ....... . 
Total Employees ... . ... .. ... ..................................... . 
Total Members : via Agents (credit unions) .................. . 

Direct ... . . ..... ......... . . .. ... .. .. . . .......... . 

Chairman's Letter to Shareholders: 
This Annual Report is prepared pursuant to Section 6.02 of 
the Bylaws of the Central Liquidity Facility. 

During fiscal year 1982 the CLF continued its growth as a 
partner with c redit unions in the evolution of the U.S. Credit 
Union financial system. The decision in May by the Attorney 
General of the United States that the borrowings of the CLF 
have the ful l faith and support of the U.S. Government was 
a vital step in the progress of the system. Credit unions can 
now have the confidence of knowing that should a crisis occur 
individual ly or collectively, funds are available using the credit 
standing of the U.S. Government. 

A specific example of the development in our partnership 
during the year was the steady increase in net fu nds con­
tributed to credit unions. At September 30, 1982, credit 
unions had received, through CLF loans and investments, over 
$53 mill ion more in funds than they had contributed in capital 
and deposits. This was by far the largest net contribution in our 
3 year history. A major factor in this increase was the lending 
activity developed at the suggestion of our Corporate Agents 
to assist credit unions holding non earning receiver 's 
certificates from the fai led Penn Square Bank in Oklahoma 
City. This effort detailed in the Report, helped a number of 
credit unions to begin the rebuilding of reserves and earnings 
which had been adversely impacted by thei r Penn Square 
investment losses. 

As mentioned last year, a major goal of the CLF was to 
develop a dialogue with credit unions concerning the CLF's 
most useful role in the c redit union financial system. The 
Annual and Quarterly Reports to members, our first Annual 
Meeting in February, the sessions with the members of the 
Capitalizat ion Commission. and meetings with NAFCU , CUNA 
and the Corporate Forum represent some of our efforts 
at exchanging ideas. 

$221,422,000 
88,984,000 

130,479,000 
9 

13(4,709) 
567 

$185,916,000 
81 ,473,000 
101,025,000 

13 
13(4,993) 

582 

- 4% 
+ 1,212% 

+ 19% 
+ 9% 
+ 29% 

National Credit Union Administration 
Central Liquidity Facility 
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Washington , D.C. 20456 
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
The CLF's 1982 operating income of $11.2 million 
before dividends and provision for loan losses was an 
increase of 18.5% compared to the previous year's results. 
In FY 1982 the NCUA Board authorized the establishment 
of a reserve entitled "Allowance for Loan Losses. " 
The Reserve is maintained by setting aside 5% of 
gross income each month as an expense. This action was 
taken recognizing that CLF activi ties are not completely 
risk free. Should a loss ever occur on lending activities, 
the Board believed that the most prudent way to 
meet this contingency would be from accumulated earnings 
rather than requiring a current period expense which might 
dramatically reduce or eliminate dividends. The method of 
reserving from gross income was consistent with credit union 
procedures for establishing reserves. The 5% rate of reserving 
was based on the fact that the CLF had a very low level of net 
worth after the first two years' operations, that CLF lending 
could be, by statute, up to 12 times the shares purchased, and 
that CLF loans have tended to be very large and concentrated 
in credit unions with sometimes severe, albeit temporary, 
financial difficulties. At September 30, $1.1 mill ion had been 
set aside from FY 1982 gross income. 
Forty seven percent of total income in FY 1982 came from loans 
53% from investments or about the same percentages as in the 
prior year. In addition to the 5% reserve allowance, operating 
expenses were impacted by the one time write off of $645,634 
in deferred charges which were recorded as an asset as of 
September 30. This amount represented the unamortized por­
tion of charges that were capitalized in CLF's organizational 
phase. The items inc luded establishing data processing sup­
port at a service bureau, consulting services, software acquisi­
tion, installation and testing of systP.ms, and the writing of 
operating manuals. 

The writeoff of the remaining balance from the original five 
year amortization schedule was caused by the transfer of 
CLF's data processing to NCUA's in-house computer. This 
change, in addition to providing more timely reports, will also 
save the CLF over $180,000 annually in data processing charges. 

Excluding these two items the remaining operating expenses 
of $1 ,271 ,000 were 5.6% of total income, the same level as 
in FY 1981 . 

Dividends on share and deposits of $9.4 million resulted in 
an average return on capital of 11.3% for the fiscal year. This 
distribution of net earnings in dividends after all expenses and 
taxes exceeded 99% of the available net income. The per 
annum dividend rates paid per quarter on shares for the past 
two years is as fo llows: 

Quarter Ending 1982 1981 
1st Qtr - 12/ 31 13% 10% 
2nd Qtr - 3/ 31 11.25% 12% 
3rd Qtr - 6130 11.25% 13% 
4th Qtr - 9/ 30 9.7% 15% 

Fiscal Year Average 11.3 % 12.5% 

Balance Sheet 
The 19% or $35 million increase in total assets in FY 1982 was 
primarily due to the increase in loans. Loans as of September 
30 were $28.2 million or 29% higher than at the prior year 
end. Members shares and deposits increased $7.5 million 
(9.2%) due to the increase in the shares of members of the 
CLF which is then reflected in the annual capital adjustment. 
Reserves and surplus of $1,348,000 at September equalled 
. 6% of assets and 1.0% of loans. The comparable percent­
ages for FY 1981 were .1% and .2% respectively. 
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MEMBERSHIP 
The CLF is open to all Federal and State Credit Unions. At 
fiscal year end 1982, a total of 5276 credit unions had access 
to the facility either directly or through a CLF agent member . 

CLF Membership Totals · 
September 30, September 30 , 

1982 1981 

Direct Members: 567 582 

VIA Agents: (13) 4709 (13) 4993 

Total Credit Unions 5276 5580 

The decrease in direct membership was a result of 6 credit 
unions who transferred from direct members to members 
through a CLF agent. In addition, 25 credit unions withdrew 
from membership primarily due to mergers. Of the sixteen 
new members received during the year, 14 were federal credit 
unions and two state chartered. New members were located 
in three states. The average assets of the new members was 
$9.2 mill ion with the smallest credit union assets equalling 
$500,000 and the largest $41.1 mill ion. 

CLF members' total assets of $40.4 billion are equal to 
approximately 54% of total credit union assets. 

CLF Members' Total Assets 
Direct Members: 

Corporate Ag~nt Member: 

Total : 

$10.7 Billion 

$29.7 Billion 

$40.4 Billion 

ThP. c:r~tP.gorization of CLF direct members among different 
asset categories compared to distribution by size of all 
credi t unions shows that larger credit unions tended to join 
the CLF directly. Credit unions with assets under $1 .0 
million have a much smaller percentage of direct membership 
than their percentage proportional of all credit unions. 

CLF Regular Member Asset Distribution 
as of September 30, 1982 

%of 
Fed State Total % Total All CUs 

Less than 
$1.0 million 92 28 120 21 61.1 
$1 - 5 million 127 31 158 28 26. 1 
$5- 10 million 79 15 94 17 6.0 
$10- 50 million 106 37 143 25 5.8 
$50 - 100 million 26 9 35 6 .7 
Over 
$100 million 13 4 17 3 .3 -
TOTAL 443 124 567 100% 100% 

CLF Membership Activities 
In January the CLF held its first annual shareholders meeting 
at NCUA headquarters in Washington, D.C. Five Corporate 
Agents and ten direct members were in attendance. The 
President reviewed the FY 1981 resul ts and the first quarter 
of FY 1982 trends after which the meeting was opened to 
questions from the floor. Minutes of the meeting and a tran­
script of the questions and answers were later mailed to all 
shareholders . 

In May the National Credit Union System Capitalization 



Commission released its report. In addition to suggestions 
about increasing capital in natu ral person credit unions, the 
Report in Part 11-D made three recommendations concerning 
the role of the CLF. Some of the recommendations were 
advisory in nature, several require legislative action by 
Congress, and a number have been implemented including 
the confirmat ion that CLF borrowings are supported by the 
"full faith and credit" of the U.S. Government which decision 
provides access to the Federal Financing Bank. 

One of the concerns underlying several of the Commission's 
recommendat ions was stated as the "opportunity cost of CLF 
funding in the present economic climate." Since all of the 
specific recommendations on this issue requ ired Congres­
sional action, the CLF offered to accept government securities 
from credit unions to pay for the capital subscription of any 
potential member unable to meet the cash payment. After a 
transition period the securities would be repu rchased with 
cash payments. 

The CLF President was a part icipant on the Capitalization 
Committee. The dialogue continues with the Commission, trade 
associations and individual c redit unions to identify what 
options would make CLF membership most easily available 
for the credit union community. 

During fiscal year ending September 30, 1982, CLF officers 
made numerous presentations to credit unions and credit union 
groups throughout the country. The purpose of these visits and 
presentations was to establish a dialogue at the "grass 
root" level with members and potential members in order 
to acquaint the credit unions and league officials with 
CLF services and its role within the U.S. Credit Union 
financial system. 

LENDING 
Loans are avai lable to credit unions directly or through an 
Agent Corporate member of the Facility. Assistance in special 
circumstances is also available to state share insurance funds. 

Loans have also been granted, for the first time, directly to 
corporate credit union members (Agent Members). Such loans 
may be granted when, in the opinion of the NCUA Board, 
an event that is unusual in nature, such as the Penn Square 
Bank failure, can be "tied" to anticipated "down stream" 
liquidity needs of the corporate credit union's members. 

Two forms of assistance, short term and protracted loans, 
were granted credit unions during fiscal year 1982. There were 
25 loans totalling $81.7 million to 12 borrowers. In the prior 
year total advances were $67 .6 million resulting in 47 loans 
to 15 borrowers. 

FUNDING 
During 1981, the Office of Management and Budget asked 
the CLF and other government entities to make plans to dis­
continue their reliance on the Federal Financial Bank (FFB), a 
corporation within the U.S. Treasury, and begin to fund all 
loans in the private capital markets. Accordingly, the 
CLF responded by developing a discount note program. The 
discount notes would have been short-term unsecured obliga­
tions sold to investors at a discount and repaid at full face 
value upon maturity. A key issue that arose in the prepa­
ration to go to market with the program was whether the 
discount notes were backed by the "full faith and credit " of 
the United States Government. This was critical since, under 
Administration policy, government entities which are 
"full faith and credit " must borrow from the FFB. The initial 
legal opinion reached by the Comptroller General which said 
that the discount notes did not carry the "ful l faith and credit" 
was reversed in May, 1982 by the U.S. Attorney General. The 
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Attorney General ruled that the CLF is backed by the "full 
faith and credit" of the U.S. Government and that the 
Comptroller General reached an inco rrect conclusion. Both 
the CLF and the FFB are bound by the Attorney General's 
opinion (see exerpt below). The refore, the proposed CLF dis­
count note program was cancelled. 

The Attorney General's decision provides the CLF a unique role 
as a partner with credit unions in the creation of the U.S. Credit 
Union financial system. Access to capital markets with the 
credit standing of the U.S. Government assures credit unions 
of always having funds available at competitive rates and for 
any maturity at which the U.S. Government is able to 
borrow. This decision gives the CLF the capabil ity of being 
a "lender of unfailing re liability" for whatever c rises of confidence 
might impact credit unions, individually or collectively in 
raising funds in the market place. 

The Federal Credit Union Act limits CLF's borrowings to 
twelve t imes its subscribed capita l and surplus. Since the 
CLF is subject to the congressional appropriation Acts, the 
borrowing authority can be furthe r limited by the appropriation 
process. For fiscal year 1982, Congress limited CLF's 
borrowing authority to $600 million. In addition, the Federal 
Credit Union Act permits the Sec retary of the Treasury to 
lend the CLF up to $500 million to meet emergency liquidity 
needs of credit unions. Congress appropriated $100 mi llion 
for th is emergency line during fiscal 1982. 

All loans drawn by members were financed by CLF borrowings 
from the FFB. Th~ FFB bor rows funds for fede ral agencies 
via the Treasury ·l'l.r U.S. Government rates and relends 
the funds at a spread of 1/8% to the CLF. All new loans 
drawn during 1982 were matched with borrowings at the FFB. 
A number of loans first granted under the CLF/National Credit 
Union Share Insurance protracted credit assistance programs 
were not originally matched to FFB borrowings resulting in a 
total yield for fiscal year 1981 below the overall cost of funds. 
During fiscal year 1982, the CLF opted to repurchase the long­
term FFB borrowings and fund these protacted loans by a 
series of short-term draws from the FFB. This restructuring 
of CLF's financing strategy was accomplished in anticipation 
of a declining inte rest rate environment and has resulted in 
increasing the overall spread of the loan portfol io from a 
monthly negative spread of .38% as of February 1982 to a 
positive spread of .63% for September 1982. 

Office of the 

U.S. Deportment of Justice 

Office of Legal Counsel 

W.shi11gt011, D.C. 10.510 
Auistant Attorm:y ~neral 

U Mil'! 19<l2 

Mf.~ORANDUM OPINION FOR CHARLES FILSON 
President 

Central Liquid i ty Facility 
National Credit Union Adm i nistra t ion 

We therefore conclude t hat obligations of the NCUA 
incurred on behalf of the Central Liquidity Faci l ity pursuan t 
to 12 U. S . C. s l795f(a) are supported by the full faith and 
credit of the United States. 

Assistant Attorney General 
Office of Legal Counsel 

(NOTE: This is an exerpt taken from the 10 page opinion) 



Short Term Adjustment Credit 

One of the most significant events affecting the financial 
community during the past fiscal year was the failure of the 
Penn Square Bank in Oklahoma. Penn Square's failure involved 
approximately 140 Federally insured credit unions with 
uninsured deposits of $104 million. The NCUA in consultation 
with the other financial regulators directed that 20% of the 
uninsured deposits be written off as having no value. The FDIC 
then issued receivers certificates for the remaining uninsured 
investment balances. These certificates are carried as non 
earning assets on the credit union's books. 

Because of the impact of the non earning asset and the 
possibility of further writedowns in the certificates' value, 
several corporales approached the CLF to request consider­
ation for loans to Penn Square affected credit unions in their 
fields of membership. The funds would be used to provide 
mangers an opportunity to restructure their strarel; so as to 
improve earnings and build reserves. Such actions might 
include changing the mix among share balances, aggressively 
pricing higher cost capital, and initiating asset programs to in­
crease yield. As of September 30, there were $29 million in 
short term loans to 29 different borrowers. Initial maturities 
were set at 90 days at which time the loans will be evaluated for 
effectiveness and possible rollover with the borrowers. 

During the year a total of $40.2 million was granted for 
short-term adjustment loans. Interest rates at draw down 
ranged f rom 8. 7% to 18% with an average annual rate on 
al l loans of 11 .4%. Loan amounts were as small as $50,000 
and as large as $10 million. The average loan was $3.1 
million. The average maturi ty of short-term loans was 71 days. 

Seasonal Credit 

During fiscal year 1982, there were no advances for seasonal 
credit. 

Protracted Adjustment Credit 

New protracted adjustment advances totalling $41.5 million 
were extended in fiscal 1982 to two credit unions located in 
Montana and Maryland. The individual advances ranged 
from $1 million to $5 million, averaged 11.9% in rate, 
and had an average matu rity of 33 months. 

As of September 30, 1982, 7 protracted adjustment credit 
advances amounting to $91 million were outstanding. 

Maturity Profile of Loan Portfolio 
as of September 30, 1982 

Less than 1 year to 
1 year 3 years 

$52,916,295 - 0 -

3 years to 
5 years 

$77 ,563.000 

Over 
5 years 

-0-
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As indicated below the majority of loans granted are to Regular 
Members, similar to the prior year's lending activity. 

Loan Analysis by Type of Membership 
at September 30, 1982 

Regular Members 

Agent Members 
U.S. Central Agent Group 

21 loans totaling $60,817,975 
1 loan totaling$ 4,705,095 
3 1oans totaling $16,235.200 

Loan Rates 
Loans granted by the CLF are at a fixed rate. The rate is 
administered so as to be above the average of all Agent 
Corporate rate but below bank prime as illustrated below. 

CLF LENDING RATE COMPARED TO 
BANK PRIME RATE FOR FY 1982 
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Title Ill of the Federal Credit Union Act authorizes the CLF 
to advance funds on a fully secured basis to a state credit 
union share or deposit insurance corporations, guaranty credit 
unions, or guaranty associations. Just prior to fiscal year end, 
the CLF received a $3 million request, which was approved 
early October, 1982. This represented CLF's fi rst loan to a state 
insurance corporation. 



Loan Portfolio Spread 
CLF's restructuring of its funding strategy discussed under 
"Funding" resulted in a positive spread in the loan portfolio 
starting in July, 1982. As of year-end the loan portfolio 
carried a positive spread of .64% . The year to date average 
in Fiscal 1982 of negative .05% compares to a negative spread 
of .46% for the previous fiscal year. The changes in net 
spread on a monthly and year to date average are shown in 
the graph below. 

NET SPREAD ON LOAN PORTFOLIO • 
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The chart below analyzes the yield and cost of the loan 
portfolio on an overall basis, as well as by the portfolio's 
matched and unmatched portion as of September 30, 1982: 

Analysis of Yield vs. Cost • 
on Loan Portfolio (9 / 30 /82) 

Amount 
(In Yield Cost 

Millions) (%) (%) 

Matched Loans $104.5 9.63 8.99 

Unmatched Loans 26.0 10.56 9.99 

Total Loan $130.5 9.81 9. 17 

New Funds Added 

Spread 
(Basis 
Point) 

66 

57 
64 

(Weighted 
Average) 

The following graph shows the net contribution of funds to 
the credit union community made by the CLF. Net funds are 
defined as loans made to and deposits placed with credit 
unions less all members paid in capital stock and deposits. As 
of September 30, 1982, the CLF had loaned and invested over 
$53 million more in funds than credit unions had cont ributed in 
capital and deposits. This was the largest net contribution of 
funds since the CLF was organized in 1979. 
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NET CONTRIBUTION OF FUNDS TO THE 
CREDIT UNION COMMUNITY 
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INVESTMENTS 
Tit le Il l of the Federal Credit Un1on Act permits the CLF to 
invest in U.S. Government and Agency obligations, place 
deposits in federally insured financial insti tutions, and make 
investments in shares or deposits of credit unions. With the 
exception of a four week period during March and Apri l where 
approximately $21 .5 million in loans were funded out of capita l 
in order to change funding strategy, the CLF invested the funds 
received from capita l subscription and member deposits. 

Investment objectives are first to meet liquidity needs by 
holding in overnight Fed Funds and daily call accounts 
sufficient funds to meet unexpec ted loan demand, liquidity and 
clearing account withdrawals, and any member cancellations. 
The remaining funds were invested in deposits in federal ly 
insured financia l insti tutions at various maturities not 
exceeding six months. At year end, the average maturity to 
all investments was 51 days. At the beginning of the fiscal 
year, the portfol io's average maturi ty was 79 days. The CLF 
began shortening its maturity through mid-year in response to 
the funding uncertainty associated wi th whether loans were to 
be funded t)y private market placements or through the Federal 
Financing Bank. When the Attorney General issued his opinion 
confirming CLF's "full faith and credit", the investment maturities 
were lengthened in reaction to the decline of interest rates. 

During fiscal year 1982 the average balance in the investment 
portfolio rose to $81.5 mill ion, from the 1981 average of $71 .5 
mill ion . The yield on the portfolio was 14.9%. The comparable 
rates for the three month Eurodollar Certificate of Deposit 
and 90-day T-Bill rate were 14.1% and 11 .9%, respectively 
during the same period. The fluctuation in month-to-month 
return on investments and comparisons wi th the 90-day T-Bill 
average and three month Eu rodol lar Certificates of Deposits 
are shown on the following graph: 
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The following graph shows the monthly yield of the invest­
ment portfolio, the year-to-date average yield by month, and 
the average maturity (in days) by month. 
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Source for "T-Bills" : Federal Reserve Board 
Eurodollars: Solomon Bros. 

CLF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO AT 9 I 30 I 82 

Investment $Amount 

Eurodollar Time Deposits ...... .. .. ............. .. .. ....... ... .... . $77,000,000 
FED Funds ............................. . ... ... . ......... .. ... ....... . . 2,600,000 
U.S. Central ............ . ....... ... . ..... ............................ . 9,643,735 

Total $89,243,735 

(a) Weighted Average Yield for September 

MATURITY SCHEDULE OF CLF INVESTMENT 
PORTFOLIO At 9 I 30 I 82 

Eurodollar "%-

Time Fed 
Month Deposits Funds 

October $31 ,000,000 $2,600,000 
November 15,000,000 
December 16,000,000 
January 1983 5,000,000 
February 5 ,000,000 
March 5,000,000 

Totals $77,000,000 $2,600,000 

• Approximates market value as of the same date 
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National Credit Union Administration 
Central Liquidity Facility 
BALANCE SHEETS 

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 
(Notes 1 and 2) 

Assets 

Cash .. .. . .. ............... ..... . .... ... . .. .. .. .............. . ...... ... .. ... . ..... .. ... . .. .. ... .. ...... . . 
Investments (Note 5) .. .. . .............. .................. ....... .... ............. . .. ... .. .. .. . ...... . 
Loans to members less allowance for loan losses 

of $1 ,149 at September 30, 1982 (Notes 2 and 4) ........................ .. ........... .. . . 
Accrued interest receivable ........... .. .. ....... ... ...... ................. . .. .. .. . .. ..... . ........ . 
Other assets (Note 6) ..... ........... ..... .... . ........................... . . ........ ...... .. ........ . 

Total assets ... . ...................................... ... ... ............. ... .. ... .. ........ . 

Liabilities and Equity 

Liabilities 
Notes payable (Note 7) .. ..... .. ....... ..... .. ... .. ..... . .... ........ ... ... . .. .. .... ........... . . . 
Member deposits (Note 8) . .... . .. . .... .. ........ ... . .. ... .. . .... .. ..... . .. ..... ...... .. ~~-- .... . 
Accrued interest payable . .. .. .. . .. ..... .. ... . ..... .... .... .. . .. . ... .... ... . .. ..... .. .... .. .. . ... . 
Accounts payable and other liabilities . .. ... .. ... .. . ... .. .. . ............. ........ .. ..... . ...... . 

Total Liabilities .... . ................ ..... .. ... .. ................. ........ .. ... .. .. ·,·"·. 

Equity 
Capital stock - required (Note 8) . .. . .. . .. . ... .. ... .. .. ... .... . .. ... . ... .... ..... . .. .... .. .. .. . . . 
Retained earnings ...... .. ... ... .... . ..... .. . .. .. ... .... .. ... ......... . .. .. .. .. .. . .... .. .. .. .... .. . 

Total equity ....... .... .. ......... .. .. .. . ... .. .... . .. .. . ... ..... ... . ..... .. ..... . ....... ... . 

Commitments and Contingencies (Notes 4 , 10, and 12) 

September 30 

1982 1981 

$ 46 
89,244 

129,330 
2,690 

132 

$221,442 

$130,066 
16,845 

1,995 
188 

$149,094 

72,139 
209 

$ 72,348 

$ 6 
79,112 

101 ,025 
4 ,737 
1,036 

$185,916 

$101,273 
14,131 

2,810 
166 

$118,380 

67 ,342 
194 

$ 67,536 

Total liabilities and equity . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $221,442 $185,916 

Report of Independent Accountants 

To the Board of the 

National Credit Union Administration and 
the National Central Union Administration 
Central Liquidity Facility 

In our opinion, the accompanying balance sheets and the related statements of operations and retained earnings 
and of changes in financial position present fai rly the financial posi tion of the National Credit Union Administration 
Central Liquidity Facility at September 30, 1982 and 1981, and the results of its operations and the changes in its 
financial position for the years then ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles consistently 
applied. Our examinations of these statements were made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards 
and accord ingly included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

November 5, 1982 
Washington, D.C. 

7 

Price Waterhouse 



National Credit Union Administration 
Central Liquidity Facility 
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND RETAINED EARNINGS 
(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 
(Notes 1 and 2) 

Income 
Interest on loans to members .. . ................ .. .... . . .. . .... . ... . .. . . . ..... ............... ... . 
Income from investments .......... .. . . .. ..... .. .. . ... ... .. . .. ... .. . .... .. ... . . . . ... ...... . ... .. . 

Total income .... . . .... .. . .. . ...... .. ... . . . ........ ........ .... . .. ... .. . . .... ...... . ...... . 

Expenses 
Personnel services ... ... . . ....... ... .... ... .. ...... .... .. . .. .. ... . ... .. .. . .. . .. . .. ... .... . .. ... .. . . 
Personnel benefits ...... .. .. .. . .. . . . . .... .. . .. ........ .. .. . . . . ...... . ............. . .............. . . 
Employee travel .. .. . ....... .. . ... . .......... . .. ... ........ . . .. ........... .. ... . .. . ...... . .. ...... . 
Shipping and delivery .... . . ......... .. ... . .. ........ ... .. . . . ... .. . . ............. . .. . ..... . .. .. .. . 
Rent , communications and utilities ... . .... ..... ... ... . .. . . ... . .. ........ . ..... . .. . .. ... . .. ... . . 
Printing and reproduction .. .. .. . .. .... ........ ... ..................... .. .. ... . .. . ... ..... . ...... . 
Other services ........ .. .. .. ... . ..... . .. ... .. ........... . .. .. .. .. ....... . .. . ... . .. . . ... . . ... . . .... . . 
Supplies and materials ....... . ..... .. .. . .. ..... . . . ........ . ... . ..... .. .. . .. . .. . . . . .. ... .......... . 
Depreciation and amortization ......... . . ... ....... . . .. . . ... .. ........... . ........... • ......... . 
Provision for loan losses (Note 2) . . . . ......... ... . ... .. .. . ... .. .. .. . ... .... . . . . .. . ... .. .... .. . . 
Other, principally write-off of organization costs (Note 6) ..... ... . . . .. . .. . .. .. .. ... .. .... . 

Total operating expenses .... . .. . . . .. . ... . . ... ... . . ... .. .. .. ................. / •.. ...... 

Interest: 
Federal Financing Bank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . .. . . .. . .. ..... . .. . .. . . 
Member deposits . ...... . ............. . ... .. ..... .. . . . .. . . ..... .. ....... .. .. . . . . . .. . . ..... ~: .. . . . 

Total expenses ............. .. .. . ..... . . . ..... .. .. .. ........... .. .. ... .. .. . .. .. .. . ... .. .. . . 

Income before income taxes .. . .... .... . . . . .. . ..... .. .. . .. ... . ... . .. . ... .. ................ . . .. .. .. 

Income taxes (Note 10) 1 •••••••• •• •••••• • • •••••• ••• • • •• ••••••••••• ••• • ••• • • • •• • • • •• •• •• ••••• • •••• • •• • 

Net income . .. .. . .. ... . .. . ....... .. . . . ... . ........ . .......... . ... . . . ......... . . ... . .. . . .. . .. .. .. ... . .. . 
Dividends to members (Note 8) ...... . ... .. ... . ........ . ... .. . .. .. ... ......... . . ... ........ ....... . 

Addition to retained earnings ... . . . . ..... . ... .. .... .. . . ....... .. .............. . . . .......... . .... .. . 
Retained earnings at beginning of period .. . ........ .. ...... .. .. .. . . . . .. .. ...... . .. ... ..... . .... . 

Year ended September 30 

198 2 

$10,653 
12,036 

$22,689 

383 
38 
28 

6 
93 
24 

425 
7 

267 
1 ,149 

646 

$ 3,066 

$10,180 
1,572 

$14,818 

7,871 

3 

7,868 
7,853 

15 
194 

1981 

$10,250 
11 ,105 

$21,355 

405 
35 
35 

3 
105 

18 
327 

6 
263 

$ 1,197 

$10,682 
1,138 

$13,017 

8,338 

46 

8,292 
8,196 

96 
98 

Retained earnings at end of period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 209 $ 194 
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National Credit Union Administration 
Central Liquidity Facility 
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 

Financial resources were provided by: 

Operations 
Net income OOOOOOOOOOOOoo oo oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo oo o o ooo o ooOOOOOOOOOo o OooooooooOO o O OO 

Add items not affecting cash and investments during the year: 
0 

Depreciation and amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 . 0 . 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Provision for loan losses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other, principally write-off of organization costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Issuance of required capital stock 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Addition to member deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Borrowings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 . 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 • ••••• 0 . 0 0 0 

Loan repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other , net OOoOOOOOOOOOOOOooo o ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooOo O o oo oo oo oo oooooooo o. ~ooooooooooo 

Year ended September 30 

1982 

$ 7 ,868 

267 
1,149 

646 

$ 9,930 

10,428 
40,226 

132,766 
52,304 

1,245 

1981 

$ 8,292 

263 

$ 8,555 

23,073 
25,700 

133,206 
52,022 

(697) 

Total financial resources provided . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $246 ,899 $241,859 

Financial resources were used for: 

Redemption of required capital stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 . 0. 0 . 0 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0. 0 

Withdrawal of member deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividends OOOOOOOOOOOOOO OOOOO Oo o ooooooooo ooooooo ooooooooo oooooo o O o o ooooooOOOOO O O OOOOOOOOOooOOOOOOOOOO 

Borrowings repayments 0 0 0. 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Loan disbursements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0. 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0. 0. 0. 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 ° 

Total financial resources used 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Increase in cash and investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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$ 5 ,631 
3 7 ,512 

7 ,853 
103,973 

81,758 

$236,727 

$10,172 

$ 3,877 
16.961 
8, 196 

121,865 
67,580 

$218,479 

$23,380 



National Credit Union Administration 
Central Liquidity Facility 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 1982 and 1981 

Note 1 - Organization and Purpose 

The National Credit Union Administration Central Liquidity 
Facility ("the CLF") was created by the National Credit Union 
Central Liquidity Facility Act ("the Act"). The CLF is designated 
as a mixed-ownership government corporation under the 
Government Corporation Control Act. It exists wi thin the 
National Credit Union Administration and is managed by the 
National Credit Union Administration Board. The CLF became 
operational on October 1, 1979. 

The purpose of the CLF is to improve general financial 
stability by meeting the liquidity needs of credit unions. 

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Accounting 

The CLF maintains its accounting records on the accrual 
basis of accounting. 

Allowance for Loan Losses 

Loans to members are made on both a short-term and long­
term basis. The CLF obtains a security interest in the assets of 
the borrower on all loans. 

The CLF evaluates the collectibility of its loans tu members 
through examination of the financial condition of the individual 
borrowing credit unions and the credit union industry in 
general. After giving consideration to security interests, 
guarantees, pledged collateral and the state of the credit 
union industry environment, an allowance for loan losses in the 
amount of $1,149,000 was established as of September 30, 
1982 (no allowance was considered necessary at September 
30, 1981). 

Investments 

All of the CLF's investments are short-term wi th no maturities 
in excess of one year. These investments are recorded at 
cost, which approximates market value. 

Furniture and Office Equipment 

Significant purchases of furniture and office equipment are 
recorded at cost. 

Note 3 - Government Regulations 

The CLF was created by the Act and is subject to various 
Federal laws and regulations. The CLF's operating budget 
requires Congressional approval and the CLF may not make 
loans to members for the purpose of expanding credit union 
loan portfolios. The CLF's investments are restricted to 
obligations of the United States Government and its agencies, 
deposits in federally insured financial institutions and sha res 
and deposits in credit unions. Borrowing is limited to the lesser 
of $600 million or twelve times equity and capital subscriptions 
on-call. For fiscal year 1982, gross lending activity was 
limited to $4.4 billion. At September 30, 1982 and 1981 , the 
CLF was in compliance with these limitations. 
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Note 4 - Loans to Members 
Loans were made only to member credit unions. These loans 
carry interest rates which ranged from 8.69% to 12.81% at 
September 30, 1982 (9.95% to 19.75% at September 30, 
1981 ). The loans mature as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Maturing in 
fiscal year 

1982 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

Less allowance for 
loan losses (Note 2) 

September 30 

1982 

$ 

52.916 

77,563 

130,479 

{1, 149) 

$129,330 

1981 

$ 13.122 
3,600 

78,613 

4,700 

990 

101,025 

$101.025 

The CLF may also provide members with 90-day loan 
COfDmitments. At September 30, 1982 there were approxi­
mately $26,600,000 in olltstanding commitments ($500,000 
at September 30, 1981). 

Note 5 - Investments 
Funds not currently required for operations were invested as 
follows (dollars in ~l'lousands): 

Time deposits 

Certifictes of deposit 

Deposits with members 

Overnight securities 

Note 6 - Other Assets 

September 30 

1982 1981 
$77.000 $63,000 

9,644 

2.600 

$89,244 

9.998 

6.114 

$79 ,112 

The composition of other assets was as follows (dollars 
in thousands): 

Organization costs (net of $409 
in accumulated amortization) 

Fixed assets (net of $6 
in accumulated depreciation) 

Other accounts receivable 

Prepaid expenses 

Deferred income taxes 

September 30 

1982 1981 

$ 888 

22 

15 

$ 12 45 

120 66 

$132 $1.036 

As of September 30, 1981 it was the policy of the CLF to 
amortize organization costs over 5 years and depreciate fixed 
assets over lives ranging from 3 to 1 0 years. During the 1982 
fiscal year, the CLF continued to record amortization and 
depreciation (amounting to $267,000 as of September 30, 
1982) of organization costs and fixed assets. At 
September 30, 1982 however, these assets were deemed to 
have no further future value. Accordingly, their remaining 
unamortized book value of $646,000 was written-off and is 
presented separately as a charge to income in the statement 
of operations and retained earnings. 



Note 7 - Notes Payable 
Substantially all of the CLF's borrowings have been from the 
Federal Financing Bank. The interest rates on these 
obligations are fixed and range from 7.4% to 11 .8% at 
September 30, 1982 (9.5% to 16.6% at September 30, 1981 ). 
Interest is generally payable upon maturity. These notes 
mature as follows (dollars in thousands): 

September 30, 

Maturing in 
fiscal ~ear 1982 1981 

1982 $ 13,370 

1983 $ 78,466 3.600 

1984 51.600 78.613 

1985 4,700 

1986 990 

$130,066 $10 1.273 

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized by the Act to 
lend up to $500 million to the CLF in the event that the Board 
certifies to the Secretary that the CLF does not have sufficient 
funds to meet the liquidity needs of credit unions. This authority 
to lend is limited to such extent and in such amounts as are 
provided in advance by Congressional Appropriations Acts. On 
December 23, 1981 President Reagan signed PL 97-101 which 
provided $100 million of permanent indefinite borrowing authority 
which may be provided by the Secretary of the Treasury 
to the CLF to meet emergency liquidity needs of credit 
unions. 

Note 8- Capital Stock and Member 
Deposits 
The requi red capital stock account represents subscriptions 
remitted to the CLF by member credif unions. Regular 
members' required subscription equal one-half of 
one percent of their paid-in and unimpaired capital and 
surplus, one-half of which amount is required to be remitted 
to the CLF. Agent members' required subscription 
equal one-half of one percent of the paid-in and unimpaired 
capital and surplus of al l of the credit unions served by 
the agent member, one-half of which amount is required 
to be remitted to the CLF. In both cases the remaining one­
half of the subscription is required to be held in liquid 
assets by the member credit unions subject to call by the 
National Credit Union Administration Board. These unremitted 
subscriptions are not reflected in the CLF's financial 
statements. Subscriptions are adjusted annually to reflect 
changes in the member credit unions' paid-in and unimpaired 
capital and surplus. Dividends are declared and paid on 
required capital stock. 

Member deposits represent amounts remitted by members 
over and above the amount required for membership. Interest 
is paid on member deposits at a rate equivalent to the 
dividend rate paid on required capi tal stock. 

Note 9 - Services Provided by the National 
Credit Union Administration 
The National Credit Union Administration provides the CLF with 
miscellaneous services and supplies. In addition, the 
employees of the CLF are paid by the National Credit Union 
Administration. The CLF reimburses the National Credit Union 
Administration on a monthly basis for these items. Total 
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reimbursements amounted to approximately $513,000 as 
of September 30, 1982 ($545,000 as of September 30, 1981 ). 

Note 10 - Income Taxes 
Legislation has been proposed in Congr.ess that would exempt 
the CLF from Federal, State, municipal and local taxation, 
except taxes on real property. At the date of these financial 
statements, however, the Congress has not acted on the 
proposal. Further, the CLF has received an opinion by external 
legal counsel that a cou rt , having the appropriate jurisdiction 
and authority, would determine the CLF to be exempt from 
income taxation both under the Internal Revenue Code and the 
laws of the Distr ict of Columbia. 

The Department of the Treasury, however, has indicated that 
specific legislation is required for the CLF to become exempt 
from Federal income tax. Additionally, in July 1982 the Internal 
Revenue Service disallowed the CLF's cla im for refund of 
approximately $162,000 of Federal income taxes paid for the 
1981 and 1980 fiscal years, finding that the CLF is not exempt 
from Federal income tax. 

The CLF is appealing ths decision by the I.R.S. However, 
until the aforementioned legislation is passed or until the CLF 
receives a favorable resolution of their appeal, provision for 
income taxes will be made by a charge to income in the 
financial statements. 

Taxable income differs from net income as shown in the 
statement of operatipns and retained earnings primarily by the 
amount of dividends paid to members, which are deducted 
as an expense for tax purposes, and by the write-off of 
other assets, principally organization costs, which must be 
amortized for tax purposes over the ensuing two taxable 
years (see Note 6). 

Note 11 -Pension Plan 
The employees of the CLF are participants in the Civil Service 
Retirement Plan. The Plan is a contributory defined benefit 
pension plan covering substantially all of the employees of the 
CLF. Pension expense for the years ended September 30, 
1982 and 1981 was approximately $24 ,400 and $26,900, 
respectively. 

Note 12 -Lease 
The CLF leases office space jointly with the National Credit 
Union Administration under a non-cancellable operating lease 
expiring in 1994. Under the terms of this lease, the CLF and 
the National Credit Union Administration are jointly and 
severally liable for future minimum lease payments as of 
September 30, 1982 as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Year ended 
September 30 

1983 $ 886 
1984 886 
1985 964 

1986 980 
1987 980 

Thereafter 7. 128 

$11.824 

The CLF's portion of these lease payments (rent expense) 
for the years ended September 30, 1982 and 1981 was 
$36,400 and $38,400, respectively. 



Selected Financial Ratios: (Fiscal Year Ended 9 I 30) 

Operating Ratios: 

Operating Expenses/Total Income ............ . . . .. .. ..... . .................... ... ... ..... .... .. . 
Interest Expenses/ Total Income ......... . ... ........... . .................. . ............ . . .... . ... . 
Allowance for Loan Losses ..... .......... . .............. . ..................... ........ ............ . 
Dividends/ Total Income . ... .............................................. . . ...... ....... . ......... . 
Dividends/ Net Opearing Income .. ... .. . .. .. . . ... .... . ................. .. ....... . .. . .. . ......... . 
Net Income plus Tax • / Total Income ................ . ................ . ... ... . .. ... . .. . . ... ... .. . . 

• See Footnote 9 

Balance Sheet Using Fiscal Year End Data: 

Shares and Retained Earnings/ T oal Assets .. ..... ............ . .................. . ............. . 
Total Liabilities/Total Assets ...................... . ..... ......... . ............. .. . .. . ... ... ... . . .. . 
Loans/ Total Assets ..... . ........ . . . ................ . . . ..... .. ...... .. ... .. . ......... .. .. .. ...... . .. . 
Investments/ Total Assets ............. ... ......................... .. . . . ... ..... .. ... .. .. ........ . . . . 
Investments/ Shares and Deposit Liabilties ......... ... .. .... ......... . .. . ... ... . . . .. . ..... ..... . 
Total Liabilities/ Shares and Retained Earnings ... ... .. . .. .... . .................... . ........... . 
Long Term Debt/ Shares and Retained Earnings .......... . . ........................ •.......... 
Loans/ Shares and Retained Earnings ................................................... ..... ... . 

;:r .. 
Performance Ratios Using Average Balances: 

Yield on Average Investments ........................ .................. . .. ........ ............... . 
Yield on Average Loans ... ......... ...... .. ...... . ... ... .. ....... .. . ......................... .•.. ... 
Yield on Total Average Earning Assets ...... .. .. . ... .................... ..... ... . . .. .. ... .'~ .. . .. . 
Average Borrowing Rate .......... ...... ....... ........... . . . ................... .. .. . .. . ........... . 
Average Dividend Rate .............................................. ..... .. ... ..................... . 
Operating Income before tax and Dividends/ 

Average Shares and Retained Earnings ...... . .. . ... .. ... ... .. ....... .. ..... .. . . . ......... . .. . 
Net Income before tax/ Average Shares and 

Retained Earnings .... .. .. .. . .. .................................. .............. ............... .... . 

NCUA Board of Directors 

1982 

5.6% 
65.3% 

5.0% 
34.6% 
99.8% 

.1% 

32.7% 
67 .3% 
58.4% 
40.3% 

109.2% 
206.1% 

71.3% 
178.8% 

14.9% 
11 .2% 
11.4% 
11.0% 
11 .3% 

13.5% 

.0% 

1981 

5.6% 
61.0% 

0.0% 
38.4% 
99.0% 

.7% 

36.3% 
63.7% 
54.3% 
42.6% 
97 .1 % 

175.3% 
130.2% 
149.6% 

15.5% 
11.1% 
13.3% 
11.3% 
12.5% 

16.4% 

.2% 

E. F. Callahan, Chairman Elizabeth Flores Burkhart, Board Member 
P. A. Mack, Jr., Vice Chairman 

Central Liquidity Facility Staff as of September 30, 1982 

C. W. Filson , President 
David Serlo , Executive Vice-President 
Floyd Lancaster, Treasurer 
Joseph Strahs, Senior Loan Officer and Membership Officer 
Pat Burleson , Loan Officer 
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Berkeley Holmes, Loan Officer 
Edward Dupcak, Finance Officer 
Patricia Neal , Accounting Technician 
Bertye Allen, Secretary 
Debra Law, Secretary 



STATE INSURANCE CORPORATIONS • 
WHICH HAVE ACCESS TO THE 
CENTRAL LIQUDITIY FACILITY 

California Credit Union Share Guaranty Corporation 

Florida Credit Union Guaranty Corporation 

Georgia Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation 

Maryland Credi t Union Insurance Corporation 

Massachusetts Credit Union Share Insurance Corporation 

National Deposit Guaranty Corporation (Ohio) 

Nebraska Depository ln_stitution Guaranty Corporation 

North Carolina Savings Guaranty Corporation 

Program for Share and Deposit Insurance Fund (Puerto Rico) 

Rhode Island Share and Deposit Indemnity Corporation 

State Credit Union Share Insurance Corporation (Tenn.) 

Texas Share Guaranty Credit Union 

Utah Share and Deposit Guaranty Corporation 

Virginia Credit Union Share Insurance Corporation 

Washington Credit Union Share Guaranty Association 

Wisconsin Credit Union Savings Insurance Corporation 

• Title Ill of the Federal Credit Union Act permits the CLF to grant 
loans to insurance corporations for periods up to one year on a fully 
secured basis. 
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AGENT MEMBERS OF THE 
CENTRAL LIQUIDITY 

FACILITY 

Alabama Central Credit Union 

Capital Corporate Federal Credit Union 

Constitution State Corporate Credit Union, Inc.* 

Mass CUNA Corporate Central Federal Credit Union 

Mid-Atlanta Central Federal Credit Union 

NAFCU Corporate Federal Credit Union 

RICUL Corporate Credit Union 

U.S. Central Agent Group: 

U.S. Centra l Credit Union (Agent Group Representative) 

Corporate Credit Union of Arizona 

Colorado Corporate Federal Credit Union 

Indiana Corporate Central Federal Credit Union 

Nebraska Corporate Central Federal Credit Union 

Southwest Corporate Federal Credit Union 

Western Corporate Federal Credit Union 

* Member as of October 13, 1982 

. . 

-· 



REGULAR MEMBERS OF THE CLF 
BY STATE 

ALABAMA CONNECTICUT GA STATE UNIV FCU OWENSBORO EFCU 

REDSTONE FED CU ARROW HART EFCU GA TELCO CU PARK FCU 

BRIDGEPORT BRASS HALLCO FCU RURAL COOP CU INC 
ALASKA BRISTOL BRASS EMPS HEW ATLANTA FCU 

ALASKA USA COMMUNITY SERV CU MACO FED CU LOUISIANA 
NORTHWEST COMM FCU EIELSON EFCU DUTCH POINT CU INC 
THE FED EMP CU AMI EMP FCU 

FEDELASKA FCU E HARTFORD AC FCU 
FORT GORDON FED CU ANECA FCU 

FT WAINWRIGHT FCU ELEC BOAT FCU 
WAYCROSS TEAC FCU LAFEDA FCU 

KPC EMP FCU HAMIL TON STO FCU LANDA FCU 
MAT VALLEY FCU MANPOE FCU 

GUAM NEW ORLEANS BAG 
WESTERN AK TRADE MIDDLESEX SCHO FCU TTI EMP CU 

NEW LONDON MUN EMP NAVMAR FCU 

ARIZONA NORDEN EMP FED CU MAINE 
NORTHEAST SCHOOL IDAHO CEN MAINE POWER CO ARIZONA TELCO FCU SIKORSKY FCU BOISE TELCO FCU 
ST BONIFACE PARISH IDAHO CTY EFCU MARYLAND ARKANSAS ST VINCENT'S MED PIONEER FCU 

COLLEGE STA COMM WATERBURY CT TEACH POCATELLO KRAFT EM KENNECOTI MD EMP 
WEST HAVEN TEACHER POCATELLO TEAC FCU NIH FCU 

CALIFORNIA YALE UNIVERSITY EM POTLATCH# 1 FCU PLUMBERS LOCAL #48 
AEROSPACE FCU RENTEX EMPL FCU 
AM ELEC ASSN CU DELAWARE ILLINOIS SUBURBAN HOSPITAL 
AUTO PARTS ASSN 

PHOENIX CLAYMONT A B DICK EMP FCU BROCK'S FEDERAL CU MASSACHUSETTS 
CA SCH EMP ASSN FC ABE CU 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ACME CONTINEN CU BLUE HILL CU CALIF TEAC FCU 
APPLETON EMP FCU CAPE COD FCU CARLSBAD CITY EFCU BANK-FUND STAFF 
ARMSTRONG CORK ST THERESE N B FCU CCI-MARQUARDT COAST GUARD HQ FCU 
ASH EMP CU WORCESTER CENTRAL CHAFFEY OIST EMP FED DEPOSIT EFCU AURORA EARTHMOVER CON-CAN LA EMP GEICOS FCU BRUNSWICK EMP CU MICHIGAN CONTINENTAL FCU HISPANIC FIRST FCU 
BURR OAK AIL CU EAC FCU HUD FCU CB&I (OAK BROOK( ABO FED CU 

ESTEL FCU lOB FCU ACM EMPLOYEES CU 
ELECTRIC WORKER CU IRS FCU CHICAGO AREA CCA ALLOY TEK EMPLOY CHICAGO FIREMEN FARMERS INS GR FCU NAVY FCU CHICAGO TEACH CU ARC CU 
FISCAL EFCU OAS STAFF FCU COLLEGE OF OUPAGE ASSOCIATED BUILDER 
FORT ORO TACOMIS CONSTRUCT EQUIP CU BAY CATHOLIC 
FRESNO GRANGERS WRIGHT PATMAN DECATUR EARTH CU BAY COUNTY EFCU 
GE EMPLOY WEST REG 

DELMONTE MW EFCU BERRIEN FED ECU 
GEN TELErHONE FCU FLORIDA 

DUKANE EMP CU BLUE WATER FCU 
GLENDALE AREA SCH ACCO FCU 

EASTERN FCU C & S EMP CU 
HUGHS AIRCRAFT AGRICO FCU 

HAMSEN EMP FCU CLARK CMD CU 
JEWISH COMM CU BAY GULF FCU CLARK FCU 
KEARNY MESA FCU BELL-TEL FCU HINES FCU 

COMMUNITY FCU 
LA TEACHERS CU BROWARD CNTY POST ILLINOIS LATVIAN 

COPOCO CU INT HARVES E MOLIN LONG BEACH COMM BROWARD SCHOOLS CU 
INTERNATIONAL HARV CRAWFORD CNTY FCU 

MARCH FCU CY OF MIAMI FCU 
KRAFT EMP CU DEARBORN FCU 

MARE ISLAND FCU ENGLIN FCU 
LASALLE CTY POSTAL DET MARATHON EFCU 

MATHER FCU EMBROCO FCU 
MCHENRY CTY SCHO DET POSTAL EMP CU 

MIRAMONTE FCU FAM LINES FCU 
NEW TRIER FCU DET TEACHERS CU 

MONTEREY FCU FL COMMERCE FCU 
PAYSAVER CU DOD FED CU 

NATL SCH DIST EFCU FLORIDA CUSTOMS EM 
PURINA EMP CU DORT IND EMP FCU 

NAV WEAPON CTR FCU FTU FCU 
SCHOOL DIST 120 DT&I EMP CU 

NORTHROP CU G-P FEDERAL CU 
SNAP-ON CU E CENT UPPER PENIN 

NSC EMP FCU GAINESVL CAMP FCU 
STJAMES HOSPITAL EAST DET SCH EMP 

OSCAR MAYER EFCU GOLD COAST ED FCU 
UNION TEACHERS CU EMP SERVICE FCU 

PACIFIC IBM EFCU GTE FCU 
W SUBURBAN FCU FED MOGUL EFCU 

PARSONS FCU HOMESTEAD AFB FCU FERNDALE CO-OP CU 
PSA EMP FCU MAAS BROS EFCU INDIANA FLINT AREA ECU 
RAND EFCU MACDILL AFB FCU GENESEE CNTY EMP 
ROCKWELL FCU ORLANDO FCU BLACKFORD CTY FCU GR NILES COMM FCU 
RUSSIAN AMER CU PANHANDLE EDUC DEACONESS HOSPITAL GRATIOT CTY FCU 
SAFEWAY SF EFCU PEN AIR FCU GRISSOM FCU HAMTRAMCK COMM FCU 
SAN DIEGO NAVY FCU PUBLIX EFCU IND UNIV EFCU ISABELLA EMP CU 
SANTA BARB TEACH RYDER SYSTEM FCU JET CRED IT UNION JACKSON COOP 
SANTA FE SPGS SCL EMP FCU TEACHERS CU JOINT MIL SVCS CU 
SOC FEDERAL CU SEMINOLE TEACH FCU TOKHEIM EMP CU KALAMAZOO OIST 
SEA AIR FCU SLOSS FCU 

KANSAS KALAMAZOO POST FCU 
SHEET METAL WORKER SO STJOHN FCU KELLOGG FCU 
SOUTH BAY AREA CU SUNCOAST SCHOOLS BONNER SPGS FCU KARMER HOMES FCU 
SOUTHERN BAPTIST TAMPA CY EFCU CHALLENGER KC FCU LIVONIA PAR FCU 
TILLIE LEWIS EMP C TAMPA SCL EFCU CU OF THE S W LSI CU 
TORREY PINES FCU TELCO EFCU GARDEN CY TEACH MARQUETIE 1ST FCU 
TRW SYSTEMS CU TROP TELCO FCU PANHANDLE FCU MICH STATE UN FCU UNION OIL OLEUM USF CREDIT UNIONS PURITAN CU MOTOR PARTS FCU 
OSEIT FCU 7TH COAST GUARD SM POSTAL FCU PORTLAND FCU VALLEJO CITY EFCU ROSEVILLE-FRASER 
WESTERNAIRE FCU GEORGIA KENTUCKY SAGINAW CP EMP CU 
ZELPACO CU AHAE FCU AUTOTRUCK FCU SAGINAW TELE EMP 

AUGUSTA POSTAL FCU CUE CREDIT UN INC SHAW BOX EMP FCU 
COLORADO AUGUSTA TRIPLE "C" FCILE FCU SPARTAN STORES CU 

FRONTIER AIRLINES AUGUSTA VAH FCU KY TELCO FCU STATE EMP CU 
KITAYAMA EMP FCU DIXISTEEL CU LOUCHEM FCU STERLING VAN DYKE 
U OF C FCU FAM LINES OF AUG LWE FCU T & C FEDERAL CU 
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MICHIGAN (Continued) 

TRANS AFF CO CU WENEWARK FCU OHIO SAIA EMPLOY FCU 
TRENTON FCU 609 AREA FCU AUTO ACCESS CU UMWA FCU 
TWIN CITIES AR ECU BELLEVUE UN IV OF PIITS FCU 
TWIN CITIES FCU NEW MEXICO BEST EMPLOYEES USAIR FCU 
UN REALTY CU 

ESPANOLA SCHOOL BURT EMPLOYEES FCU WE ALLEN FCU 
UN STEELWKRS OF AM CHRYCO CU WESTMORELAND FED 
VANDYKE IND PK CU LOS ALAMOS CU 

CINCINN CENT CU WYCHESTER FCU 
W SIDE AUTO EM FCU CINCO FCU YORK TEACHERS CU 
W WESTLAND FCU NEW YORK CLYDE-FINDLAY 
WARREN SCHOOLS CU ABCO PUBLIC EMP OAYMON EMP OED CU WAYNE OUT CNTY TEA AMALGAMATED TAXI DAYTON TELCO FCU WESTRAN EFCU AMHERST TEACHERS DESCO FCU SOUTH CAROLINA 
WILLOW RUN EFCU BI-COUNTY POSTAL DINNER BELL EFCU MYRTLE BEACH AFB YPSILANTI FCU BINGHAMTON DMH EMP EMERY EMP FCU SROO FCU 

MINNESOTA 
BOCES ONE MONROE EOG CLEVELAND OPER 1ST COMMUNITY FCU 
BRIGHTON SCH EFCU FIRESTONE OFF FCU 

NO PACIFIC DULUTH BROOKLYN JENAPO FREMOND CATHOLIC 
TENNESSEE STAPLES FCU BROOME CTY TEACHER GENERAL TIRE EMPS 

STATE FARM BUFFALO POLICE FCU GENERAL TIRE EMPS AUTO GLASS EMP FCU 
TAYSTEE EMP FCU CARRIER EMP FCU GENTEL CU INC CHAT TVA EMP FCU 
WORKMENS CIRCLE CU CHEMUNG CTY SCHOOL GOLDEN CIRCLE CU COMBUISTION FCU 

CORNELL FCU HARSHAW EMP FED CU EASTEX BRUCE CU 
MISSISSIPPI DEW In 1ST FCU KENNER EMP FCU ELK & DUCK RIVERS 

CARTHAGE COMM FCU GEN FOODS FCU LAN-FAIR FCU Kl NG CO IT ON FCU 
KEESLER FCU GENESEE HOSPITAL LOCAL 212 IBEW CIN MEMPHIS BUCKEY FCU 
MASONITE EFCU GRAPHIC ARTS FCU LOCAL 213 CINCINN NASHVILLE KEMBA FC 
MITCHELL ENG GREEN ISLAND FCU LOF EMP FCU OAK RIDGE GOVT EMP 

GRIFFISS-ONEID FCU MCDONALD EFCU RUBBER WORKERS FCU 

MISSOURI HOOSICK FCU MERRELL EMP FCU UT FCU 

AUTOMOTIVE CU HUDSON RIV CTR FCU NORWOOD AUTOWRKRS WILTRUCO EMP FCU 
HYFIN CU OHIO MILITARY Y-12 FCU 

BMACU IBM INTERSTATE FCU ONEILS STROUSS MISSOURI CENT CU ITALO-AMERICAN FCU PARAMAUTO FCU TEXAS 
PANHANDLE EMP LAMSON EFCU SOUTHERN OH SCH EM CASE FCU SEARS K C EMP LGE OF MUTUAL TAXI ST MARYS CU INC HORSEMEN'S CU STEEL WORKERS FCU LILCO EFCU ST MARYS ELYRIA LUBBOCK TEACH FCU 

MONTANA MIDDLETOWN PSY CTR ST SAVIOUR ROS FCU SANTA ROSA MED CTR 

VALLEY CU 
MSBA EFCU ST TRANS EMP CU 
MUNICIPAL CU STEEL PROD EMP INC UTAH 

NEBRASKA NASSAU COUNTY EFCU T & C CU INC GENEVA FFO CU 
NMP NO AREA FCU Tt:XACO eMPLOYEES HI-LAND CU NEBRASKA STATE EMP NO ROCK EDUCAT FCU TOL-SUN FCU 
NORWICH PHARM EFCU TRESLER EMP FCU 

VERMONT NEW HAMPSHIRE OLIVEITI NY EFCU UNITED SERVICES 
N H STATE EFCU ONEIDA L TO EFCU WEATHERHEAD EMPS NEW ENG IBM EFCU 
NASHUA MUNICIPAL ORCHARD PK FCU WHITING FCU TOOELE FCU 
NORTHEAST FED PIITSFORD FCU WIITENBERG UNIV 

VIRGINIA SANDERS EFCU PLAITSBURGH AFB YEL SPA COMM FCU 
SERVICE FCU PORT NY AUTHORITY YOUNGSTN GR WS FCU FAIRFAX SCHOOL 
ST MARYS BANK CU PROGRESSIVE CU LANGLEY FCU 
TRIANGLE FCU ROCHESTER UK FCU OKLAHOMA NAV AIR NORFOL FCU 

SAS INC EMPLOYEES PH ILIPPS OC DIST NNS & DO CO EMP 
NEW JERSEY SCHOOL EMP OF CNY SPACE AGE TULSA PENTAGON FCU 

AM BOBST HOLDINGS SPERRY EMP FCU TULSA TEXACO REFIN PVM FCU 
ATL CTY ELEC CO SUFFOLK FCU REYMET FCU 
B T L (HOLMDEL) SUMA(YONKERS)FCU OREGON SPERRY MARIN EFCU 
C E LUMMUS FCU TCT FED CU CLACKO FCU STATE DEPARTMENT 
CAMDEN FED EFCU TEACHERS FCU CONSOLI DATED FRTWY VINT HILL FCU 
CELANESE SUMMIT TELCO WAT EFCU COOS CURRY TEAC WAYNESBORO DUPONT 
CUM BERLAND TEAC FC TICONDEROGA FCU ELECTRA CU 
E BERGEN TEACH FCU UFCW DIST LOCL ONE FED-METALS CU WASHINGTON 
EDUCATIONAL US EMP FED CU IRONWORKERS #29 ALVA FCU 
ERIELACKAWANNA EFC WATERBURY COM M FCU MARION & POLK CLARKO FED CU 
FT MONMOUTH FED CU WATERVLIET ARS FCU OREGON CENTRAL CU COL COM FED CU 
H L R FCU WCS FCU PORTLAND FRMRS INS FAIRCHILD FCU 
HARRISON POL FIRM WCTA FCU ROCKWOOD IND FCU FIFE COMMUNITY FCU 
HOBOKEN SCH EFCU SAFEWAY POiiTLAND KATAC FCU 
J-M EMP FCU 

NORTH CAROLINA 
WAUNA FCU KITSAP FED EMPL CU 

JERSEY CITY WOOD PRODUCTS CU SEARS SEAITLE EFCU 
JERSEY CITY POLICE CABISCO FCU SEAITLE TELCO FCU 
LOCAL 3355 USA CIO GREENSBORO FED EMP SIMPSON EMP FCU 
MCGUIRE PUBL EFCU HAMLET SCL EMP FCU PENNSYLVANIA STANCAL EMP CL' 
METROPAK JC FCU IBM COASTAL EFCU AMAX FCU WALLA WALLA ENGIN 
METUCHEN ASSEMBLER MARTIN COUNTY CAL ED FCU WEYERHAEUSER PULP 
MOBIL RESEARCH OLD FORT ELLIOIT EMP #1 
MON-OC PUBLIC EFCU OTEEN VA FCU ERIE SCHOOL EMP WEST VIRGINIA NASSAU FED CU ROWAN CTY TEACHERS HARRISBURG TEACH 
NESTLES FREEHOLD RTP FCU LC-DC-F EMP OF GE HUNTINGTON WV FIRE 
PASSAIC CTY TEAC F TWIU LOCAL 192 FCU MACK LOCAL 677 FCU INCO EMP FED CU 
PORTUGUESE CONT NE PA SCHOOL EMP STEEL WKRS COMM 
RIDER COLLEGE 

NORTH DAKOTA NOR-CAR SCHOOL 
S JERSEY FCU NORTHAMPTON COUNTY WISCONSIN 
TRENTON NJ FIREMN BISMARCK AF OF L PA STATE EMPL CU OSCAR MEYER FCU 
UNION CNTY TEACHER LHHS FCU PHIL CITY EFCU WAUPACA AREA CU 
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NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION 
REGIONAL OFFICES 

Region I (Boston) 
Regional Director, Region I (Boston) 
National Credit Union Administration 
441 Stuart Street, 6th Floor 
Boston , Massachusetts 02116 
Commercial (617) 223-6807 

Connecticut 
Maine 
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 

Region II (Capital) 

New York 
Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island 
Vermont 
Virgin Islands 

Regional Director, Region II (Capital) 
National Credit Union Administration 
1776 G Street, Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Commercial ( 202) 682-1 900 

Delaware 
District of Columbia 
Maryland 

Region III (Atlanta) 

Pennsylvania 
Virginia 
West Virginia 

Regional Director, Region Ill (Atlanta) 
National Credit Union Administration 
1365 Peachtree Street, Suite 500 
Atlanta, Georgia 30367 
Commercial (404) 881-3127 

Alabama 
Arkansas 
Florida 
Georgia 
Kentucky 

Louisiana 
Mississippi 
North Carolina 
South Carolina 
Tennessee 
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Region IV (Chicago) 
Regional Director, Region IV (Chicago) 
National Credit Un'ion Administration 
230 S. Dearborn, Suite 3346 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
Commercial (312) 886-9697 

Illinois Missouri 
Indiana North Dakota 
Iowa Ohio 
Michigan South Dakota 
Minnesota Wisconsin 

Region V (Austin) 
Regional 0irector, Region V (Austin) 
National Credit Union Administrat ion 
611 East 6th Street, Suite 407 
Aust in, Texas 78701 
Commercial (512) 397-5131 

Denver Sub Office 
Lea Complex 
10455 East 25th Avenue 
Aurora, Colorado 8001 0 

Arizona 
Colorado 
Idaho 
Kansas 
Montana 
Nebraska 

Nevada 
New Mexico 
Oklahoma 
Texas 
Utah 
Wyoming 

Region VI (San Francisco) 
Regional Director, Region VI (San Francisco) 
Naffonal Credit Union Administration 
77 Geary Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, California 94108 
Commercial (415) 556-6277 

Alaska 
American Samoa 
California 
Guam 

Hawaii 
Oregon 
Washington 
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CLF DIRECT MEMBERS 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 

TOTAL: 567 
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*STATES IN WHICH CREDIT UNIONS 
HAVEACCESSTOTHECLFTHROUGH 
AN AGENT MEMBER 

F- FEDERALLY CHARTERED CREDIT UNIONS 
S- STATE CHARTERED CREDIT UNIONS 

(see agent map) 
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